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Corporate Profi le
Ajisen (China) Holdings Limited (stock code: 0538) (“Ajisen (China)” or the “Company”; together with its subsidiaries, 

the “Group”) is one of the leading fast casual restaurant (“FCR”) chain operators in the People’s Republic of China 
(“PRC”) and Hong Kong. Since its establishment in 1996, the Group has been selling Japanese ramen and Japanese-style 

dishes under the Ajisen brand in the PRC and Hong Kong by incorporating Chinese people’s culinary preferences and 
the essence of the Chinese cuisine, we have carefully developed over one hundred types of Japanese-style ramen and 

dishes that cater for the Chinese people’s palate. Combining the elements of fast food shops and traditional restaurant 
elements, the Group has become a fast-growing FCR chain operator.

After our listing on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) on 30 
March 2007, the strong capital support has injected new vitality into the Group’s rapid expansion. As of the date of 
this report, the Group’s nationwide retail network comprises 338 restaurants. As a renowned brand in the Food and 
Beverage (“F&B”) industry, Ajisen’s fast casual chain restaurants are very popular among consumers with its outlets 

widely scattered in prime locations of major cities in the PRC and Hong Kong. To date, Ajisen restaurants have entered 
59 cities and 18 provinces of the PRC. Among the major cities, the international metropolis Shanghai boasts the largest 
number of Ajisen restaurants, being 75, followed by 34 in Shenzhen and 29 in Beijing, together with the remaining 165 

restaurants spanning across other major cities from the southern to the northern region of the PRC. In Hong Kong, Ajisen 
(China) operates 35 chain restaurants with its chain network covering all major business areas of the city. Moreover, 

the restaurant network is supported by the Group’s Shanghai and Shenzhen manufacturing centers, as well as 11 food 
manufacturing and processing centers in other major cities.

On 30 March 2007, Ajisen (China) was successfully listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange, which made it the fi rst 
domestic catering chain company listed overseas. In 2007, the Group was ranked fi rst among the top 50 fastest-growing 
Asian enterprises of the year awarded by the infl uential international fi nancial magazine Business Week. The Company 

was selected as a constituent of the 200-stock Hang Seng Composite Index (“HSCI”) Series and Hong Kong Freefl oat Index 
(“HSFI”) Series with effect from 10 September 2007.

Ajisen (China)’s initial public offering was also named “2007 Best Mid-Cap Equity Deal”by Finance Asia, a renowned Asian 
business publication.

In September 2008, the Group acquired a place in “Asia’s 200 Best Under A Billion” list made by Forbes, and was selected 
again as one of the “Chinese Enterprises With Best Potential 2008”. Besides, Ms. Poon Wai, Chairman and Chief Executive 

Offi cer of the Group, was also enlisted into “Chinese Celebrities” by Forbes.

Ajisen (China) strives to become the No. 1 FCR chain operator in the PRC.
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Financial 
    Highlights

Turnover 
1,673

0807

(in HK$ million)

1,082



2008 2007 Change

Turnover (HK$ million) 1,673.1 1,082.0 +54.6%

Gross profi t (HK$ million) 1,133.5 737.9 +53.6%

Profi t before taxation (HK$ million) 298.9 307.2 -2.7%

Profi t attributable to equity holders of

 the Company (HK$ million) 220.8 231.6 -4.6%

Earnings per share — Basic HK20.69 cents HK23.51 cents -12.0%

Total assets (HK$ million) 2,576.1 2,434.0 +5.8%

Net assets (HK$ million) 2,212.1 2,203.5 +0.4%

Bank balances and cash (HK$ million) 1,382.8 1,814.4 -23.8%

Inventory turnover (days) 35.2 32.9 +2.3 days

Trade payable turnover (days) 70.3 71.2 -0.9 days

Gross profi t margin 67.8% 68.2% -0.4 points

Net profi t margin 13.8% 22.1% -8.3 points

Current ratio 6.1 8.8 -30.6%

Return on equity 10.4% 10.8% -0.4 points

Gearing ratio 2.6% 0.025% +2.575 points



Chairman’s Statement

Dear shareholders,

I am pleased to present the annual results of Ajisen (China) Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries

(collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2008.

As with most people at home and abroad, the Group went through an unusually tumultuous year in 2008. It was fraught 

with dramatic changes and is set to go down in history as an extraordinary year. At the beginning of the year, most regions 

in south China suffered severely from extreme weather conditions marked by low temperature, rain, snow and frost. In 

May, Sichuan was badly hit by a massive earthquake; in September, the US sub-prime mortgage crisis led to the dramatic 

collapse of many Wall Street giants and formally set off the fi nancial crisis. The most devastating fi nancial turmoil in almost 

a century, the crisis then spread across the globe rapidly, leading to the meltdown of global stock markets and dampening 

investor confi dence worldwide.

Despite the enormous diffi culties resulting from the exceptionally destructive natural disasters and the extremely fragile 

international fi nancial market, the Group still managed to maintain steady and rapid expansion of its restaurant business. The 

total number of our restaurants had increased from 210 in 2007 to 315 by the end of 2008.

The Group achieved encouraging results amid various challenges in 2008. Turnover increased by 54.6% year on year to 

HK$1,673.1 million while gross profi t increased by 53.6% year on year to HK$1,133.5 million. Gross profi t margin amounted 

to around 68%, notwithstanding the depressing fi nancial environment at home and broad. The fi gure was  well above 

the gross profi t margin of many competitors within the industry. In spite of the global economic instability brought by the 

international fi nancial crisis, the Group still achieved a net profi t of HK$220.8 million attributable to shareholders, with the 

earnings from our core business up by 31.1% year on year to HK$170 million. Basic earnings per share were approximately 

HK20.69 cents. Such remarkable results have proved that the management is capable of overcoming challenges through 

different economic cycles, developing internal growth potential and appealing investors with a favorable operating condition.



During the reporting period, the Group continued to expand its retail restaurant network in accordance with various business 
plans formulated at the beginning of the year. The focus of the Group’s development strategy was still China’s fi rst tier 
cities with high per capita income and strong spending power. Among the 59 cities and China’s 18 provinces we have 

entered, the international metropolis Shanghai boasts the largest number of Ajisen (China) chain restaurants. In view of the 
global economic downturn, the Group would not hastily expand into more cities but it prudently entered four provinces/

municipalities under the direct control of the State (i.e. Henan, Hebei, Anhui and Tianjin) in 2008 as scheduled. By enhancing 
the economies of scale of our restaurant network within the cities the Group has entered, we kept consolidating and 

strengthening our leading position in the market.

To meet the demand of our fast growing casual chain restaurants, the construction of the Group’s four manufacturing 
bases in Shanghai, Dongguan, Chengdu and Tianjin are all underway. Among them, the production base in Dongguan 

began operation in the fourth quarter of 2008. However, given the current economic situation, the Group will slow down 
the construction plans of certain manufacturing bases and adjust the expansion pace of its restaurant network. In 2009, 

approximately 90 to 100 new restaurants will be established as planned. Besides, the Group’s manufacturing base in Hong 
Kong, the planning and construction of which have been completed by the end of 2000, has also come into operation.

Leveraging on its existing resources and with its strong research & development strengths, the Group updates its menu 
every spring and autumn and launches widely popular products in a timely manner to replace old products. I have always 

considered product as the vitality of the company development. Apart from rapid expansion, the Group also strives 
to enhance its overall management level and strengthen its system construction, with an aim to consolidating 

and increasing the Group’s competitiveness.

Despite the higher operating costs of labor and raw materials, the Group still managed to record a double-digit profi t growth 
for its main business. Achieving such an impressive achievement during tough times was no small feat, and its was a result 
of the Group’s continuous efforts in maintaining its profi t margin through its strong brand image, diversifi ed food categories, 

timely product replacement, fl exible price adjustment and effective digestion of rising costs.

In 2008, the Group’s brand image and Ajisen’s leading position in the industry were further enhanced, enabling the Group 
to obtain extensive recognition among consumers and win various industry honors and awards during the reporting period. 
In May, the Group was named China’s Top 50 High-growth Companies by the Entrepreneur magazine. In September, the 

Group won the title of Asia’s 200 Best Under A Billion 2008 granted by the Forbes magazine. Moreover, the Group’s ranking 
in Chinese Enterprises with Best Potential 2008 selected by the Forbes magazine climbed to 13 from 39 in the previous 

year, making it the highest ranking chain restaurant operator on the list. In March 2009, our Ajisen brand was recognized as 
“Hong Kong’s Well-known Brand” and the Group was also named a “Credible Enterprise” by the renowned China Enterprise 

Reputation & Credibility Association (Overseas) Ltd.

As the president of the Group, I take pride in the outstanding achievements we have made. I am well aware that the global 
economy was severely hit by the international fi nancial tsunami in 2008 and China’s economy has suffered as a result of the 
Renminbi’s appreciation and higher raw material and labor costs. Although we are going through tough and critical times, I 
believe we can still create opportunities through the current challenges. As a fast casual chain restaurant operator catering 

to people’s need for daily consumption, Ajisen is relatively better positioned to weather the fi nancial crisis with a strong 
demand. Besides, the government has also made it clear that it will support and boost domestic demand, a policy that the 
retail consumption industry is set to benefi t from. Therefore, I am very confi dent that Ajisen will be able to turn the current 
challenges into growth opportunities. Ajisen’s highly recognized business model for its casual chain restaurants, which is 
based on years of experience and characterized by its low capital expense, abundant cash fl ow and above-average-level 
gross profi t margin, will enable the Group to expand its chain restaurant network rapidly. In addition, we also have robust 

consumption demand and suffi cient cash reserve. The ample cash balance of HK$1,382.8 million is another key weapon for 
Ajisen to tackle various fi nancial challenges.

Looking forward, the Group will strive to maintain its leading position in China’s fast casual restaurant industry. While 
strengthening and improving the management system of the restaurant operation, the Group will set strategic network 

expansion objectives. We plan to establish 90 new restaurants in 2009. Meanwhile, the Group will be committed to 
intensifying cost control and streamlining operating procedures such as research & development, restaurant operation and 
manufacturing, so as to ensure the quality of new restaurants, maximize economic interests and create desirable returns for 

our shareholders.

Finally, I would like to take this opportunity to thank our shareholders and customers for their unwavering support and trust. I 
would also like to extend my gratitude to the dedicated members of the Board, the management team and all staff members 

for their contribution and devotion to the Group. I have full confi dence of our ability to adapt to the challenging economic 
environment, seize the right opportunities and make more brilliant achievements.

Poon Wai
Chairman and Chief Executive Offi cer

The PRC, 17 April 2009
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Industry review

In the year 2008, the macro-economic environment suffered a great change in which the financial crisis in the United
States triggered global financial tsunami. Although the global economy has been seriously hit by the financial crisis,
China is still a fast developing market with its gross domestic product (‘‘GDP’’) growing at a higher rate than those of
other countries. According to National Bureau of Statistics of China, China’s GDP in 2008 grew by 9.0% year-on-year
to approximately RMB30.067 trillion. However, the domestic consumption and retail sales growth began to slow
down since the fourth quarter of 2008 dragged by the global financial crisis, posting a challenge to the healthy
growth of China’s economy. However, with sufficient fiscal surplus and the government’s supporting consumption
policies, China will be well positioned to weather the economic storm in the short to medium term. As China is still
leading a steady growth, it is estimated that the domestic demand in 2009 will continue to help boost the economy.

According to the latest estimates from the International Monetary Fund, the growth rate of the global economy was
approximately 3.7% in 2008, in which the developed economies countries and the emerging and developing
economies countries grew by around 1.4% and 6.6% respectively. China remains as the fastest growing country
with a remarkable 9% growth rate. With the largest contribution of over 20% to the global economy, China has
become a high potential market for development in the world.

Leveraging on the fast growing economy, the total retail sales recorded strong growth in the past decade, outpacing
the economic growth in terms of the nominal growth rate and the actual growth rate. In 2008, China’s total retail sales
grew by 21.6% year-on-year to approximately RMB10.85 trillion, representing an increase of approximately 4.8
percentage points over the growth rate of last year. This is in line with the government’s policy to transfer the export
growth to domestic consumption. After the global financial crisis started to show its effect, the Chinese government
has actively implemented its stimulating policies to boost the domestic demand so as to ensure a steady and
relatively high growth economy. The retail industry is one of the priorities of the supporting policies.

Since the second half of 2008, the Ministry of Commerce in China proposed to vigorously develop the food and
beverage (‘‘F&B’’) sector during the campaign of expanding domestic demand and boosting consumption. In 2007,
the expenditure per capita on F&B in China reached approximately RMB915. The Ministry of Commerce estimated
that the expenditure per capita on F&B in China in 2008 would amount to approximately RMB1,100.

In this macro-economic environment, the Group has a reasonable ground to believe that both China’s economy and
the F&B sector would have bright prospects, and the expenditure on F&B is becoming a major force to boost
domestic demand and the employment market. With the rapid increase in people’s consumption level, there is a
growing trend for selecting F&B enterprises with renowned brands.

The Group has established a well recognized brand name across the nation, and enjoys high awareness and a
strong reputation among consumers. As the proportion of the young generation in the consumer population is
increasing, there will be continuously strong demands for high quality products. The Group has a dedicated and
professional team to develop products that meet the palates of customers across the nation. With a unique focus of
fast casual dining as well as a Japanese style decoration and an elegant dining environment, the Group also
manages to satisfy consumers’ strong demands for high quality and stylish brand products. In view of the foregoing,
the Group will continue to expand its restaurant networks. While expanding its market share and penetration rate,
the Group is devoted to enhancing the quality of its products and brand, increasing the productivity and profitability
of its existing restaurants and further developing customer loyalty. The Group also strives to enhance its brand
awareness and reinforce consumers’ brand loyalty through marketing campaigns.
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Business Review

During the reporting period, the Group achieved remarkable growth through its active efforts despite facing many
challenges. For the year ended 31 December 2008, turnover increased by 54.6% to HK$1,673,072,000 compared
with the same period last year. Turnover less cost of inventories consumed (‘‘Gross Profit’’) grew by approximately
53.6% to HK$1,133,527,000 in 2008 from HK$737,877,000 in 2007. Profit attributable to shareholders of the
Company amounted to HK$220,841,000. Basic earnings per share was HK20.69 cents (2007: HK23.51 cents). In
particular, by excluding other incomes as well as other gains and losses (as discussed in ‘‘Financial Review’’

section), the earnings of the Company derived from the Group’s core business recorded significant growth of
approximately 31.1% to HK$170,368,000 in 2008 from HK$129,921,000 in 2007.

Given the growth of the current operation and to reward shareholders, the Board has proposed to declare the
payment of a final dividend of HK5.25 cents per ordinary share and a special dividend of HK4.20 cents per ordinary
share for the year ended 31 December 2008.

The expansion of our fast casual restaurants (‘‘FCR’’) network continued to be the main driver of the growth results.
During the reporting period, the Group’s number of FCR increased rapidly to 315. The Group’s distribution network
as mentioned in 2007 Annual Report covers the Eastern, Southern, Northern and Central parts of China.

The Group’s restaurants network expansion mainly focuses on mainland China. During the reporting period, the
Group’s restaurants network covered a total of 18 provinces and 59 cities nationwide. First-tier cities including
Shanghai, Beijing, Hong Kong and Shenzhen remained as the strategic points under the expansion of the Group’s
restaurants network. Furthermore, the Group entered into four new provinces/municipalities, namely Henan, Hebei,
Anhui and Tianjin, and sixteen cities including Jinan, Taizhou of Shandong province, Huizhou of Guangdong
province, Huai’an, Zhangjiagang of Jiangsu province, Zhangzhou, Quanzhou and Jinjiang of Fujian province in
2008.

In response to the increasing demand of its expanding FCR network, the Group has four new production facilities
under construction. In particular, the Shanghai production base occupies an area of 78 mu and is scheduled to
commence operations at the end of 2009. The Dongguan production base occupies an area of 60 mu, and Phase I of
the project has commenced operation at the end of 2008. The Chengdu and Tianjin production bases occupy an
area of 88 mu and 60 mu respectively, and are scheduled to commence operations in early 2010. Production
equipment will be added to the production bases by stages and the operation progress will be adjusted according
to the demand of the FCR network.

Moreover, the Hong Kong production base which occupies an area of 2,700 square meters has commenced its
operation at the beginning of 2009. It is expected to have a capacity to support approximately 70 restaurants.

While improving operational performance, the Group strives to make the best use of its capacity by implementing
effective control on major costs including raw materials, labour and rental.

9
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The Group is committed to maximize productivity while ensure the consistency of the quality. The annual production
yields of the major facilities in Shanghai and Shenzhen have increased by nearly 2%. The production efficiency and
productivity also increased based on the improving production yield. And the overall production efficiency of the
facilities in the PRC has increased season on season. This helped to offset the rise of manpower costs. In addition, in
order to lower the overall manpower cost, the Group has developed a unified standard for recruiting restaurant staffs
which reduced the number of management for each restaurant, streamlined the organizational structure and
reduced the labour cost on new staff and these efforts have already been partially paid off.

Since 2007, the average consumption expenditure per capita in China has increased for three consecutive years. In
year 2008, the consumption price index (‘‘CPI’’) experienced a rapid growth in the first half and then slowed down its
pace in the second half, and finally recorded an increase of 5.9% from last year. In response to the increase of the
CPI, the Group adjusted up some prices in menu when new product series were launched in June, which partially
offset the cost pressure caused by the increase of prices of agricultural products. In autumn 2008, the Group kept
the prices in menu unchanged in consideration of the weak market situation caused by the global financial crisis.

In the first half of 2008, the price of agricultural products kept going up until the third quarter of the year due to the
financial tsunami. The Group adopted the strategy to integrate and optimize the channels of suppliers and sources
of product; review the supplier’s manufacturing cost; manage and control the cost of production and transportation,
through which to relieve the pressure of rising consumption prices and reduce the costs significantly.

In addition, the Group has adopted information technology to break through geographical limitations. The Enterprise
Resource Planning (‘‘ERP’’) system which is built on the basis of integrative management information technology
platform is now in progress. In January 2009, restaurants in Shanghai, Jiangsu province and Zhejiang province have
begun to implement the ERP system and restaurants in southern China will implement the ERP system at the end of
2009. It is estimated that the ERP system will be finally implemented throughout the Group by the end of 2010. After
the completion of the ERP system, it will help to have a more centralized system for purchasing raw materials and
distribution, while minimizing inventory and wastes as well as the cost.

During the reporting period, the Group’s rental and related expenses as a percentage of turnover was approximately
14.1% which was same as in 2007. Scaling down the size and reducing the investment cost with focus on the
restaurants ranging from 200 to 250 square meters was still the strategy to maximize the efficiency per square
meter. Moreover, the Group has strengthened its cooperation with various large department stores and
supermarkets in order to speed up the Group’s business expansion, and to enter into reasonable rental contracts
through negotiation.

The Group has also strengthened its effort on marketing and promotions during the reporting period with the launch
of a series of innovative events. For example, customers who choose set menu will get the privilege to buy unique
Japanese-style items at a discount. This will intensify their experiences with the addition of Japanese culture
elements when dining in the Group’s restaurant. Furthermore, the Ajisen brand awareness and loyalty have been
enhanced through TV, internet and print media advertisements. Those effective marketing and promotion channels
have greatly improved the Group’s profitability.
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To satisfy the demand of continuous expansion of restaurants, the Group increased its efforts in the recruiting and
training of forefront operating and managing personnel. A series of basic and advanced management courses were
provided to more than 800 management staff for training and re-training. The Group also makes training and
development plans for the restaurant employees and operating managers, and clearly defines the qualification for
promotions to fit their career needs. All these have laid a good foundation to cultivate the Group’s own talents. The
Group organised its first annual restaurant managers’ meeting under the theme of ‘‘Outlook for Ajisen’’ in November
2008, and a number of managers with outstanding performance were rewarded. The meeting further ensured the
consistency of the Group’s strategy and inspired employees greatly.

Food safety is always the top priority of the Group. During the reporting period, the Group controlled its safety policy
in a strict manner through three-ways efforts, i.e., demanding supplier’s certificate, conducting self-inspection and
applying for relevant authority’s inspection. First, the suppliers of raw materials are required to get the qualified
certificate issued by provincial authoritative institutions, and through the establishment and implementation of the
‘‘Evaluation and Management Process for Suppliers’’ as well as GMP (Good Manufacture Practice), SSOP (Sanitation
Standard Operation Procedures), FDP (Food Defense Plan), Crisis Management Procedure (recall and traceability),
and compliance with the rules for food addictives to control the food safety. Second, the Group’s Quality Control
(‘‘QC’’) department has regularly and repeatedly conducted examinations from factories to restaurants in a bottom-
up model. Both Shanghai and Shenzhen factories have obtained the international qualification of ISO9001: 2000 of
Quality Management System and international verification of HACCP (Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Point) of
Food Safety Management System. In addition, these factories also obtained the Quality Safety (‘‘QS’’) certificates in
ten categories from General Administration of Quality Supervision, Inspection and Quarantine of the PRC (‘‘AQSIQ’’),
particularly they have nine QS certificates received in 2008 for a series of products such as egg products,
seasonings (solid, liquid, semi-solid and castor oil), meat products (preserved meat and sauced meat) and other
food (like pickled vegetables). Third, the Group also sends food products to the authoritative institutions for
inspection on a regular basis in order to comply with the relevant requirements.

Retail Chain Restaurants
In 2008, the Group’s major business and primary source of income continued to be the retail chain restaurants
business. During the reporting period, the Group’s restaurant business contributed approximately HK$1,596 million,
accounted for approximately 95.4% of the Group’s total revenue.

As at 31 December 2008, the Group had a restaurant portfolio totaling 315 Ajisen restaurants, comprising the
following:

As at 31 December

2008 2007 +/–

By type:

Owned and managed 313 183 130
Managed but not owned — 24 –24
Owned but not managed 2 3 –1

Total 315 210 105

11
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As at 31 December

2008 2007 +/–

By provinces:

Shanghai 72 53 19
Beijing 28 14 14
Tianjin 1 — 1
Guangdong (excluding Shenzhen) 23 15 8
Shenzhen 33 27 6
Jiangsu 27 16 11
Zhejiang 12 7 5
Sichuan 12 10 2
Chongqing 7 4 3
Fujian 11 6 5
Hunan 3 3 0
Hubei 7 4 3
Liaoning 7 5 2
Shandong 18 14 4
Guangxi 2 1 1
Guizhou 4 2 2
Jiangxi 2 1 1
Shan’xi 4 1 3
Yunnan 3 1 2
Henan 1 — 1
Hebei 1 — 1
Anhui 1 — 1
Hainan 1 — 1
Hong Kong 33 24 9
Taiwan* 2 2 0

Total 315 210 105

By geographical regions:

Northern China 55 34 21
Eastern China 111 76 35
Southern China 105 79 26
Central China 44 21 23

Total 315 210 105

Total saleable area (sq. meters) 82,227 56,042 26,185

*Note: Ajisen (China) Holdings Limited holds 15% interest in the two restaurants operated in Taiwan.
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The following table illustrates the restaurant breakdown by format:

As at 31 December

2008 2007 +/–

By type:

Flagship 38 25 13
Standard 265 174 91
Economy 12 11 1

Total 315 210 105

Sales of packaged noodle and related products
The manufacture and sale of packaged noodle products under the Ajisen brand is one of the Group’s two main
businesses and is complementing to our major business of restaurant network operation. The Group’s noodle
products are manufactured solely by the Company and are sold through diversified channels including restaurants,
supermarkets as well as department stores which in turn enhanced the awareness of Ajisen brand.

For the year ended 31 December 2008, the revenue from the sale of packaged noodle and related products was
approximately HK$77 million (2007: HK$56 million), accounted for approximately 4.6% (2007: 5.2%) of the Group’s
total revenue.

The Group has an extensive distribution network of over 6,000 points-of-sale for the packaged food products in
China, of which approximately 600 were new additions during the reporting period. Apart from the existing major
customers including Wal-Mart, Carrefour, JUSCO, Wellcome, Lianhua supermarket and Lotus chain supermarket,
two more supermarkets, namely NGS supermarket and Buddies together with two chain restaurant operators,
namely Shanghai Yonghe King Co., Ltd and Shanghai Longshen Food & Drink Co., Ltd, were added to the Group
customer list during the reporting period. In addition, a number of distributors were added into the Group’s sales
network in the cities such as Huzhou, Shaoxing, Xuzhou, Lianyungang, Yangzhou, Dongguan, Nanning, Foshan and
Huizhou, etc.

Furthermore, the Group’s brand new packaged noodle products — Ajisen Genius Chef Ramen for Kids（味千神廚拉

麵兒童）was officially launched for sale in November 2008.

13
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Financial review

Turnover
For the year ended 31 December 2008, the turnover increased by approximately HK$591,102,000, or approximately
54.6% to approximately HK$1,673,072,000 from approximately HK$1,081,970,000 last year. Such increase was
mainly due to the increase in the number of FCR of the Group from 210 as at 31 December 2007 to 315 as at 31
December 2008.

For the year ended 31 December 2008, revenue from the sales of packages noodle and related products was
approximately HK$77 million (2007: HK$56 million), accounted for approximately 4.6% (2007: 5.2%) of the Group’s
total revenue.

Cost of inventories consumed
Cost of inventories consumed increased by approximately HK$195,452,000, or 56.8% to approximately
HK$539,545,000 from approximately HK$344,093,000 in 2007. This was higher than the growth rate of the turnover.
Due to the upward adjustment of food costs, cost of inventories as a proportion to turnover was approximately 32.2%
in 2008, higher than the 31.8% in 2007.

Gross Profit margin
Driven by the above factors, gross profit increased by approximately HK$395,650,000, or 53.6% to approximately
HK$1,133,527,000 in 2008 from approximately HK$737,877,000 in 2007. Gross Profit margin remained stable at
around 68% by measures such as upward adjustment of menu prices and stringent cost control.

Other incomes
Other incomes decreased by approximately HK$50,299,000 from approximately HK$105,557,000 in 2007 to
HK$55,258,000 in 2008, primarily due to the significant decrease in interest income and government subsidies.

Other gain and losses
Other gain and losses increased by approximately 22.5% from HK$3,906,000 in 2007 to HK$4,785,000 in 2008,
primarily due to decrease in fair value of investment properties located in Hong Kong.

Staff costs
Staff costs increased by approximately 88.1% from approximately HK$158,297,000 in 2007 to HK$297,670,000 in
2008, primarily due to the overall increase in salaries and other employee benefits, as well as the increase in
headcount resulting from the opening of new restaurants.

Depreciation
Depreciation increased by approximately 72.6% from approximately HK$49,531,000 in 2007 to HK$85,507,000 in
2008. Such an increase was attributable to the overall increase in depreciation expenses resulted from an increase
in the number of restaurants and the renovations undertaken at certain existing restaurants.
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Property rentals and related expenses
Property rentals and related expenses increased by approximately 55.0% from approximately HK$152,565,000 in
2007 to HK$236,433,000 in 2008, mainly due to the increase in the number of restaurants owned by the Group.

Other operating expenses
Other operating expenses increased by approximately 55.7% from approximately HK$170,043,000 in 2007 to
HK$264,818,000 in 2008, mainly due to the increase in the number of restaurants owned by the Group.

Finance costs
Finance costs decreased by approximately 65.0%, or approximately HK$1,227,000 from HK$1,887,000 in 2007 to
HK$660,000 in 2008, primarily due to a decrease in average bank loans balance during the year ended 31
December 2008. On the other hand, new loans of approximately HK$68,000,000 had been obtained in second half
of the year 2008 to finance the acquisition of new property, plant and equipment and investment properties located
in Hong Kong.

Profit before taxation
Profit before taxation decreased by approximately 2.7%, or approximately HK$8,293,000 from approximately
HK$307,205,000 in 2007 to approximately HK$298,912,000 in 2008, as a result of the cumulative effect of the
foregoing factors.

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company decreased by 4.6% or approximately HK$10,731,000 from
approximately HK$231,572,000 in 2007 to approximately HK$220,841,000 in 2008, as a result of the cumulative
effect of the foregoing factors.

Assets and liabilities
Net current assets was approximately HK$1,496,887,000 and current ratio was 6.1 as at 31 December 2008 (2007:
8.8). As the Company is primarily engaged in the restaurant business, most of the sales are settled by cash. As a
result, the Company was able to maintain a relatively high current ratio to achieve better use of the working capital.

Cash flow
Net cash inflow from operating activities for the year ended 31 December 2008 was approximately HK$289.3 million
while our profit before taxation for the same period was approximately HK$298.9 million. The difference was
primarily due to the increase in inventories and the increase in trade and other receivables, partially offset by an
increase in trade and other payables. The increase in inventories and the trade and other payables was primarily
due to the increased purchase of raw materials and other goods from suppliers as a result of the increase in the
number of chain restaurants managed and owned by the Group during the period. The increase in trade and other
receivables was primarily due to an increase in sales of noodle and related products as well as an increase in rental
deposits due to the increase in the number of chain restaurants managed and owned by us during the period.

15

Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)



Ajisen (China) Holdings Limited

Capital expenditure
The Group’s capital expenditure was approximately HK$385,647,000 in 2008 (2007: HK$196,063,000) which was
due to the increase in purchase of property, plant and equipment for new restaurants and new investment properties
located in Hong Kong.

Change of functional currency of holding company
Subsequent to the year end, the directors of the Company re-assessed the appropriateness of using HK$ as the
functional currency of the Company, the Company then changed its functional currency from HK$ to RMB as the
Group focused on the chain restaurant network expansion in the PRC.

Key operating ratios for restaurant operations

Hong Kong PRC

2008 2007 2008 2007

Comparable restaurants Sales growth: –5.1% 2.6% 6.9% 7.3%
Turnover per GFA (per day/sq.m.): HK$292 HK$326 RMB52 RMB52
Turnover per day per restaurant: HK$25,267 HK$27,695 RMB14,377 RMB15,085
Traffic flow per day (persons): 438 484 382 475
Per capita spending: HK$58.5 HK$57 RMB38 RMB34
Table turnover per day (per day): 6.5 8 5.5 6

Outlook for 2009 and beyond

Chain restaurant network construction: during 2009, the Group will add 90 to 100 new restaurants. The Group will
be committed to the sound development of retail chain restaurant network. For this purpose we will consolidate our
restaurants and centralize our resources to develop first-tier and second-tier cities. At the same time, we will enter
into new markets and third-tier cities in a more prudent pace and prepare specific plans for coastal cities to boost
our business in those markets. The Group will go all out to bring existing factories and processing and distribution
centers into full play, and continue to enhance and expand our cooperation with shopping malls and chain
restaurants.

Cost control: the Group will reinforce food cost control by accelerating the improvement of processing techniques
and innovation on raw ingredients (and is considering to introduce external experts), so as to alleviate the cost
pressure from increasing price of agricultural products. As part of the cost control exercises, we will continue to
place great efforts in managing key materials, and speed up the expansion of supply channels and the development
of new materials. Furthermore, we will keep a close eye on market development and respond rapidly according to
the downward expectation of the industrial products prices, especially energy and oil derivatives, thus making more
savings in a timely manner.
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ERP system construction: the Group will integrate and optimize its resources and enhance the inter-entity
cooperation within the Group, as well as the cooperation between up and down stream channels by accelerating the
construction of ERP system. The ERP system is proposed to be the financial management platform of the Group and
will help to elevate the level of financial management and improve budget and cash management, as well as to
realize a centralized control and thus a unified marketing strategy for chain retail sales in the end market.
Meanwhile, the Group will intensify our management in forecast and plan and form a standardized mode that in line
with the rapid expansion of the Group.

Corporate culture construction: A good corporate culture is necessary for a company’s development. ‘‘Three Love
Spirits’’（三愛精神）is taken as the essence of our corporate culture. The Group will, through its systemic promoting
channel, integrate the corporate culture into the code of conduct and in all employees’ awareness, so as to practice
our corporate culture in all fronts. Furthermore, we will constantly promote our corporate culture in every restaurant
in the country and bring ‘‘Three Love Spirits’’ to each restaurant in each market.
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Introduction

The board (the ‘‘Board’’) of directors (the ‘‘Directors’’) and the management (the ‘‘Management’’) of Ajisen (China)
Holdings Limited (the ‘‘Company’’) recognise that sound corporate governance practices are crucial to the efficient
operation of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the ‘‘Group’’) and the safeguarding of our shareholders’
interests. In this regard, the Board emphasizes on transparency, accountability and independence in order to
enhance our long-term shareholders’ value.

Code on Corporate Governance Practices

The Company has, throughout the year ended 31 December 2008, complied with all applicable code provisions
under the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the ‘‘Code’’) as set out in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing
the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the ‘‘Listing Rules’’), save and except for the
deviation from A.2.1 of the Code with details set out below. This report describes the Company’s corporate
governance practices and explains its applications of and deviations from the Code, together with considered
reasons for such deviations.

Model code for securities transactions

The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding securities transactions by Directors on terms no less
exacting than the required standard (the ‘‘Required Standard’’) of the Model Code for Securities Transactions by
Directors of Listed Issuers (the ‘‘Model Code’’) as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules.

The Company has made specific enquiry to all Directors, and all Directors have confirmed that, throughout the year
under review, they were in compliance with the Required Standard.

In addition, the Board has adopted written guidelines (the ‘‘Employees’ Guidelines for Securities Transactions’’) for
securities transactions by employees (the ‘‘Relevant Employees’’) who are likely to be in possession of unpublished
price sensitive information of the Company on no less exacting terms than the Model Code.

Having made specific enquiry to all the Relevant Employees, the Company confirmed that all the Relevant
Employees have complied with the Required Standard as set out in the Employees’ Guidelines for Securities
Transactions throughout the year ended 31 December 2008.

The Board of Directors

The Board is the core of the corporate governance structure of the Company. It is responsible for providing
guidance to and reviewing the efficiency of the Management. The Board is fully aware of its prime responsibilities to
the Company and its duties to protect and enhance long-term shareholders’ value.

To provide effective supervision of and proper guidance to the Management, the Board is required to consider and
approve decisions in relation to the Company’s long-term strategy, annual business plan and financial budget,
major acquisition and disposal, dividend policy, appointment of Directors, remuneration policy, risk management
and internal control.
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Composition
The Board currently consists of eight Directors, including three executive Directors, namely Ms. Poon Wai, Mr. Yin
Yibing and Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason; two non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Katsuaki Shigemitsu and Mr. Wong
Hin Sun, Eugene; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Lo Peter, Mr. Jen Shek Voon and Mr.
Wang Jincheng.

Mr. Yan Yu resigned as an independent non-executive Director, a member of the Audit Committee and a member of
the Nomination Committee of the Company with effect from 9 September 2008 due to his other job commitments. Mr.
Wang Jincheng was appointed in place of Mr. Yan Yu as an independent non-executive Director, a member of the
Audit Committee and a member of the Nomination Committee of the Company on 9 September 2008.

All Directors have appropriate professional qualifications or substantive experience and industry knowledge. The
Board as a whole has achieved an appropriate balance of skills and experience. Their Directors’ biographies are set
out under the section headed ‘‘Directors and Senior Management’’ of this Annual Report.

Ms. Poon Wai, the Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and an executive Director of the Company, is the sister of Mr.
Poon Ka Man, Jason, who is an executive Director of the Company. Save as disclosed, there is no other relationship
among members of the Board.

The composition of the Board of the Company is in accordance with the requirement of Rule 3.10 of the Listing
Rules. There are three independent non-executive Directors and one of them has accounting professional
qualification. More than one-third of the members of the Board are independent non-executive Directors, which
keeps abreast of the recommended best practices of the Code.

Independent non-executive Directors (‘‘INEDs’’)
The INEDs have the same duties of care, skill and fiduciary duties as the executive Directors. They are expressly
identified as such in all corporate communications that disclose the names of the Directors.

The INEDs are experienced professionals with expertise in respective areas of accounting, finance, industry
knowledge and expertise. With their professional knowledge and experience, the INEDs advised the Company on its
operation and management; provided independent opinion on the Company’s connected transactions; participated
in the Company’s various committees including Audit Committee, Remuneration Committee and Nomination
Committee. The INEDs have contributed to provide adequate checks and balances to protect the interests of the
Company and the Company’s shareholders as a whole, and to advise strategically the development of the
Company.

The Company has received confirmation from each of the INEDs about his independence in accordance with Rule
3.13 of the Listing Rules and therefore considers each of them to be independent.

All of the Directors of the Company including the non-executive Directors and the independent non-executive
Directors are appointed for a specific term. Each of the non-executive Directors and the independent non-executive
Directors has entered into a letter of appointment with the Company for a period of two years subject to an annual
rotation. In accordance with the Company’s articles of association and, at each Annual General Meeting (‘‘AGM’’) of
the Company, one-third of the Directors for the time being will retire from office by rotation but will be eligible for re-
election.
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Delegation by the Board
To maximise the effectiveness of the Group’s operations, the Board has delegated management and administration
of the Group’s daily operations to the Executive Committee while reserving several important matters for its approval.
To this end, the Board delegates on specific terms to the Executive Committee consisting of the Chairman of the
Board, Chief Executive Officer and executive Directors of the Company to carry out the well defined responsibilities
with adequate authorities and to take charge in daily operation of the Company, advising the Board in formulating
directions, policies and making significant corporate decisions reserved by the Board and ensuring the proper
execution of the resolutions approved by the Board. For such purposes, the Board has laid down clear written terms
of reference which specify those circumstances under which the Executive Committee shall report to the Board for
its decisions in respect of the matters and commitments for which prior approval of the Board is required.

Pursuant to the terms of reference of the Executive Committee, the major functions specifically reserved to the Board
are summarized as follows:

(i) approving annual operating budget of the Group;

(ii) approving connected transactions;

(iii) approving mergers and acquisitions;

(iv) approving fund raising activities (including debt or capital issues);

(v) approving corporate guarantee;

(vi) approving internal control policy;

(vii) approving financial results announcements; and

(viii) approving other disclosures specifically required by or matters as specifically mentioned under the Listing
Rules.

The Executive Committee is principally, among others, responsible for:

(i) reviewing business strategies and management of the Company;

(ii) formulating and implementing investing and financing activities of the Company;

(iii) implementing the Company’s strategies and monitoring performance of the Management and ensuring
appropriate internal risk controls are in place;

(iv) implementing measures and procedures in compliance with the laws, regulations, Listing Rules, articles of
association, internal regulations applicable to the Company; and

(v) setting human resources policies of the Company.
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Chairman and Chief Executive Officer (‘‘CEO’’)
Under A.2.1 of the Code, the roles of Chairman and CEO should be separate and should not be performed by the
same individual. Currently, the Company does not comply with such Code Provision, namely, the roles of the
Chairman and the CEO have not been performed by separate individuals.

Although Ms. Poon Wai performs both the roles of Chairman and CEO, the division of responsibilities between the
Chairman and CEO is clearly established and set out in writing. In general, the Chairman is responsible for
supervising the functions and performance of the Board, while the CEO is responsible for the management of the
business of the Group. The two roles are performed by Ms. Poon Wai distinctly. The Board believes that at the
current stage of development of the Group, vesting the roles of both Chairman and CEO in the same person
provides the Company with strong and consistent leadership, and allows for effective and efficient planning and
implementation of business decisions and strategies, the relevant deviation is therefore considered reasonable. It
also considers that the current structure does not impair the balance of power and authority between the Board and
the Management of the Company given the appropriate delegation of the power of the Board and the effective
functions of the independent non-executive Directors (number of which exceeds one-third of the members of the
Board). However, it is the long-term objective of the Company to have these two roles performed by separate
individuals when suitable candidates are identified.

Supply of and access to information
In order to ensure that the Directors’ duties can be properly discharged, the Directors are entitled to seek advice
from independent professional advisers whenever deemed necessary by them at the Company’s expense.

Board meetings

The Board meets regularly in person or by means of electronic communication. Notices of regular Board meetings
are served to all Directors at least 14 days before the meetings. For all other Board meetings, reasonable notice
period are given to all Directors. All notices, agendas, schedules and the relevant information of each Board
meeting are generally made available to Directors in advance. The Board and each Director also have separate and
independent access to the Management whenever necessary.

The company secretary of the Company or the secretary to the board committees is responsible for taking and/or
keeping minutes of all Board meetings and various committees meetings in sufficient detail. Draft minutes are
normally circulated to Directors for comment within a reasonable time after each meeting is held, and the final
version of the minutes is opened for Directors’ inspection.
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During the year ended 31 December 2008, the Board convened a total of five meetings in person or by means of
electronic communication. Attendance of each Director at the Board meetings is set out below:

Name of Directors
Board Meeting
Attended/Held

Executive Directors
Ms. Poon Wai (Note 1) 3/5
Mr. Yin Yibing 5/5
Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason (Note 1) 3/5

Non-Executive Directors
Mr. Katsuaki Shigemitsu (Note 1) 2/5
Mr. Wong Hin Sun, Eugene 5/5

INEDs
Mr. Jen Shek Voon 5/5
Mr. Lo Peter 4/5
Mr. Yan Yu (resigned as INED on 9 September 2008) (Note 2) 4/4
Mr. Wang Jincheng (appointed as INED on 9 September 2008) (Note 3) 1/1

Notes:

1. Ms. Poon Wai, Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason and Mr. Katsuaki Shigemitsu have interests in the transactions and businesses of two Board
meetings and had abstained from attending such meetings and voting on the transactions and businesses thereof.

2. Four Board meetings were held during the period from 1 January 2008 to 9 September 2008.

3. One Board meeting was held during the period from 10 September 2008 to 31 December 2008.

Independent Board Committee

Where there are matters involving connected or continuing connected transactions, so far as required under the
Listing Rules, an Independent Board Committee, comprising wholly the independent non-executive Directors, will
be established.

The Board has established an ad hoc Independent Board Committee for the connected transaction on 1 February
2008.

All members of the Independent Board Committee were wholly the independent non-executive Directors of the
Company. These independent non-executive Directors comprised Mr. Lo Peter, Mr. Jen Shek Voon and Mr. Yan Yu
(resigned on 9 September 2008).

The Independent Board Committee was set up for reviewing matters in relation to a major and connected transaction
of the Company, and for advising the shareholders of the Company on whether the transaction was fair, reasonable
and in the interests of the Group and its shareholders as a whole.

In order to advise the Independent Board Committee and the independent shareholders of the Company, an
independent financial adviser, Somerley Limited, was appointed. Based on the advice of Somerley Limited to the
Independent Board Committee, the Independent Board Committee considered the terms of the relevant transaction
to be fair, reasonable and in the interests of the Group and its shareholders as a whole, and therefore recommended
the shareholders to vote in favour of the relevant transaction at the Extraordinary General Meeting (‘‘EGM’’) on 18
June 2008.
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Board committees

The Board has established four committees, namely the Executive Committee, the Remuneration Committee, the
Nomination Committee and the Audit Committee, with delegated powers for overseeing particular aspects of the
Company’s affairs. Each of the committees of the Company has been established with its written terms of reference.

Executive Committee

To assist the Directors to discharge some of their duties to enable effective management and execution, the Board
has established an Executive Committee on 29 June 2007. The Executive Committee will review specific issues and
make their suggestions to the Board as reserved matters as referred to the above. The terms of reference of the
Executive Committee has been approved and confirmed by the Board on 24 April 2008.

Currently, the Executive Committee comprises three executive Directors as follows:

Ms. Poon Wai (Chairman and CEO)
Mr. Yin Yibing (Chief Operating Officer)
Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason (Chief Marketing Officer)

There were 3 Executive Committee meetings held during the year ended 31 December 2008.

Remuneration Committee

The Remuneration Committee was set up on 8 March 2007 in compliance with Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules.
Details of the authorities and duties of the Remuneration Committee are set out in its terms of reference. The main
purpose for establishing the Remuneration Committee is to ensure that the Company can recruit, retain and motivate
suitably qualified staff so as to reinforce the success of the Company and create value for our shareholders. The
terms of reference of the Remuneration Committee are summarized as follows:

(i) to make recommendations to the Board on the policy and structure for all remuneration of Directors, and senior
management of the Company, as well as on the establishment of a formal and transparent procedure for
developing policy on such remuneration;

(ii) to have delegated responsibility to determine the specific remuneration packages of all executive Directors
and senior management, and make recommendations to the Board of the remuneration of non-executive
Directors subject to the provision (vi) below;

(iii) to review and approve performance-based remuneration by reference to corporate goals and objectives
resolved by the Board from time to time;

(iv) to review and approve the compensation payable to executive Directors and senior management in
connection with any loss or termination of their office or appointment and ensure that such compensation is
determined in accordance with relevant contractual terms and that such compensation is not otherwise unfair
and in excessive for the Company;

(v) to review and approve compensation arrangements relating to dismissal or removal of Directors for
misconduct and ensure that such arrangements are determined in accordance with relevant contractual
terms and that any compensation payment is not otherwise unreasonable and inappropriate; and

(vi) to ensure that no Director or any of his associates is involved in deciding his own remuneration.
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Currently, the Remuneration Committee comprises one non-executive Director and two INEDs as follows:

Mr. Lo Peter (Chairman), an independent non-executive Director
Mr. Jen Shek Voon, an independent non-executive Director
Mr. Wong Hin Sun, Eugene, a non-executive Director

The Remuneration Committee may call any meetings at anytime when necessary or desirable pursuant to its terms of
reference.

For the year ended 31 December 2008, the Remuneration Committee convened one committee meeting. The
attendance of each Remuneration Committee member at the Remuneration Committee meeting is set out below:

Name of Members

Remuneration Committee
Meeting

Attended/Held

Mr. Lo Peter 1/1
Mr. Jen Shek Voon 1/1
Mr. Wong Hin Sun, Eugene 1/1

Nomination Committee

The Nomination Committee was established on 8 March 2007. Details of the authorities and duties of the Nomination
Committee are set out in its terms of reference. Its roles are highlighted as follows:

(i) to review the structure, size and composition (including the skills, knowledge and experience) of the Board on
a regular basis and make recommendations to the Board regarding any proposed changes;

(ii) to identify individuals suitably qualified to become Board members, and select or make recommendations to
the Board on the selection of individuals nominated for directorships;

(iii) to assess the independence of independent non-executive Directors; and

(iv) to make recommendations to the Board on the relevant matters relating to the appointment or re-appointment
of Directors and succession planning for Directors in particular the Chairman and the CEO.

Currently, the Nomination Committee comprises one non-executive Director and two INEDs as follows:

Mr. Wong Hin Sun, Eugene (Chairman), a non-executive Director
Mr. Lo Peter, an independent non-executive Director
Mr. Wang Jincheng, an independent non-executive Director (appointed on 9 September 2008)

The Nomination Committee may call any meetings at anytime when necessary or desirable pursuant to the terms of
reference of the Nomination Committee.

24

Corporate Governance Report (continued)



   8002 tropeR launnA

For the year ended 31 December 2008, the Nomination Committee convened two committee meetings. The
attendance of each Nomination Committee member at the Nomination Committee meetings is set out below:

Name of Members

Nomination Committee
Meeting

Attended/Held

Mr. Wong Hin Sun, Eugene 2/2
Mr. Lo Peter 2/2
Mr. Wang Jincheng (appointed on 9 September 2008) (Note 1) 0/0
Mr. Yan Yu (resigned on 9 September 2008) 2/2

Note:

1. None of Nomination Committee meeting was held during the period from 10 September 2008 to 31 December 2008

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee was set up on 8 March 2007 with written terms of reference in compliance with Rules 3.21 and
3.22 of the Listing Rules. The principal duties of the Audit Committee include:

(i) to be primarily responsible for making recommendation to the Board on the appointment, re-appointment and
removal of external auditor, and to approve the remuneration and terms of engagement of the external auditor
and any questions of resignation or dismissal of that auditor;

(ii) to review and monitor the external auditor’s independence and objectivity and the effectiveness of the audit
process in accordance with applicable standard;

(iii) to discuss with the external auditor before the audit commences, the nature and scope of the audit and
reporting obligations, and to ensure co-ordination where more than one audit firms are involved;

(iv) to develop and implement policy on the engagement of an external auditor to supply non-audit services;

(v) to monitor integrity of the Company’s financial statements and the Company’s annual report and accounts,
half-year report and, if prepared for publication, quarterly reports and to review significant financial reporting
judgments contained in them before submission to the Board;

(vi) to review the Company’s financial controls, internal control and risk management systems;

(vii) to discuss with the Management the system of internal control and ensure that the Management has
discharged its duty to have an effective internal control system;

(viii) to review the Group’s financial and accounting policies and practices; and

(ix) to report to the Board on any other matters set out in the Code.
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Currently, the Audit Committee comprises three INEDs and one non-executive Director as follows:

Mr. Jen Shek Voon (Chairman), an independent non-executive Director
Mr. Lo Peter, an independent non-executive Director
Mr. Wang Jincheng, an independent non-executive Director
Mr. Wong Hin Sun, Eugene, a non-executive Director

The Audit Committee may call any meetings at anytime when necessary or desirable pursuant to the terms of
reference of the Audit Committee.

For the year ended 31 December 2008, the Audit Committee convened five committee meetings. The attendance of
each Audit Committee member at the Audit Committee meetings is set out below:

Name of Members

Audit Committee
Meeting

Attended/Held

Mr. Jen Shek Voon 5/5
Mr. Lo Peter 5/5
Mr. Wong Hin Sun, Eugene 5/5
Mr. Yan Yu (resigned on 9 September 2008) (Note 1) 4/4
Mr. Wang Jincheng (appointed on 9 September 2008) (Note 2) 1/1

Notes:

1. Four Audit Committee meetings were held during the period from 1 January 2008 to 9 September 2008.

2. One Audit Committee meeting was held during the period from 10 September 2008 to 31 December 2008.

The Audit Committee is satisfied with their review of the auditors’ remuneration, the independence of the auditors,
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu (‘‘DTT’’), and recommended the Board to re-appoint DTT as the Company’s auditors in the
year 2009, which is subject to the approval of shareholders at the forthcoming AGM.

The Company’s interim results for the period ended 30 June 2008 and annual results for the year ended 31
December 2008 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee, which opines that applicable accounting standards
and requirements have been complied with and that adequate disclosures have been made.

Internal control

The Board strives to cultivate and disseminate a good internal control and risk management culture of the Company
and its subsidiaries by:

(i) identifying and assessing relevant risks, considering and giving approval to necessary control activities
proposed by executive Directors in accordance with risk assessments, to rationalize the control environment
so as to lower operational risks but without impeding operating efficiency;

(ii) ensuring constantly updating information and coordinated sharing of information;

(iii) exercising appropriate levels of supervision to ensure the effectiveness and efficiency in the performance of
various functions and activities of the Group;
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(iv) establishing and reviewing internal control measures for minimising and eliminating identified risks; and

(v) seeking advice from external consultants for the enhancement and maintenance of the Group’s internal control
system.

The executive Directors of the Company, with the coordination of the senior management of the Group, strive to
develop, implement and maintain an internal control and risk management system by conducting on-going business
reviews; evaluating significant risks faced by the Company; formulating appropriate policies, programmes and
authorization criteria; conducting business variance analyses of actual result versus business plan; undertaking
critical path analyses to identify the impediments in attaining the corporate goals and initiating corrective measures;
following up on isolated cases; identifying inherent deficiencies in the internal control system; and making timely
remedies and adjustments to avoid recurrence of problems.

Besides, during the year ended 31 December 2008, the Board, as recommended by the Audit Committee, has
approved the proposal of setting up the Whistle-Blowing Policy (the ‘‘WBP’’). The WBP aims to provide an avenue for
employees to raise concerns, and reassurance that they will be protected from reprisals or victimization for
whistleblowing in good faith. The Board approved the WBP on 17 April 2009.

The Board believes that, in the absence of any evidence to the contrary, the system of internal controls maintained
by the Group throughout the year ended 31 December 2008, provides reasonable assurance against material
financial misstatements or loss, and include the safeguarding of assets, the maintenance of proper accounting
records, the reliability of financial information, compliance with appropriate legislation, regulation and best practice,
and the identification and containment of business risks.

The Board, through the reviews made by the Audit Committee, had reviewed the Group’s internal controls and
considered them to have been implemented effectively.

Directors’ responsibility for the financial statements

The Directors understand and acknowledge their responsibility for ensuring that the financial statements for each
financial year are prepared to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs, profitability and cash flow of the Group
in accordance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

In preparing the financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2008, the Directors have
adopted appropriate and consistent accounting policies and made prudent and reasonable judgments and
estimations. The Directors are responsible for maintaining proper accounting records which reflect with reasonable
accuracy the state of affairs, operating results, cash flows and equity movement of the Group at any time. The
Directors confirm that the preparation of the financial statements of the Group is in accordance with statutory
requirements and applicable accounting standards.

The Directors also confirm that, to the best of their knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, they are not aware of any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that may cast significant
doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The auditors’ statement about their reporting responsibilities on the financial statements is set out on page 49 and
page 50 of this Annual Report.
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Auditors’ remuneration

The Group’s independent external auditors are DTT. The remuneration for the audit and non-audit services provided
by DTT to the Group during the year ended 31 December 2008 was as follows:

Type of Services Amount
HK$’000
(approx.)

Audit 4,447
Non-audit services 3,153

Total: 7,595

Communication with shareholders and investor relations

The Board recognizes the importance of good communications with all shareholders. The Company’s 2008 AGM is a
valuable forum for the Board to communicate directly with the shareholders. The Chairmen of the Board, of the Audit
Committee and of the Nomination Committee and the members of Remuneration Committee and the external
auditors present at the 2008 AGM of the Company held on 6 June 2008 to answer shareholders’ questions. A
shareholders’ circular was distributed to all shareholders at least 21 days before the 2008 AGM.

During the year ended 31 December 2008, the Company convened one EGM in respect of a major and connected
transaction. A shareholders’ circular was distributed to all shareholders at least 14 days before the EGM.

All shareholders’ circulars set out the procedures for demanding and conducting a poll and other relevant
information of the proposed resolutions. Separate resolutions were proposed at the 2008 AGM on each substantially
separate issue, including the election of individual Director. The Chairman explained the procedures for demanding
and conducting a poll again at the beginning of the 2008 AGM and the EGM. The results of the poll of the 2008 AGM
and the EGM were published on the website of the Stock Exchange and on the Company’s website respectively.

A key element of effective communication with shareholders and investors is prompt and timely dissemination of
information in a transparent manner in relation to the Group. The Company has announced its price-sensitive
information, announcement, interim and annual results in a timely manner according to the Listing Rules.

Looking forward

The Company will timely review its corporate governance practices and the Board endeavors to implement
necessary measures and policies to ensure the compliance with the Code introduced by the Stock Exchange.

28

Corporate Governance Report (continued)



   8002 tropeR launnA

Executive Directors

Poon Wai (潘慰), aged 53, is the founder of the Group. She is the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the
Company. She is responsible for the overall management, including making important decisions and plans for the
strategic activities of the Group. As the founder of the Company, Ms. Poon has been playing an important role in the
development of the Group since its inception in 1995. Ms. Poon is an experienced entrepreneur who has over 10
years’ experience in the F&B industry. Prior to establishing the Company, Ms. Poon was engaged in trading Asian
food products in US and Hong Kong. Ms. Poon is particularly well versed and experienced in specialty foods from
northern and southern regions of China. Ms. Poon is a committee member and assistant director of the Shanghai
Restaurants Association as well as the vice president of Shanghai Commercial Enterprise Management Association.
Ms. Poon was awarded Ernst & Young Entrepreneur Of The Year — Hong Kong/Macau Region in October 2007.

Yin Yibing (尹一兵), aged 53, is the chief operating officer and an executive Director of the Company. He is
responsible for supervising market development, overall operations and daily management of the Group. Mr. Yin
joined the Group in 1997. He has abundant knowledge about the F&B industry, involving areas such as
manufacturing and logistics with over 10 years’ experience. Prior to joining the Group, Mr. Yin worked in an
international trade and leasing company and has more than 10 years’ experience in the industry. Mr. Yin has a
degree in mechanical engineering from the Northeast China Institute of Heavy Machinery (東北重型機械學院) and
obtained a Master of Arts degree in management systems from the University of Hull in 1994.

Poon Ka Man, Jason (潘嘉聞), aged 52, is the chief marketing officer and an executive Director of the Company. He
has been an executive Director of the Company since 8 March 2007. He is responsible for the marketing of the
‘‘Ajisen’’ brand name and the design of the Group’s chain restaurants. Mr. Poon has over 20 years of experience in
construction and design. Mr. Poon also owns his own contracting and design firm in Hong Kong, specializing in the
design and renovation of offices, commercial retail spaces, factories and residential properties. Mr. Poon is the
brother of Ms. Poon Wai.

Non-executive Directors

Katsuaki Shigemitsu (重光克昭), aged 40, has been a non-executive Director of the Company since 8 March 2007.
Mr. Shigemitsu is also a shareholder and director of Shigemitsu, the Group’s Franchisor. In addition, Mr. Shigemitsu
has served as a non-executive director of a Singapore-listed company, namely Japan Food Holdings Limited since
November 2008. Mr. Shigemitsu has over 15 years of experience in the F&B industry. After his graduation in 1991,
Mr. Shigemitsu joined his family’s business, Shigemitsu. Mr. Shigemitsu commenced his work as a restaurant
manager in an Ajisen restaurant in Japan. Subsequently, Mr. Shigemitsu has assumed several senior management
positions in Shigemitsu. In 1995, he was appointed as the vice-chairman of Shigemitsu. In 1997, he was appointed
as the chairman of Shigemitsu. Mr. Shigemitsu holds a degree in structural engineering from the Kumamoto Institute
of Technology (熊本工業大學).

Wong Hin Sun, Eugene (黃慶生), aged 41, a non-executive Director of the Company. In September 2002, Mr. Wong
founded Sirius Venture Consulting Pte Ltd, which is a business advisory and a venture capital company. Since
August 2000, Mr. Wong has been the director of Crimson Asia Capital Singapore Pte. Ltd. (‘‘Crimson Asia’’), a US-
based private equity fund, where his duties involved overseeing the office in Singapore. He is currently the chairman
of the Singapore Venture Capital and Private Equity Association. Mr. Wong also serves as a non-executive director
of a Singapore-listed company, namely Japan Food Holdings Limited and a non-executive director of Haike
Chemical Group Ltd, a company listed on the London AIM. He graduated with a Master in Business Administration
from the Imperial College, London, Executive Programme for Growing Companies from Stanford Business School
and a Bachelor of Business Administration from the National University of Singapore. He is also a a member of the
UK Institute of Directors, Singapore Institute of Directors and Australia Institute of Company Directors.
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Independent non-executive Directors

Jen Shek Voon (任錫文), aged 62, an independent non-executive Director of the Company. He is a sole proprietor of
Jen Shek Voon, PAS, a public accounting firm in Singapore that specializes in international and regional financial
and business advisory services. Mr. Jen currently holds a certificate of registration issued by the Accounting and
Corporate Regulatory Authority of Singapore, authorizing him to practise as a public accountant in Singapore. Mr.
Jen also sits as an independent non-executive director on the boards of directors of a number of publicly listed
companies in Singapore and the region in Malaysia, the People’s Republic of China and Hong Kong S.AR.. Mr. Jen is
a fellow of the Singapore Institute of Directors. He holds a Bachelor of Accounting degree from the University of
Singapore and a post-graduate commerce degree from the University of New South Wales. He is a fellow of the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia, the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants in UK and the
Taxation Institute of Australia, and a practising member of the Institute of Certified Public Accountants in Singapore
and the Malaysian Institute of Accountants.

Lo Peter (路嘉星), aged 53, has been an independent non-executive Director of the Company since 8 March 2007.
Mr. Lo is a director of China Enterprise Capital Limited and the chairman and an executive director of Bio-Dynamic
Group Limited (stock code: 0039), a company listed on the Stock Exchange. Mr. Lo has more than 15 years of
experience in operating businesses in the PRC, including but not limited to trade and investment in various
industries such as leather goods, power plants, auto manufacturers, medical equipment and beer brewery. From
1998 to 2004, Mr. Lo was the chief executive officer and an executive director of Harbin Brewery Group Limited.
From February 2005 to May 2008, Mr. Lo was an independent non-executive director of China Infrastructure
Machinery Holdings Limited (now known as Lonking Holdings Limited) (Stock Code: 3339), a company listed on the
Stock Exchange. Mr. Lo is also an independent non-executive director of Uni-President China Holdings Ltd (stock
code: 0220), a company listed on the Stock Exchange. Mr. Lo holds a bachelor’s degree in Mathematical Economics
and Econometrics from the London School of Economics and Political Science. Mr. Lo is a member of the China
People’s Consultative Conference of Harbin City, the PRC.

Wang Jincheng (王金城), aged 54, has been an independent non-executive Director of the Company since 9
September 2008. Mr. Wang has over 35 years extensive experience in the hospitality industry in the PRC. Since
2003, Mr. Wang has served as the president of Shanghai Baolong (Group) Co. Ltd, the main business of which
includes hotel and hostel services, food and beverage services and rental car services in the PRC. He has been a
director of the World Cuisine Association since 2003, and is currently the chairman of the professional committee of
career managers of the China Cuisine Association and the vice-chairman of both the Shanghai Cuisine Association
(上海市烹飪協會) and the Shanghai Restaurants Association. He was awarded a Distinguished Entrepreneur of the
Food & Beverage Industry of China in 2007 and a Distinguished Commercial Venturing Entrepreneur of China in
2006. Mr. Wang was a deputy to 5th and 6th National People’s Congress of the Baoshan District of Shanghai, the
PRC.

Senior Management

Lau Ka Ho, Robert (劉家豪), aged 34, is the chief financial officer and the qualified accountant of the Company. Mr.
Lau has approximately over 10 years’ experience in audit, finance and business advisory, during which he worked
for the Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu and various listed companies in Hong Kong. Mr. Lau graduated from the Hong
Kong Polytechnic University with a bachelor’s degree in Accountancy. He is a certified public accountant and is a
member of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.
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Other senior staff

Jing Zhi En (景志恩), aged 40, is the vice president of the Group. He served as the general manager of Wei Qian
Noodle (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd, general manager of Weiqian Noodle Food Service (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd and chief
operating director of the Group before becoming the vice president. Mr. Jing is primarily responsible for the
management of the Group’s operating department, quality control department, systematic training enhancement
department and marketing department in the PRC. Prior to joining the Group, he worked in the southern PRC
divisional office of Pizza Hut, a subsidiary of Hong Kong Yihe International F&B Group, where he was the head of
Shenzhen regional operation and development department. Mr. Jing has obtained a certificate in hotel management
from Shenzhen University and also holds a Master of Business Administration from Beijing Jiaotong University. He
has accumulated more than 15 years’ experience in catering services management.

Jiang Guo Peng (蔣國鵬), aged 35, is the vice president of the Group. He joined the Company in October 2007 and
is currently responsible for the daily business operation and management of the Group’s four functional
departments, namely manufacture, logistics, quality control and large infrastructural project. Prior to joining the
Group, Mr. Jiang worked in Bright Dairy where he held his office successively from a technician to a manager of sale
branch, manager of Wuhan manufacture factory, manager of supply chain of central China, and then to be the
general manager of a regional department integrating manufacture, supply and sale in Jiangxi province from 1998
to 2005. Mr. Jiang was also the operating vice president of Beifa Group, the biggest stationery enterprise in China,
taking in charge of information technology and supply chain. Mr. Jiang holds a bachelor’s degree in Food Science
from Hangzhou Business College (currently Zhejiang Gongshang University).

Ngai Wai Fung (魏偉峰), aged 47, is the company secretary of the Company. Mr. Ngai is a director and head of
listing services of KCS Hong Kong Limited, a corporate secretarial and accounting services provider in Hong Kong.
Mr. Ngai is currently the vice president of the Hong Kong Institute of Chartered Secretaries (‘‘HKICS’’) and the
chairman of its Membership Committee. He is also a fellow of HKICS and the Institute of Chartered Secretaries and
Administrators in the United Kingdom, a member of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants, a
member of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants in the United Kingdom, a member of Hong Kong
Institute of Directors and a member of Hong Kong Securities Institute. Mr. Ngai holds a Master of Corporate Finance
from The Hong Kong Polytechnic University, a Master of Business Administration from Andrews University of the
United States and a Bachelor of Laws (with Honours) degree from the University of Wolverhampton, the United
Kingdom. He is also a PhD (thesis stage) in Finance at Shanghai University of Finance and Economics.

Lee Man Lung, Vincent (李文龍), aged 49, General Manager of Hong Kong Ajisen Co Ltd, is responsible for the
management and operation of the Ajisen restaurants in Hong Kong. Mr. Lee has over 20 years’ experience in
information technology industry, particularly in the sales and marketing of various information technology related
hardware and software products in both Hong Kong and the PRC market. Mr. Lee holds a bachelor degree in
Business Administration from the Chinese University of Hong Kong.

Wu Xiaobin (吳曉彬), aged 35, General Manager of Shandong Weiqian, is responsible for the development and daily
management and operations of the company. Mr. Wu has over 9 years’ experience in the F&B industry. Mr. Wu
graduated with a diploma in English and Law from the Southwest University of Political Science and Law.

Zhang Bo (張波), aged 33, General Manager of Nanjing Weiqian, is responsible for the development, sales and daily
operations and management of the company in Jiangsu and Zhejiang provinces. Mr. Zhang joined the Group in
2001. He has a degree in Economic Law from Northwest University of Political Science and Law.
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Gao Lei (高磊), aged 35, General Manager of Shenzhen Weiqian for South China region, is responsible for the brand
development strategy and the daily operations and management of the company in South China. Before this, he was
the operating manager of Shenzhen Weiqian and deputy general manager for South China region. Prior to joining the
Group, Mr. Gao worked in Pizza Hut in charge of the operations and management. He has approximately 14 years’
experience in the F&B industry. He holds a graduation certificate in Chinese Language and Culture from Egang
Vocational College in Ezhou city, Hubei Province.

Chen Haisong (陳海松), aged 35, General Manager of Shenzhen Weiqian for Southwest China region, is responsible
for the brand development strategy and the daily operations and management of the company in Southwest China.
Mr. Chen was the deputy General Manager of Shenzhen Weiqian for Southwest China region before his appointment
as the general manager. Prior to joining the Group in 2004, Mr. Chen worked in Pizza Hut in charge of the operations
and management. He has accumulated abundant management experience in the F&B industry. He holds a
graduation certificate in Business Management from Hainan University.
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The directors of the Company (the ‘‘Directors’’ or the ‘‘Board’’) are pleased to present their report together with the
audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2008.

Principal activities

The Company is a fast casual restaurant (‘‘FCR’’) chain operator selling Japanese ramen and Japanese-style dishes
in Hong Kong and the PRC. An analysis of the Company’s performance for the year by geographical segments is set
out in note 6 to the consolidated financial statements.

Results and appropriations

The results and appropriations of the Group are set out in page 51 and page 85 of the consolidated financial
statements.

The Board recommended the payment of a final dividend of HK5.25 cents per ordinary share and a special dividend
of HK4.20 cents per ordinary share (collectively the ‘‘Final Dividend’’) for the financial year ended 31 December
2008.

Share capital

Details of the movements in share capital and share options of the Company during the year are set out in notes 31
and 32 to the consolidated financial statements.

Reserves

Movements in the reserves of the Group are set out in page 54 to page 56 of the financial statements.

Distributable reserves

As at 31 December 2008, the Company has no reserve available for distribution.

Subsidiaries

Particulars of the Company’s principal subsidiaries are set out in note 41 to the consolidated financial statements.

Property, plant and equipment

Details of the movements in property, plant and equipment of the Group are set out in note 16 to the consolidated
financial statements.

Borrowings

Details of the borrowings of the Group are set out in note 29 to the consolidated financial statements.

Pre-emptive rights

There are no pre-emptive or similar rights under the Cayman Islands law or the Articles of Association of the
Company which would oblige the Company to offer new shares on a pro-rata basis to existing shareholders.
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Major customers and suppliers

The aggregate sales attributable to the Group’s five largest customers were less than 3% of the Group’s total
turnover. The purchase from the Group’s largest supplier, Shigemitsu Industry Co., Ltd. accounted for approximately
5.0% of the Group’s total purchase for the year and the purchase from the five largest suppliers of the Group
accounted for approximately 12.0% of the Group’s total purchase.

Save for Mr. Katsuaki Shigemitsu, the non-executive Director, who owns an approximately 45% interest in
Shigemitsu Industry Co. Ltd (also known as Shigemitsu Kabushiki Kaisha or Shigemitsu Sangyo Co. Ltd), a company
incorporated in Japan on 5 July 1972, which is the franchisor of the Company (details of which are set out on page
44 of this Annual Report), none of the Directors or their respective associates, or the shareholders who, to the
knowledge of the Directors, own more than 5% of the issued share capital of the Company, has any interest in any of
the five largest customers or the five largest suppliers of the Group.

Donations

The Company did not make any charitable and other donations during the year under review.

Purchase, sale or redemption of the Company’s listed securities

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the listed securities of the
Company during the year ended 31 December 2008.

Financial summary

A summary of the results and of the assets and liabilities of the Group for the last five financial years is set out on
page 119 of this Annual Report.

Directors

The Directors of the Company during the year and up to the date of this Annual Report are:

Executive Directors:
Ms. Poon Wai (Chairman and Chief Executive Officer)

Mr. Yin Yibing
Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason

Non-executive Directors:
Mr. Wong Hin Sun, Eugene
Mr. Katsuaki Shigemitsu

Independent Non-executive Directors:
Mr. Lo Peter
Mr. Jen Shek Voon
Mr. Wang Jincheng (appointed on 9 September 2008)
Mr. Yan Yu (resigned on 9 September 2008)

All the Directors were first appointed on 8 March 2007, except Ms. Poon Wai who was appointed on 6 April 2006 and
Mr. Wang Jincheng who was appointed on 9 September 2008.
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The biographical details of the Directors and senior management are set out under the section ‘‘Directors and Senior
Management’’ of this Annual Report.

In accordance with Article 108 of the Articles of Association of the Company, Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason, Mr. Katsuaki
Shigemitsu and Mr. Lo Peter shall retire by rotation, and being eligible, have offered themselves for re-election at the
forthcoming Annual General Meeting (the ‘‘AGM’’). Meanwhile, in accordance with Article 112 of the Articles of
Association, Mr. Wang Jincheng will retire from his office of Director, and being eligible, has offered himself for re-
election at the forthcoming AGM.

Confirmation of independence of independent non-executive
Directors

The Company has received an annual confirmation of independence pursuant to Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules from
each of the independent non-executive Directors and the Company considers that Mr. Lo Peter, Mr. Jen Shek Voon
and Mr. Wang Jincheng to be independent.

Directors’ service contracts

Each of Ms. Poon Wai, Mr. Yin Yibing and Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason, being the executive Directors, has entered into a
service contract with the Company for a term of three years commencing from 30 March 2007, and will continue
thereafter for successive terms of one year until terminated by not less than three months’ notice in writing served by
either party on the other.

Each of the non-executive Directors of the Company and Mr. Lo Peter and Mr. Jen Shek Voon have entered into a
letter of appointment with the Company for a period of two years commencing on 8 March 2007, which may be
terminated according to the Articles of Association of the Company.

Mr. Wang Jincheng, being an independent non-executive Director, has entered into a letter of appointment with the
Company for a term of two years commencing from 9 September 2008 but will be subject to retirement by rotation
and will be eligible for re-election at the forthcoming AGM pursuant to the Articles of Association of the Company.

Saved as disclosed above, no Director standing for re-election at the forthcoming AGM has a service contract with
the Company or any of its subsidiaries which is not determinable by the Company within one year without payment of
compensation other than the normal statutory compensation.
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Directors’ and Chief Executive’s interests and short positions in
shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company and its
associated corporation

As at 31 December 2008, the interests and short positions of the Directors and the chief executive of the Company in
the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of
Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance of Hong Kong, Chapter 571 of the laws of Hong Kong (the ‘‘SFO’’))
which were required to be entered in the register kept by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, or which
were required, to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities
Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the ‘‘Model Code’’) contained in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules, are set
out below:

(i) Interests and short positions in the shares of the Company

Name of Director
Capacity and
Nature of Interest

Number of Shares
(Note 1)

Approximate % of
Shareholding

Ms. Poon Wai founder of a discretionary
trust (Note 2)

531,976,941 shares (L) 49.83%

Ms. Poon Wai beneficial owner 19,277,347 shares (L) 1.80%

Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason beneficiary of a trust
(Note 2)

531,976,941 shares (L) 49.83%

Mr. Yin Yibing interest in controlled
corporation (Note 3)

28,352,679 shares (L) 2.66%

Mr. Katsuaki Shigemitsu interest in controlled
corporation (Note 4)

13,604,251 shares (L) 1.27%

Mr. Katsuaki Shigemitsu beneficial owner 31,707,129 shares (L) 2.97%

Mr. Wong Hin Sun, Eugene interest in controlled
corporation (Note 5)

500,340 shares (L) 0.05%

Notes:

1. The letter ‘‘L’’ denotes the Director’s long position in such shares.

2. The 531,976,941 shares were held by Favor Choice Group Limited (‘‘Favor Choice’’), which is an investment holding company
wholly owned by Anmi Holding Company Limited (‘‘Anmi Holding’’). Anmi Holding is incorporated in the British Virgin Islands
and its issued share capital is wholly owned by Anmi Trust, which is founded by Ms. Poon Wai. Ms. Poon Wai is an executive
Director and the Chief Executive Officer of the Company. Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason, an executive Director of the Company, is
one of the beneficiaries of Anmi Trust.

3. The 28,352,679 shares were held by Brilinda Hilltop Inc., which is an investment holding company wholly owned by Mr. Yin
Yibing, an executive Director of the Company.

4. The 13,604,251 shares were held by Shigemitsu Industry Co. Ltd., which is owned as to approximately 45% by Mr. Katsuaki
Shigemitsu, a non-executive Director of the Company.

5. The 500,340 shares were held by Sirius Investment Inc., which is wholly owned by Mr. Wong Hing Sun, Eugene, a non-
executive Director of the Company.
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(ii) Interests and short positions in underlying shares of equity derivatives of the Company

Name of Director
Capacity and
Nature of Interest

Description of
Equity Derivatives

Number of Underlying
Shares (Note 1)

Ms. Poon Wai interest in controlled
corporation (Note 2)

Share option (Note 3) 13,485,000 shares (L)

Mr. Yin Yibing interest in controlled
corporation (Note 2)

Share option (Note 3) 13,485,000 shares (L)

Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason interest in controlled
corporation (Note 2)

Share option (Note 3) 13,485,000 shares (L)

Notes:

1. The letter ‘‘L’’ denotes the Director’s long position in such securities.

2. Ms. Poon Wai, Mr. Yin Yibing and Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason, who are the executive Directors, were granted share options under
the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme of the Company to subscribe for 8,485,000 shares, 2,500,000 shares and 2,500,000 shares
respectively. They have formed a company in British Virgin Islands named Center Goal Holdings Limited (‘‘Center Goal’’) to
hold the share options. Center Goal is owned as to approximately 62.92% by Ms. Poon Wai, as to approximately 18.54% by
Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason and as to approximately 18.54% by Mr. Yin Yibing.

3. The share options were granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme of the Company.

(iii) Interests and short positions in the shares of the associated corporations
(1) Long position in the shares of Anmi Holding

Name of Director
Capacity and
Nature of Interest

Number
of Shares

Approximate % of
Shareholding

Ms. Poon Wai founder of a discretionary
trust (Note)

1 (Note) 100% (Note)

Note: The entire issued share capital of Anmi Holding is owned by Anmi Trust, which is founded by Ms. Poon Wai.

(2) Long position in the shares of Favor Choice

Name of Director
Capacity and
Nature of Interest

Number
of Shares

Approximate % of
Shareholding

Ms. Poon Wai founder of a discretionary
trust (Note)

10,000 (Note) 100% (Note)

Note: The entire issued share capital of Favor Choice is owned by Anmi Holding, which is wholly owned by Anmi Trust. Anmi
Trust is founded by Ms. Poon Wai.
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any of their spouse, or children under eighteen years of age, has any interests or short positions in the shares,
underlying shares and debentures of the Company or its associated corporations, recorded in the register required
to be kept under section 352 of the SFO or required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant
to the Model Code.

Interests and short positions of substantial shareholders
discloseable under the SFO

So far as is known to the Company, as at 31 December 2008, as recorded in the register required to be kept by the
Company under section 336 of the SFO, the following persons, other than a Director or chief executive of the
Company, were the substantial shareholders (within the meaning of the Listing Rules) of the Company and had the
following interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company:

Name of Shareholder
Capacity and
Nature of Interest Number of Shares

Approximate % of
Shareholding

Favor Choice (Note 1) beneficial owner 531,976,941 49.83%

Anmi Holding (Notes 1 and 2) interest of controlled
corporation

531,976,941 49.83%

HSBC International Trustee Limited
(Note 2)

trustee 531,976,941 49.83%

Mr. Cheng Wai Tao beneficial owner 72,882,580 6.97%

JP Morgan Chase & Co. investment manager 66,276,000 6.21%

JP Morgan Chase & Co. custodian corporation/
approved lending agent

7,338,000 0.69%

Notes:

1. The 531,976,941 shares were held by Favor Choice, which is an investment holding company wholly owned by Anmi Holding. Anmi
Holding is incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and its issued share capital is wholly owned by Anmi Trust, which is founded by
Ms. Poon Wai. Ms. Poon Wai is an executive Director and the Chief Executive Officer of the Company. Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason, an
executive Director of the Company, is one of the beneficiaries of Anmi Trust.

2. HSBC International Trustee Limited (in its capacity as the trustee of Anmi Trust) is the legal owner of the entire issued share capital of
Anmi Holding. HSBC International Trustee Limited holds these shares under Anmi Trust for the benefit of the beneficiaries of Anmi
Trust.

Save as disclosed herein, as at 31 December 2008, the Company had not been notified of any substantial
shareholder (other than a Director or chief executive of the Company) who had an interest or short position in the
shares or underlying shares of the Company that were recorded in the register required to be kept under section 336
of the SFO.
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Directors’ interests in contract of significance

Save as disclosed in the section headed ‘‘Connected Transactions’’ below, no contracts of significance, in relation to
the Group’s business to which the Company or any of its subsidiaries or fellow subsidiaries was a party and in which
a Director had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly, subsisted at the end of the year or at any time during
the year.

Directors’ interests in competing business

Save as disclosed in the prospectus of the Company dated 19 March 2007 (the ‘‘Prospectus’’), none of the Directors
and their respective associates (as defined in the Listing Rules) has an interest in any business which competes or
may compete with the business in which the Group is engaged.

Each of Ms. Poon Wai, Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason and Mr. Katsuaki Shigemitsu who are Directors of the Company, has
provided an annual confirmation in respect of the compliance with the non-competition undertaking given by her/him
(as described in the Prospectus) (the ‘‘Non-competition Undertaking’’) and information regarding her/his investment
and engagement in any F&B business (other than the Company’s business or as disclosed in the Prospectus) and
the nature of such investment and engagement.

The independent non-executive Directors have also reviewed the compliance by Ms. Poon Wai, Mr. Poon Ka Man,
Jason and Mr. Katsuaki Shigemitsu with the Non-competition Undertaking and the information that they have
provided regarding investment and engagement by any of them in any F&B business (other than the Company’s
business or as disclosed in the Prospectus), and the nature of such investment and engagement. The independent
non-executive Directors have confirmed that, as far as they can ascertain, there is no breach of any of Ms. Poon Wai,
Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason and Mr. Katsuaki Shigemitsu of the Non-competition Undertaking given by her/him.

Directors’ rights to acquire shares or debentures

Save as disclosed under the sections headed ‘‘Directors’ and Chief Executive’s Interests and Short Positions in
Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures of the Company and its Associated Corporation’’, ‘‘Share Option
Scheme’’ and ‘‘Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme’’, at no time during the year was the Company or any of its subsidiaries
or fellow subsidiaries a party to any arrangements to enable the Directors to acquire benefits by means of the
acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate, and none of the Directors or
any of their spouses or children under the age of eighteen, was granted any right to subscribe for the equity or debt
securities of the Company or any other body corporate nor had exercised any such right.

Management contracts

No contracts for the management and administration of the whole or any substantial part of the business of the
Company were entered into or subsisted during the year.

Compliance with code on corporate governance practices

Details of the compliance by the Company with the ‘‘Code on Corporate Governance Practices’’ contained in
Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules are set out in the Corporate Governance Report on page 18 to page 28 of this
Annual Report.
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Share option scheme

The Company conditionally adopted its share option scheme (the ‘‘Share Option Scheme’’) on 8 March 2007 for a
period of ten years. The purpose of the Share Option Scheme is to enable the Company to grant options to the
eligible participants in recognition of their contribution made or to be made to the Group. Under the Share Option
Scheme, the Board may offer to grant an option to any director or employee, or any advisor, consultant, individual or
entity who, in the opinion of the Board, has contributed or will contribute to the growth and development of the
Group. The amount payable by a participant upon acceptance of a grant of options is HK$1.00.

The total number of shares issued and which may fall to be issued upon exercise of the options granted pursuant to
the Share Option Scheme to an eligible participant in any twelve-month period shall not exceed 1% of the number of
shares in issue unless approved by shareholders in general meeting. The maximum number of shares in respect of
which options may be granted under the Share Option Scheme shall not in aggregate exceed 10% of the shares in
issue as at the date of approval of the Share Option Scheme i.e. a total of 100,000,000 shares.

The subscription price in respect of an option granted under the Share Option Scheme will be determined by the
Board provided that it shall not be less than the higher of: (i) the closing price of the shares as stated in the daily
quotations sheet of the Stock Exchange on the date of grant, and (ii) the average closing price of the shares as
stated in the daily quotations sheets of the Stock Exchange for the five business days immediately preceding the
date of grant, and (iii) the nominal value of the shares.

At 31 December 2008, the number of shares in respect of which options under the Share Option Scheme had been
granted and remained outstanding was 2,500,000 (2007: N/A), representing approximately 0.23% of the shares of
the Company in issue as at 31 December 2008.

Details of the share options granted under the Share Option Scheme and remained outstanding as at 31 December
2008 are as follows:

Outstanding as at
1 January 2008

Number of Share Options
Outstanding as at
31 December 2008Grantee Date of Grant Granted Exercised Forfeited Modified Lapsed

(Note 1) (Notes 2,
3 & 4)

Employees (in aggregate) 25 June 2008 — 2,780,000 — — (430,000) (900,000) 1,450,000
31 December 2008 — 1,050,000 — — — — 1,050,000

3,830,000 — — (430,000) (900,000) 2,500,000

Notes:

1. During the year ended 31 December 2008, 2,780,000 share options and 1,050,000 share options were granted by the Company on
25 June 2008 and 31 December 2008 respectively. The estimated fair values of the options on those dates were approximately
HK$11,063,000 and HK$1,909,000 respectively. During the year ended 31 December 2008, 900,000 share options previously
granted by the Company lapsed due to the departure of employees. No share options granted on 25 June 2008 and 31 December
2008 by the Company were exercised during the year ended 31 December 2008.

2. The share options granted under the Share Option Scheme on 25 June 2008 and 31 December 2008 were at the exercise price of
HK$8.394 per share and HK$3.726 per share respectively.
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3. Particulars of share options:

Number of Share Options Granted

on 25 June 2008 Vesting period Exercise period

Closing Price per Share

immediately Prior

to the Grant Date

HK$

230,000 25/6/2008–24/12/2008 25/12/2008–30/3/2017(i) 8.22
700,000 25/6/2008–24/12/2008 25/12/2008–30/3/2017(ii) 8.22
80,000 25/6/2008–1/7/2009 2/7/2009–30/3/2017(iii) 8.22
200,000 25/6/2008–17/9/2009 18/9/2009–30/3/2017(iv) 8.22
1,570,000 25/6/2008–24/6/2009 25/6/2009–30/3/2017(v) 8.22

2,780,000

(i) The share options vested on 25 December 2008.

(ii) These share options were granted under the Share Option Scheme, vesting in 4 tranches, i.e. the first 25% on 25 December
2008, the second 25% on 25 December 2009, the third 25% on 25 December 2010 and the balance 25% on 25 December
2011.

(iii) The share options will vest on 2 July 2009.

(iv) These share options were granted under the Share Option Scheme, vesting in 4 tranches, i.e. the first 25% on 18 September
2009, the second 25% on 18 September 2010, the third 25% on 18 September 2011 and the balance 25% on 18 September
2012.

(v) These share options were granted under the Share Option Scheme, vesting in 4 tranches, i.e. the first 25% on 25 June 2009,
the second 25% on 25 June 2010, the third 25% on 25 June 2011 and the balance 25% on 25 June 2012.

4.
Number of Share Options Granted

on 31 December 2008 Vesting period Exercise period

Closing Price per Share

immediately Prior

to the Grant Date

HK$

550,000 31/12/2008–30/12/2009 31/12/2009–30/12/2012(vi) 3.72
500,000 31/12/2008–30/12/2009 31/12/2009–30/12/2013(vii) 3.72

1,050,000

(vi) These share options were granted under the Share Option Scheme, vesting in 4 tranches, i.e. the first 25% on 31 December
2009, the second 25% on 31 December 2010, the third 25% on 31 December 2011 and the balance 25% on 31 December
2012.

(vii) These share options were granted under the Share Option Scheme, vesting in 5 tranches, i.e. the first 20% on 31 December
2009, the second 20% on 31 December 2010, the third 20% on 31 December 2011, the forth 20% on 31 December 2012 and
the balance 20% on 31 December 2013.

5. During the year ended 31 December 2008, the Company implemented some modifications in relation to certain outstanding share
options. The exercise price of 1,180,000 outstanding share options was reduced from HK$8.394 per share to HK$3.726 per share. In
addition, the Company reduced the number of outstanding share options by 430,000 on the same date. The Directors of the
Company confirmed that the reduction on number of outstanding share options and reduction on the exercise price would be part of
the same arrangement and the reduction on number of outstanding share options would not have occurred without the reduction on
exercise price and vice versa.
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6. The closing price per share on the date of grant on 25 June 2008 and 31 December 2008 were HK$8.3 and HK$3.61 respectively
and the average closing price per share for the 5 business days immediately preceding the date of grant were HK$8.394 and
HK$3.726 respectively.

Pre-IPO share option scheme

The Company conditionally adopted its pre-IPO share option scheme (the ‘‘Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme’’) on 8
March 2007. The purpose and the principal terms of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme are similar to those of the
Share Option Scheme, save as:

(i) the exercise price per share is 85% of the final offer price per share upon listing of the Company;

(ii) no option granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme will be exercisable within twelve months from the
listing date; and

(iii) no further option will be offered or granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme after the listing of the
Company.

Set out below are details of the outstanding options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme:

Grantees

Number of

Options

Granted on

8 March

2007

Number of Options

Exercise

During

the Year

Forfeited

During

the Year

Lapsed

During

the Year

Outstanding

up to

31 December

2007

Exercise

During

the Year

Forfeited

During

the Year

Lapsed

During

the Year

Outstanding

up to

31 December

2008

(Notes 1 & 3) (Note 4)

(1) Directors

Ms. Poon Wai (Note 2) 8,485,000 — — — 8,485,000 — — — 8,485,000

Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason

(Note 2) 2,500,000 — — — 2,500,000 — — — 2,500,000

Mr. Yin Yibing (Note 2) 2,500,000 — — — 2,500,000 — — — 2,500,000

(2) Employees and others 6,515,000 — — (270,000) 6,245,000 (202,500) — (642,500) 5,400,000

20,000,000 — — (270,000) 19,730,000 (202,500) — (642,500) 18,885,000

Notes:

(1) All options under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme granted on 8 March 2007 can be exercised at a price of HK$4.6495 per share.

(2) Ms. Poon Wai, Mr. Yin Yibing and Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason who are the executive Directors, have formed Center Goal to hold the
options. Center Goal is owned as to approximately 62.92% by Ms. Poon Wai, as to approximately 18.54% by Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason
and as to approximately 18.54% by Mr. Yin Yibing.
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(3) All holders of options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme may only exercise their options in the following manner:

Maximum percentage of options exercisable Period for vesting of the relevant percentage of the option

25% of the total number of options to any grantee From the expiry of the first anniversary of the listing date to the
date immediately before the second anniversary of the listing
date

25% of the total number of options to any grantee From the second anniversary of the listing date to the date
immediately before the third anniversary of the listing date

25% of the total number of options to any grantee From the third anniversary of the listing date to the date
immediately before the fourth anniversary of the listing date

25% of the total number of options to any grantee From the fourth anniversary of the listing date to the date
immediately before the fifth anniversary of the listing date

(4) In respect of the share options exercised during the year, the weighted average share price at the dates of exercise is HK$7.46
(2007: N/A). During the year ended 31 December 2008, 642,500 (2007: 270,000) share options granted to employees of the Group
lapsed due to departure of the employees.

As at 31 December 2008, the number of shares in respect of which options under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme had been
granted and remained outstanding was 18,885,000 (2007: 19,730,000), representing approximately 1.76% (2007 as restated:
approximately 1.85%) of the shares of the Company in issue as at 31 December 2008.

(5) The total number of shares issued and which may fall to be issued upon exercise of the options granted pursuant to the Pre-IPO
Share Option Scheme to an eligible participant in any 12-month period shall not exceed 1% of the number of shares in issue unless
approved by shareholders in general meeting.

Retirement scheme

Particulars of the retirement scheme of the Company are set out in note 38 to the consolidated financial statements.
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Connected transactions

Details of the continuing connected transactions during the year ended 31 December 2008 are as follows:

Shigemitsu Transactions
Shigemitsu is a company incorporated in Japan and owned by the Shigemitsu family. Mr. Katsuaki Shigemitsu, a
non-executive Director of the Company, personally owns approximately 45% interest in Shigemitsu, which is thus a
connected person of the Company pursuant to the Listing Rules.

1. The franchise agreements
The Group entered into respective two franchise agreements with Shigemitsu on 19 February 2006, one in
respect of the PRC and the other in respect of Hong Kong and Macau (collectively, the ‘‘Franchise
Agreements’’). Pursuant to the Franchise Agreements, Shigemitsu grants a sole, exclusive and perpetual
franchise to the Group to operate the franchise business of manufacturing, supplying, marketing, distributing
and selling ramen and the special Japanese soup base formulated and produced by Shigemitsu and the
business of operating Japanese style ramen FCR chain restaurants under the trade name of ‘‘Ajisen ramen’’
and related trademarks (the ‘‘Franchise Business’’).

Pursuant to the Franchise Agreements, the franchise fees and technical fees are payable by the Group to
Shigemitsu. The franchise fee is calculated with reference to the number of restaurants and the technical fee is
an annual payment for the business of manufacturing and distributing noodles under the ‘‘Ajisen’’ trademark.

The annual cap set for the aggregate franchise fees and technical fees payable under the Franchise
Agreements for the year ending 31 December 2008 is HK$18,144,057. The aggregate amount of the franchise
fees and the technical fees for the year ended 31 December 2008 is approximately HK$13,040,802.

2. Supply agreement between Fortune Choice Limited and Shigemitsu
Fortune Choice Limited (‘‘Fortune Choice’’), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company entered into a
supply agreement with Shigemitsu on 23 March 2006, as supplemented by a supplemental supply agreement
entered into by the same parties on 16 September 2006, (the ‘‘Supply Agreement’’). Pursuant to which,
Shigemitsu agrees to supply materials and supplies which are required by the Group for the operation of the
Franchise Businesses.

The annual cap set for the Group’s total amount payable to Shigemitsu under the Supply Agreement for the
year ended 31 December 2008 is HK$81,714,557. The actual amount payable for the year is approximately
HK$24,757,487.

3. Sales agreement between Fortune Choice and Shigemitsu
Fortune Choice and Shigemitsu entered into a sales agreement on 23 March 2006 (the “Sales Agreement
(Japan)”), pursuant to which Fortune Choice agrees to sell and export various goods to Shigemitsu, including
fried union crispy packs, fried garlic crispy packs and other sundry items.

The annual cap set for Shigemitsu’s total amount payable to the Group under the Sales Agreement (Japan) for
the year ended 31 December 2008 is HK$912,535. The actual amount received for the year is approximately
HK$510,459.
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Shenzhen Weiqian transactions
Weiqian Noodle Food Service (Shenzhen) Co. Ltd. (‘‘Shenzhen Weiqian’’) is a wholly foreign owned enterprise
established in the PRC and wholly owned by Ajisen Ramen Group Limited, which was wholly and beneficially owned
by Ms. Poon Wai, an executive Director of the Company.

Framework agreement
A framework agreement was entered between the Group and Shenzhen Weiqian on 8 March 2007 to provide for
general terms as well as specific agreements to deal with the connected transactions between the Group and
Shenzhen Weiqian (the ‘‘Framework Agreement’’). The Framework Agreement comprised the following agreements:

1. Management agreement
Shenzhen Weiqian entered into a management agreement with the Group for a period of three years
commencing from 1 January 2006 (the ‘‘Management Agreement’’). Pursuant to the Management Agreement,
Shenzhen Weiqian entrusted its head office and Ajisen restaurants to the Group for management. The Group
provided various management services to Shenzhen Weiqian, including development of restaurant business,
formulation of marketing strategy, purchase of materials and equipment and provision of staff training.

The service fee payable by Shenzhen Weiqian to the Group under the Management Agreement was equivalent
to 22% of the total turnover of Shenzhen Weiqian.

2. Trademark licence agreement
Shenzhen Weiqian and the Group entered into a trademark licence agreement, pursuant to which Shenzhen
Weiqian was granted a three-year licence to use the Ajisen trademark in its Ajisen restaurant business
commencing from 1 January 2006 (the ‘‘Trademark Licence Agreement’’). The licence fee payable by
Shenzhen Weiqian to the Group was equivalent to 2% of the total turnover of Shenzhen Weiqian. The 2%
licence fee was included as part of the 22% management fee payable by Shenzhen Weiqian under the
Management Agreement.

3. Sales agreement (Shenzhen)
Shenzhen Weiqian and the Group entered into a sales agreement, pursuant to which the Group agreed to sell
various goods and supplies to Shenzhen Weiqian for its Ajisen restaurant business for a term of three years
commencing from 1 January 2006 (the ‘‘Sales Agreement (Shenzhen)’’).

The prices of the goods supplied under the Sales Agreement (Shenzhen) would be determined with reference
to the prevailing market prices and would be no more favorable than those offered by the Group to its other
purchasers.

4. Tenancy agreements
Pursuant to the two separate tenancy agreements signed between the Group as landlord and Shenzhen
Weiqian as tenant (the ‘‘Tenancy Agreements’’), the Group leased to Shenzhen Weiqian certain premises in the
PRC for use as office and retail shops for a term of three years commencing from 1 January 2006. During 2007,
the Tenancy Agreement in respect of office premises was terminated with effective from 1 April 2007.

An independent professional property valuer had reviewed the Tenancy Agreements and confirmed that the
terms of the Tenancy Agreements were normal commercial terms and the rental payable under the Tenancy
Agreements were in line with fair market rentals.
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The annual cap set for Shenzhen Weiqian’s total amount payable to the Group under the Framework
Agreement (together with the Management Agreement, the Trademark Licence Agreement, the Sales
Agreement (Shenzhen) and the Tenancy Agreements) for the year ended 31 December 2008 is
HK$43,027,191. The actual amount payable for the year is HK$24,133,944.

Design Union transactions
Design Union Interior Contracting Limited (‘‘Design Union’’) provides design, decoration and renovation services to
the Group’s chain restaurants in Hong Kong.

Design Union is jointly owned by Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason and his wife. Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason is the younger
brother of Ms. Poon Wai. He is also an executive Director of the Company.

A framework agreement was entered into between Design Union and the Group on 8 March 2007 (the ‘‘Design Union
Agreement’’) for a period of three years, pursuant to which, Design Union agrees to provide services and materials
for design, decoration and renovation for restaurants operated or to be operated by the Group in Hong Kong.

The annual cap set for the amount payable by the Group to Design Union under the Design Union Agreement for the
year ended 31 December 2008 is HK$16,445,000. The actual amount payable for the year is HK$11,206,546.

Waivers from the Stock Exchange
Each of the Franchise Agreements, the Supply Agreement, the Sales Agreement (Japan), the Framework Agreement
and the Design Union Agreement constitutes a continuing connected transaction subject to applicable reporting,
announcement and independent shareholders’ approval requirements pursuant to the relevant Listing Rules.

The Directors have confirmed that the terms of the Franchise Agreements, the Supply Agreement, the Sales
Agreement (Japan), the Framework Agreement and the Design Union Agreement have been negotiated on an arm’s
length basis between the parties involved. The Directors are of the opinion that the annual caps set respectively for
the Franchise Agreements, the Supply Agreement, the Sales Agreement (Japan), the Framework Agreement and the
Design Union Agreement are arrived at after due and careful consideration.

Accordingly, pursuant to Rule 14A.42(3) of the Listing Rules, the Group applied to the Stock Exchange for, and the
Stock Exchange has granted to the Group, a waiver from strict compliance with the announcement and independent
shareholders’ approval requirements under Rule 14A.35 of the Listing Rules in respect of the Franchise
Agreements, the Supply Agreement, the Sales Agreement (Japan), the Framework Agreement and the Design
Union Agreement.

The Shenzhen Weiqian transactions as described in the above ceased to be continuing connected transactions of
the Company following the completion of acquisition of Shenzhen Weiqian by the Group in July 2008, whereupon
Shenzhen Weiqian has become an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company (the ‘‘Acquisition’’). The
Acquisition constituted a major and connected transaction of the Company.

After completion of the Acquisition, the Group has a continuing connected transaction with Ms. Poon Wai, an
executive Director, whereby Ms. Poon Wai leases to Shenzhen Weiqian certain premises for use by Shenzhen
Weiqian as offices.

Ms. Poon Wai leases to Shenzhen Weiqian certain premises for use as offices for a term of three years commencing
from 1 July 2008 (the ‘‘Leasing Agreement’’).
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An independent professional property valuer has reviewed the Leasing Agreement and confirmed that the rent does
not exceed the reasonable range of the prevailing market rent.

As each of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined in the Listing Rules) in respect of the transaction under the
Leasing Agreement is on an annual basis less than 2.5%, the transaction falls under Rule 14A.34 to the Listing Rules
and is only subject to the reporting and announcement requirements as set out in Rules 14A.45 to 14A.47 of the
Listing Rules but exempt from the independent shareholders approval of Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

The annual cap in respect of the rent payable under the Leasing Agreement for the year ended 31 December 2008 is
HK$923,468. The actual amount payable for the year is HK$923,468.

The Board, including the independent non-executive Directors of the Company, has reviewed and confirmed that
the continuing connected transactions set out above have been entered into:

(i) in the ordinary and usual course of the business of the Group;

(ii) either on normal commercial terms or on terms no less favourable to the Group than terms available to or from
independent third parties; and

(iii) in accordance with the relevant agreements governing them on terms that are fair and reasonable and in the
interests of the shareholders of the Company as a whole.

The auditors of the Company performed certain pre-determined procedures and reported their findings regarding
whether the continuing connected transactions entered into by the Group set out above for the year ended 31
December 2008:

(1) have received the approval of the Company’s Board of Directors;

(2) have been entered into in accordance with the relevant terms of agreements governing the transactions;

(3) have not exceeded the relevant cap amounts disclosed in the prospectus of the Company dated 19 March
2007 and the announcement of the Company dated 9 July 2008; and

(4) have been entered into in accordance with the pricing policies of the Group with reference to similar
transactions with independent third parties.

As Ms. Poon Wai, Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason and Mr. Katsuaki Shigemitsu have interests in Shenzhen Weiqian, Design
Union and Shigemitsu respectively, they have abstained from physically attending meetings or have abstained from
voting on any such board resolution of the Group in relation to the Acquisition and the continuing connected
transactions.

The Group confirms that it will comply or continue to comply with the relevant provisions of Chapter 14A of the
Listing Rules in relation to the continuing connected transactions of the Company.
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Sufficiency of public float

Based on information that is publicly available to the Company and within the knowledge of the Directors, the
Directors confirm that the Company has maintained the amount of public float as required by the Listing Rules up to
the date of this Annual Report.

Post-balance sheet events

Details of significant events occurring after the balance sheet date are set out in note 40 to the consolidated
financial statements.

Auditors

The financial statements have been audited by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu. A resolution for their re-appointment as
auditors for the ensuing year will be proposed at the forthcoming AGM.

On behalf of the Board
Poon Wai
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

The PRC, 17 April 2009
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TO THE SHAREHODLERS OF AJISEN (CHINA) HOLDINGS LIMITED
(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Ajisen (China) Holdings Limited (the ‘‘Company’’) and its
subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the ‘‘Group’’) set out on pages 51 to 117, which comprise the consolidated
balance sheet as at 31 December 2008, and the consolidated income statement, the consolidated statement of
changes in equity and the consolidated cash flow statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant
accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

Directors’ responsibility for the consolidated financial statements

The directors of the Company are responsible for the prponsible for the pr and the true and fair presentation of theseeparation a
consolidated financial statements in accordance with Hongrdance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards issued by the Hongong Financia
Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (thetants ( ‘‘HKICPAKICP ’’) and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kongand the dis
Companies Ordinance. This responsibility includes desiility includes de gning, implementing and maintaining internal controlng, imple
relevant to the preparation and the true and fair presentand fair pres ation of the consolidated financial statements that are freeof the c
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error;to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies;selecting and apply
and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.reasonable in the circumstances.

Auditor’s responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on theseon consolidated financial statements based on our audit and toconsolidated finan
report our opinion solely to you, as a body, and for no otnd for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards orse W
accept liability to any other person for the contents of thior the contents of th s report. We conducted our audit in accordance with Hongs report. We conducted ou
Kong Standards on Auditing issued by the HKICPA.ed by the HKICPA. Those standards require that we comply with ethicalhose standards requir
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtainthe audit to ob reasonable assurance as to whether the consolidatedu
financial statements are free from material misstatement.om material misstatemen

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audng procedures to obtain aud vidence about the amounts and disclosures in theit evidence about the amo
consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditorents. The procedures selected depend on the audito ’s judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation
and true and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinion.
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Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group as at
31 December 2008 and of the Group’s profit and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Hong Kong
Financial Reporting Standards and have been properly prepared in accordance with the disclosure requirements of
the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong
17 April 2009
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2008 2007
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Turnover 6 1,673,072 1,081,970
Other income 7 55,258 105,557
Other gains and losses 8 (4,785) (3,906)
Cost of inventories consumed (539,545) (344,093)
Staff costs (297,670) (158,297)
Depreciation (85,507) (49,531)
Property rentals and related expenses (236,433) (152,565)
Other operating expenses (264,818) (170,043)
Finance costs 9 (660) (1,887)

Profit before taxation 10 298,912 307,205
Taxation 1212 (68,554) (68,167)

Profit for the year 230,358 239,038

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 220,841 231,572
Minority interests 9,517 7,466

230,358 239,038

Dividends paid 1313 61,131 —

HK cents HK cents

Earnings per share
— Basic 1414 20.69 23.51

— Diluted 14 20.57 23.33
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2008 2007
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 15 96,868 —

Property, plant and equipment 16 528,356 345,538
Prepaid lease payments 17 39,293 5,869
Deposits paid for acquisition of property, plant and equipment 4,324 13,415
Deposits paid for acquisition of land lease 24,809 10,723
Rental deposits 49,286 29,114
Goodwill 18 37,135 37,135
Deferred tax assets 19 3,685 3,555
Available-for-sale investments 20 2,109 2,155

785,865 447,504

Current assets
Inventories 21 51,973 31,062
Trade and other receivables 22 89,281 79,255
Amount due from a director 2323 — 8,460
Amounts due from related parties 2424 9,117 10,920
Taxation recoverable 3,130 1,245
Other financial assets 25 253,940 41,200
Bank balances and cash 26 1,382,752 1,814,391

1,790,193 1,986,533

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2727 225,534 155,481
Amounts due to related companies 28ompanies 28 13,595 10,913
Amounts due to directors 2828 1,166 544
Amount due to a shareholder 2828 12,728 7,388
Dividend payable 1 —

Taxation payable 36,514 50,912
Secured bank loans — current 29 3,768 —

Bank overdrafts 30 — 614

293,306 225,852

Net current assets 1,496,887 1,760,681

Total assets less current liabilities 2,282,752 2,208,185
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2008 2007
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Deferred tax liabilities 19 7,294 4,692
Secured bank loans — non-current 29 63,324 —

70,618 4,692

Net assets 2,212,134 2,203,493

Capital and reserves
Share capital 31 106,769 104,510
Reserves 2,074,546 2,076,065

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Companye Compan 2,181,315 2,180,575
Minority interests 30,819 22,918

Total equity 2,212,134 2,203,493

The consolidated financial statements on pages 51 to 117 weages 51 to 117 were approved and authorised for issue by the Board ofre appro
Directors on 17 April 2009 and are signed on its behalf by:n its behalf by

Poon Wai
Director

Poon Ka Man, JasonPoon K
DirectorDir
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Attributable to equity holders of the Company

Share

capital

Share

premium

Special

reserve

Share

options

reserve

Capital

reserve

Investment

revaluation

reserve

Properties

revaluation

reserve

Translation

reserve

Statutory

surplus

reserve

fund

Retained

profits Total

Minority

interests Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2007

(As previously stated) 8 — 86,160 — 59 — — 562 4,722 71,285 162,796 5,658 168,454

Arising from Common

Control Combination

(see Notes 2 and 31) 10 — — — — — — 60 2,880 12,427 15,377 — 15,377

At 1 January 2007

(As restated) 18 — 86,160 — 59 — — 622 7,602 83,712 178,173 5,658 183,831

Exchange differences

arising on translation — — — — — — —— 23,812 — — 23,812 1,065 24,877

Gain on fair value changes

in available-for-sale

investments — — — —— — 82 — — — —— 82 — 82

Net income recognised

directly in equity — — — — —— — — 822 — 23,812 — — 23,894 1,065 24,959

Profit for the year — — — — — — — — —— — — — 231,572 231,572 7,466 239,038

Total recognised income for

the year — — — — —— 82 — 23,812 — 231,572 255,476 8,531 263,997

Issue of shares of as

consideration for

the acquisition of

a subsidiary pursuant to

the Group Reorganisation

(As defined in Note 2) 380 — (380) — — — — — — — — — —

Arising on Group

Reorganisation

(as defined in Note 2) (8) — 88 — — — — — — — — — —

Capitalisation issue of new

shares (Note 31 (a)(iii)) 70,548 (70,548)(70,548) — — — — — — — — — — —— — — — — —

Issue of new shares by the

Company 33,572 1,802,8271,802,827 — — — — — — — —— — — — — — 1,836,399 — 1,836,399

Transaction costs

attributable to issue of

new shares — (93,100) — — — — — — — — (93,100) — (93,100)

Capital contributions from

minority shareholders — — — — 1,100 — — — — — 1,100 8,729 9,829

Transfer — — — — — — — — 4,647 (4,647) — — —

Recognition of equity-settled

share-based payments — — — 2,537 — — — — — — 2,537 — 2,537

At 31 December 2007 and

1 January 2008

(As restated) 104,510 1,639,179 85,788 2,537 1,159 82 — 24,434 12,249 310,637 2,180,575 22,918 2,203,493
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Attributable to equity holders of the Company

Share

capital

Share

premium

Special

reserve

Share

options

reserve

Capital

reserve

Investment

revaluation

reserve

Properties

revaluation

reserve

Translation

reserve

Statutory

surplus

reserve

fund

Retained

profits Total

Minority

interests Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 December 2007 and

1 January 2008

(As restated)

— continued 104,510 1,639,179 85,788 2,537 1,159 82 — 24,434 12,249 310,637 2,180,575 22,918 2,203,493

Exchange differences

arising on translation — — — — — — — 38,161 — — 38,161 1,595 39,756

Surplus on revaluation of

properties — — — — — — 5,305 — — — 5,305 — 5,305

Deferred tax liability arising

on revaluation of

properties — — — — — —— — — (1,326) — — — (1,326) — (1,326)

Loss on fair value changes in

available-for-sales

investments — — — — — ((46) — — — — (46) — (46)

Net (expense) income

recognised directly in

equity — — — — —— — (46) 3,979 38,1616) 3,9 — — 42,094 1,595 43,689

Profit for the year — — — — — — — — —— — — — — 220,841 220,841 9,517 230,358

Total recognised income and

expense for the year — — — — — (46) 3,979 38,161(46) 3,979 — 220,841 262,935 11,112 274,047

Dividends paid to minority

interests — — — — — — — — — — —— — — (3,211) (3,211)

Dividends declared — — — — — — — — —— — — — (61,131) (61,131) — (61,131)

Capital contributions from a

shareholder for

incorporation of Luck

Right (Note 2) 78 — — — — — — — — —— — — — — — 78 — 78

Arising on the Common

Control Combination

(Note 2) (88) —— 8888 — — — — — — — — —— — — — — —

Issue of new shares of the

Company pursuant to the

Common Control

Combination (Note 2) 2,248 153,570 (155,818)(155 — — — — — — — — — —

Payment to shareholders

pursuant to the Common

Control Combination

(Note 2) — — (207,713) — — — — — — — (207,713) — (207,713)

Shares issued upon exercise

of share options 21 978 — (57) — — — — — — 942 — 942

Transfer — — — — — — — — 1,006 (1,006) — — —

Recognition of equity-settled

share-based payments — — — 5,629 — — — — — — 5,629 — 5,629

At 31 December 2008 106,769 1,793,727 (277,655) 8,109 1,159 36 3,979 62,595 13,255 469,341 2,181,315 30,819 2,212,134
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The special reserve mainly represents the aggregate of:

(a) An amount of approximately HK$41 million, being the difference between the paid-in capital of Ajisen (China)
International Limited (‘‘Ajisen International’’) and the subsidiaries involved in the group reorganisation set out
in the paragraph headed ‘‘Corporate Reorganisation’’ in Appendix VI to the prospectus dated 19 March 2007
issued by the Company.

(b) A net amount of approximately HK$45 million, being the difference between (i) the share premium resulted
from the issue of shares of the Ajisen International, of HK$221 million to acquire additional interests in
subsidiaries (which resulted in a goodwill of approximately HK$336 million) and (ii) an amount of
approximately HK$176 million, being the difference between the fair value and the carrying amount of the
additional interest in these subsidiaries prior to the acquisition, which represented a revaluation increase in
the net assets attributable to the Group’s additional interest in the subsidiaries.

(c) A net debit amount of approximately HK$363 million, being the difference between (i) the consideration whichHK$36
comprised cash consideration of HK$208 million and share consideration of HK$155 million of the CommonHK$208 million and share co
Control Combination (as defined in Note 2) andNote 2) and ) the share capital of Luck Right Limited ((ii) the share capi ‘‘Luck Right’’).

Share options reserve represents fair values of share optues of share op ions recognised as expense over the vesting period on aons recognised
straight-line basis.

Capital reserve represents the difference between the acte between the actual amount contributed and the registered paid-in capitalual amount contribu
of certain subsidiaries.

Investment revaluation reserve represents the changese change in fair value of available-for-sale investments.fair value of ava

Properties revaluation reserve represents the differhe ence between (i) the carrying amount and (iii) the fair value ofnce between (i) th
property interests previously classified as properroperty, plant and equipment by the Group at the date the Groupty, plant and equipm
changed its intention and transferred these propethese property interests to investment properties.rty interests to investment propert

As stipulated by the relevant laws and regulations for foreign investment enterprises in Mainland China (thed l ti f f i i t t t i ‘‘PRC’’),
the Company’s PRC subsidiaries are required to maintain a statuts are required to maintain a statutory surplus reserve fund which is non-distributable.ory surplus reserve fun
Appropriations to such reserve is made out of profit afterve is made out of profit af r taxation of the statutorr taxation of the statutory f nancial statements of the PRCina
subsidiaries while the amounts and allocation basis are dnts and allocation basis are decided by their board of directors annually. The statutoryecided by their board of dire
surplus reserve fund can be used to make up prior year losses, if any, and can be applied in conversion into capitaled to make up prior year losses, if any, and can be appli
by means of capitalisation issue.
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2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Operating activities
Profit before taxation 298,912 307,205
Adjustments for:

Allowance for doubtful debts 147 137
Change in fair values of investment properties 5,064 —

Change in fair values of other financial assets (7,381) (1,200)
Depreciation 85,507 49,531
Interest expenses 660 1,887
Interest income (24,667) (69,976)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipmentnd equip 4,425 2,079
Operating lease rentals in respect of prepaid lease paymentsf prepaid lease payments 1,140 1,696
Share-based payment expenses 5,629 2,537
Gain on disposal of shares allotted under subscription of ander subscription of a

new listing applicant’s shares on the Stock Exchange ofhe Stock Exchang
Hong Kong Limited (the ‘‘Share Subscriptionubscription’’) — (962)

Operating cash flows before movements in working capitaln working capital 369,436 292,934
Increase in rental deposits (20,172) (29,114)
Increase in inventories (19,384) (4,829)
Increase in trade and other receivables (4,579) (8,446)
Increase in trade and other payables 50,919 39,309

Cash from operations 376,220 289,854
Tax paid (89,466) (44,921)
Tax refunded 2,562 723

Net cash from operating activitiesvities 289,316 245,656

(continued)
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2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Investing activities
Proceeds on redemption of other financial assets 244,641 —

Interest received 24,667 69,976
Repayment from (advance to) a director 24,013 (8,460)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 3,749 8,240
Repayment from related parties 2,779 32,710
Deposits paid for acquisition of property, plant and equipment (4,324) (13,415)
Addition of prepaid lease payments (23,503) (744)
Deposits paid for acquisition of land leases (24,809) (10,723)
Purchase of investment properties (93,464) —

Payment to shareholders pursuant to the Common Control Combinationhe Common Control Combina (207,713) —

Purchase of property, plant and equipmentment (231,623) (180,507)
Addition of other financial assets (450,000) (40,000)
Payment of transaction costs attributable to issue of new sharesle to issue of new shares — (93,100)
Application for the Share Subscription — (206,058)
Refund of unsuccessful application monies in respect of the Shareonies in respect of the Share

Subscription — 204,382
Proceeds on disposal of shares allotted under the Share Subscriptionunder the Share Subscription — 2,638
Purchase of available-for-sale investments — (537)

Net cash used in investing activities (735,587) (235,598)

Financing activities
Bank loans raised 68,000 194,508
Advance from shareholders 4,966 3,257
Advance from (repayment to) related compan) related companies 1,919 (2,923)
Proceeds from issue of sharesares 942 1,836,399
Capital contribution from a shareholdera shareholder 78 —

Interest paid (660) (1,887)
Repayment of bank loans (908) (314,693)
Dividends paid to minority interests (3,211) —

Repayment to directors (14,445) (37,723)
Dividends paid (61,130) (11,220)
Capital contributions from minority shareholders — 9,829

Net cash (used in) from financing activities (4,449) 1,675,547

(continued)
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2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (450,720) 1,685,605
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 1,813,777 119,178
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 19,695 8,994

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 1,382,752 1,813,777

Analysis of the balances of cash and cash equivalents
Bank balances and cash 1,382,752 1,814,391
Bank overdrafts — (614)

1,382,752 1,813,777
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1. General

The Company is incorporated and registered as an exempted company with limited liability on 6 April 2006
under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands and acts as an investment holding company. The principal
activities of its principal subsidiaries are set out in note 41. Its shares are listed on the Main Board of The Stock
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the ‘‘Stock Exchange’’) on 30 March 2007. Its immediate holding company is
Favour Choice Limited, a company which is incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and wholly-owned by
Anmi Holdings Limited, a company which is incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and wholly-owned by
Anmi Trust, which is founded by Ms. Poon who is a director of the Company. The addresses of the registered
office and the principal place of business of the Company are disclosed in the ‘‘Corporation Information’’
section of the annual report.

The functional currency of the Company and its Hong Kong operating subsidiaries is Hong Kong dollars
(‘‘HK$’’). The functional currency of its Mainland China (the ‘‘PRC’’) operating subsidiaries is Renminbi (‘‘RMB’’).

Previously, the directors of the Company prempany prepared th consolidated financial statements of the Group in RMB.e consolida
During the year ended 31 December 2008, the directors of the Company changed the presentation currency ofer 2008, the directors of the Com
the consolidated financial statements from RMB to HK$ ats from RMB to HK$ as the directors of the Company consider that it is ans the direct
appropriate presentation for a company listed in Hong Kong and for the convenience of the shareholders ofpany listed in Hong Kong and fo
the Company.

During the year ended 31 December 2008, the directors of the Company changed the analysis of expenses oner 2008, the directors of the Company
the consolidated income statement from a classification based on their function within the Group to afrom a classification based on
classification based on the nature of the expensese expenses. The directors of the Company consider that the change. The directors of
provides a more relevant and reliable presentation on tpresentation on the expense classification after taking into account thehe expens
industry factors and the nature of operations of the Group.ations of the Gro

2. Basis of preparation of the consolidated financial statements

Under a group reorganisation (then (the ‘‘‘Group ReorganisationGroup Reorganisation’’) in preparation for the listing of the Companyin preparation ’s
shares on the Stock Exchange, the Company has become tthe Company has become he holding company of Ajisen (China) Internationalhe holding company o
Limited and its subsidiaries on 8 March 2007 (together with the Company and the Luck Right Group definedaries on 8 March 2007 (together with the Company and th
below, collectively referred to as theerred to as the ‘‘GrouGroup’’ pon completion of the Group Reorganisation.) upon completion of the Group Reor

Details of the Group Reorganisation are set out in the paragraph headedorganisation are set out in the paragraph headed ‘‘Corporate ReorganisationC ’’ in
Appendix VI to the prospectus dated 19 March 2007 issued by the Company (the ‘‘Prospectus’’).

During the year ended 31 December 2008, Festive Profits Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company
acquired the entire interests in Luck Right Limited (‘‘Luck Right’’), which was incorporated on 3 January 2008,
and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the ‘‘Luck Right Group’’) from Ms. Poon Wai (the ‘‘Common Control
Combination’’) which has been satisfied by the issue of 22,484,570 of the new shares of the Company of
HK$0.10 each and cash payment of approximately HK$207,713,000 on 9 July 2008. Details of the Common
Control Combination are set out in the Prospectus and circular of the Company dated 28 May 2008 (the
‘‘Circular’’), respectively. The Common Control Combination was completed on 20 June 2008 when all
precedent conditions were fulfilled.
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2. Basis of preparation of the consolidated financial statements
(continued)

Although the Group resulting from the above-mentioned Group Reorganisation and Common Control
Combination did not exist until 8 March 2007 and 20 June 2008 respectively, the directors of the Company
consider that meaningful information as regards to the historical performance of the Group, which includes
entities under common control, is provided by treating the Group resulting from the Group Reorganisation and
Common Control Combination as a continuing entity as if the group structure existed after the Group
Reorganisation and Common Control Combination had been in existence from the beginning of the year ended
31 December 2007. Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared
using the principles of merger accounting in accordance with Accounting Guideline 5 ‘‘Merger accounting for
common control combinations’’ issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants as if the
group structure resulted from the Group Reorganisation and Common Control Combination had been in
existence from 1 January 2007 onwards or since the resprds o ective incorporation or establishment dates of the
Company comprising the Group, whichever is the shorter period.hichever is the short

Under the principles of merger accounting, the consoliounting, the consolid ed income statements, the consolidated cash flowated incom
statements and consolidated statement of changes inment of changes in equity for the year ended 31 December 2007 have beenquity for the y
restated to include the financial information of the Luck Right Group as if the group structure upon thenformation of the Luck Right G
completion of the Common Control Combination had been in existence from 1 January 2007 onwards. Theol Combination had been in e
consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2007 has been31 December 2007 has been restated to include the assets and liabilities ofr
the Luck Right Group as if the group structure upon tp structure upon the completion of the Common Control Combination hadhe completion of th
been in existence at that date.

The effect of the Common Control Combination on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2007 ismbination on the consolidat
summarised below:

Balance sheet items
As previously

stated

Carrying
amounts of net

asset of the
Luck Right

Group
Elimination

and adjustment As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets 420,702 26,802 — 447,504
Current assets (Note a) 1,969,973 27,934 (11,374) 1,986,533
Current liabilities (Notes a and b) (204,955) (28,044) 7,147 (225,852)
Non-current liabilities (4,692) — — (4,692)

Total effects on assets and liabilities 2,181,028 26,692 (4,227) 2,203,493
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2. Basis of preparation of the consolidated financial statements
(continued)

The effect of the Common Control Combination on the consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2007 is
summarised below:

Balance sheet items
As previously

stated

Carrying
amounts of net

asset of the
Luck Right

Group Elimination As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

— 239,674
Current assets (Note a) 7,069 44,817 (35,510) 256,376247,069
Current liabilities (Note a) (218,578) (56,046) 35,510 (239,114)(218,578)
Non-current liabilities (73,105)(73,105) — — (73,105)

Total effects on assets and liabilities 168,454 15,377s 168,454 — 183,831

Notes:

(a) The adjustment represents the elimination of balances between the Group and the Luck Right Group as at 31 December 2007on of balances between the Gro
and as at 1 January 2007 which arose from the connected transactions between the Group and the Luck Right Group ase from the connected transactio
disclosed in the Company’s 2007 annual report.al re

(b) The adjustment represents the transaction costs of approximately HK$4,227,000.transaction costs of approximately HK$4,227,000.

The Group’s turnover and profit for the year ended 31 Dofit for the year ended 31 December 2007 have been restated to include theb 2007 h
turnover and profit attributable to the Luck Right Grtable to the Luck Right G oup for the year ended 31 December 2007 of approximatelyup for the year ended 31 Dece
HK$151,713,000 and HK$8,968,000 respectively.HK$8,968,000 respectively.
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3. Application of new and revised Hong Kong financial reporting
standards (‘‘HKFRSs’’)

In the current year, the Group has applied, for the first time, a number of amendments and interpretations
(‘‘new HKFRSs’’) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (‘‘HKICPA’’), which are or
have become effective. The adoption of the new HKFRSs had no material effect on how the results and
financial position for the current or prior accounting periods have been prepared and presented. Accordingly,
no prior period adjustment has been required.

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised standards, amendments or interpretations that
have been issued but are not yet effective.

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs1

HKAS 1 (Revised) Presentation of Financial Statementsntatio 2

HKAS 23 (Revised) Borrowing Costsrowing Costs22

HKAS 27 (Revised) Consolidated and Separate Financial Statementsnsolidated and Separate Finan 3

HKAS 32 and HKAS 1
(Amendments)

Puttable Financial Instruments and Obligations Arising on Liquidationable Financial Instruments and O 2

HKAS 39 (Amendment) Eligible hedged itemsble hedged items3

HKFRS 1 & HKAS 27
(Amendments)

Cost of an Investment in a Subsidiary, Jointly Controlled Entity or Associatest of an Investment in a Subsid 2

HKFRS 2 (Amendment) Vesting Conditions and Cancellationsing Conditions and Cancellations22

HKFRS 3 (Revised) Business Combinationsss Combinations33

HKFRS 7 (Amendment) Improving Disclosure about Financial Instrumentsng Disclosure about Financia 2

HKFRS 8 Operating Segmentsting Segments2

HK(IFRIC)-Int 9 & HKAS 39
(Amendments)

Embedded Derivativesdded Derivativ 4

HK(IFRIC)-Int 13 Customer Loyalty Programmeslt P 5

HK(IFRIC)-Int 15 Agreements for the Construction of Real EstateAgreements for the Construction of Real Estate2

HK(IFRIC)-Int 16 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign OperationHedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Oper 6

HK(IFRIC)-Int 17 DistributiDis ons of Non-cash Assets to Ownersons of Non-cash Assets to Owne 3

HK(IFRIC)-Int 18 Transfers of Assets from CustomersTransfers of Assets from Custome 77

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009 except the amendments to HKFRS 5, effective for annualperiods beginning on or after 1 January 2009 except the amendmen
periods beginning on or after 1 July 2009after 1 July 20

2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009
3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2009
4 Effective for annual periods ending on or after 30 June 2009
5 Effective for annual periods beginning on 1 July 2008
6 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 October 2008
7 Effective for transfers on or after 1 July 2009

The application of HKFRS 3 (Revised) may affect the Group’s accounting for business combination for which
the acquisition date is on or after 1 January 2010. HKAS 27 (Revised) will affect the Group’s accounting
treatment for changes in the Group’s ownership interest in a subsidiary. The directors of the Company
anticipate that the application of the other new and revised standards, amendments or interpretations will have
no material impact on the results and financial position of the Group.
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4. Significant accounting policies

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain
financial instruments and investment properties, which are measured at fair values, as explained in
accordance with the accounting policies set out below.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial
Reporting Standards issued by the HKICPA. In addition, the consolidated financial statements include
applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange and
the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities
controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries). Control is achieved where the Company has the power to govern
the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.of an entity so as

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year, except for those acquired pursuant to thed or disposed of during the year
Group Reorganisation and those accounted for as common control combinations (see accounting policyaccounted for as common contr
below), are included in the consolidated income statemdated income stat ent from the effective date of acquisition or up to theent from the
effective date of disposal, as appropriate.op

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accountingmade to the financial statements of s
policies in line with those used by other members of the Group.er members of the Group.

All intra-group transactions, balances, income ain nd expenses are eliminated on consolidation.xpenses are e

Minority interests in the net assets of consolidated suconsolidated subsidiaries are presented separately from the Groupbsidiaries a ’s
equity therein. Minority interests in the net assetset assets consist of the amount of those interests at the date of theconsist of the a
original business combination and the minorityand the minority’s share of changes in equity since the date of the combination.s share of changes in equity si
Losses applicable to the minority in excess oority in excess of the minority interest in the subsidiaryf the minority interest in the s ’s equity are allocated
against the interests of the Group except to the extent that the minority has a binding obligation and is able toup except to the extent that the minority has a bin
make an additional investment to cover the losses.tment to cover the losses

Business combination
Common control combinations
The business combinations under common control are accounted for in accordance with Accounting
Guideline 5 ‘‘Merger Accounting for common control combinations’’. In applying merger accounting, the
consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statement items of the combining entities or
businesses in which the common control combination occurs as if they had been combined from the date
when the combining entities or businesses first came under the control of the controlling party.

The net assets of the combining entities or businesses are combined using the existing book values from the
controlling parties’ perspective. No amount is recognised in respect of goodwill or excess of acquirer’s interest
in the net fair value of acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost at the time of
common control combination, to the extent of the continuation of the controlling party’s interest.

The consolidated income statement includes the results of each of the combining entities or businesses from
the earliest date presented or since the date when the combining entities or businesses first came under the
common control, where this is a shorter period, regardless of the date of the common control combination.
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4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Business combination (continued)
Common control combinations (continued)

The comparative amounts in the consolidated financial statements are presented as if the entities or
businesses had been combined at the previous balance sheet date or when they first come under common
control, which is the shorter.

Business combinations other than common control combinations
The acquisitions of subsidiaries under business combination other than common control combinations are
accounted for using the purchase method. The cost of the acquisition is measured at the aggregate of the fair
values, at the date of exchange, of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued
by the Group in exchange for control of the acquiree, plus any costs directly attributable to the business
combination. The acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities that meet the conditions for
recognition under HKFRS 3 ‘‘Business Combinationsess Combinat ’’ are recognised at their fair values at the acquisition
date.

Goodwill arising on acquisition is recognised as an assecognised as an asset and initially measured at cost, being the excess ofet and initial
the cost of the business combination over the Groupon over the Group’s interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets,nterest in th
liabilities and contingent liabilities rrecognised. If, after reassessment, the Groupecognised. If, after reassessm ’s interest in the net fair value
of the acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and continets, liabilities and contingent liabilities exceeds the cost of the businessgent
combination, the excess is recognised immediately in profit or loss.sed immediately in profit or loss.

The interest of minority shareholders in the acquiree is initially measured at the minorityhe acquiree is initially measu ’s proportion of the net
fair value of the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognised.ontingent liabilities recognis

Goodwill
Goodwill arising on an acquisition of a subsidiary or acquisition of additional interest in subsidiariesa subsidiary or acquis
represents the excess of the cost of acquisition over the Groupost of acquisition over the Group’s interest in the fair value of the identifiableinterest in
assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the relevant subsidiary at the date of acquisition. Such goodwill isnt liabilities of the relevant subsidiary at the date
carried at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.ulated impairment losses

Capitalised goodwill arising on an acquisition of a busrising on an acquisition of a business or additional interests in a subsidiary is presentedess or additional interests
separately in the consolidated balance sholidated balance sheet.

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill arising from an acquisition is allocated to each of the relevant
cash-generating units, or groups of cash-generating units, that are expected to benefit from the synergies of
the acquisition. A cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment annually,
and whenever there is an indication that the unit may be impaired. For goodwill arising on an acquisition in a
financial year, the cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment before
the end of that financial year. When the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than the
carrying amount of the unit, the impairment loss is allocated to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill
allocated to the unit first, and then to the other assets of the unit pro rata on the basis of the carrying amount of
each asset in the unit. Any impairment loss for goodwill is recognised directly in the consolidated income
statement. An impairment loss for goodwill is not reversed in subsequent periods.

On subsequent disposal of the relevant cash-generating unit, the attributable amount of goodwill capitalised is
included in the determination of the amount of profit or loss on disposal.
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4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Excess of an acquirer’s interest in the net fair value of an acquiree’s identifiable assets,
liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost (‘‘discount on acquisitions’’)
A discount on acquisition arising on an acquisition of a subsidiary represents the excess of the net fair value of
an acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of the business combination.
Discount on acquisition is recognised immediately in profit or loss after re-assessment.

Acquisition of additional interest in subsidiaries
Goodwill arising on acquisition of additional interest in subsidiaries represents the excess of the cost of the
acquisition over the fair value of the net assets attributable to the additional interest in the subsidiaries. The
Group continues to measure the assets and liabilities of the subsidiaries at the respective carrying values and
the difference between the consideration and the goodwill and the carrying values of the underlying assets
and liabilities attributable to the additional interests in subsidiaries is debited directly to special reserve.

Revenue recognition
Revenue is measured at the fair value of the considealue of the consider received or receivable and represents amountsation receiv
receivable for goods sold and services provided in the normal course of business, net of discounts and salesces provided in the normal cours
related taxes.

Revenue from sale of goods are recognised when goods are delivered and title has passed while serviceecognised when goods are
revenue (including management fee and commission fe and commission fee) is recognised when the services are provided.ee) is recognised

Royalty income, which is earned based on a percentage of the sales of franchisee, is recognised on and on a percentage of the sa
accrual basis in the period in which the sales of the franchisee take place, in accordance with the terms of thee sales of the franchisee tak
relevant agreements.

Interest income from a financial asset is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding andccrued on a time basis b
at the effective interest applicable, which is the rate tble, which is the rate hat exactly discounts the estiat exactly discounts th mated future cash receipts
through the expected life of the financial asset to that assete financial asset to that asset’’s net carrying amount.s net carrying amo

Rental income from operating leases is recognised in trating leases is recognised in the consolidated income statement on a straight-linehe consolidated income
basis over the term of the relevant lease.he relevant lea

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment including buildings held for use in the production or supply of goods or
services, or for administrative purposes are stated at cost less subsequent accumulated depreciation and
accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost of items of property, plant and equipment over their estimated
useful lives and after taking into account of their estimated residual value, using the straight-line method.

If an item of property, plant and equipment becomes an investment property because its use has changed as
evidenced by end of owner-occupation, any difference between the carrying amount and the fair value of that
item at the date of transfer is recognised in properties revaluation reserve. On the subsequent sale or
retirement of the asset, the relevant revaluation reserve will be transferred directly to retained profits.
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4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Property, plant and equipment (continued)
pment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefit is

expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset
(calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item) is
included in the consolidated income statement in the year in which the item is derecognised.

Investment properties
Investment properties are properties held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation.

On initial recognition, investment properties are measured at cost, including any directly attributable
expenditure. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are measured at fair value using the fair
value model. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment property are included in profit
or loss for the period in which they arisarise.

An investment property is derecognised upon disgnised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanentlyposal or whe
withdrawn from use or no future economic benefits are expected from its disposals. Any gain or loss arising onnomic benefits are expected from
derecognition of the asset (calculated as the differed as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carryingence between the
amount of the asset) is included in the consolidated income statement in the year in which the item isin the consolidated income s
derecognised.

Leasing
Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks andwhenever the terms of the lea
rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.other leases are classified a

The Group as lessor
Rental income from operating leases is recognised in trecognised he consolidated income statement on a straight-linenso
basis over the term of the relevant lease.ant lease.

The Group as leasee
Rentals payable under operating leasoperating lea es are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term ofs are charged to profit or loss on a straig
the relevant lease. Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to enter into an operating lease areenefits received and receivable as an incentive to enter
recognised as a reduction of rental expense over the leastion of rental expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis. Contingent rents aree term on a straight-lin
recognised and charged as expense in the period, in which they are incuas expense in the period, in which they are incurred.

Leasehold land and building
The land and building elements of a lease of land and building are considered separately for the purpose of
lease classification, unless the lease payments cannot be allocated reliably between the land and building
elements, in which case, the entire lease is generally treated as a finance lease and accounted for as property,
plant and equipment. To the extent the allocation of the lease payments can be made reliably, leasehold
interests in land are accounted for as operating leases, which are stated initially at cost and released to profit
or loss over the lease term on a straight-line basis, except for those that are classified and accounted for as
investment properties under the fair value model.
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4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is calculated using the weighted
average method.

Impairment losses on tangible assets other than goodwill (see accounting policy in
respect of goodwill above)
At each balance sheet date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to determine
whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If the recoverable amount
of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its
recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised as an expense immediately, unless the relevant asset
is carried at a revalued amount under another standard, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a
revaluation decrease under that standard.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the tangible asset is increased to theuently reverses, the carrying a
revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so tamount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed thehat the increa
carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset ineen determined had no impairme
prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recogniment loss is recogn sed as income immediately, unless the relevant asset isd as income
carried at a revalued amount under another standard, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss iser another standard, in which
treated as a revaluation increase under that standard.nder that sta

Financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the balance sheet when a group entity becomes aare recognised on the balanc
party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Fif the instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities are initiallynancial
measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directosts that are dire ly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financialy attribu
assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit oran financial assets and fina
loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate,air value of the financial a
on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attribon costs directly att utable to the acquisition of financial assets or financialutable to the acquisitio
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.profit or loss are recognised immediately in prof

Financial assets
The Group’s financial assets are classified into one of the three categories, including loans and receivables,assets are classified into one of the three categories, inclu
available-for-sale investments and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (stments and financial assets at fair value through profit or lo ‘‘FVTPL’’). All regular way
purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular wayancial assets are recognised and derecognised on a tra
purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time
frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

Effective interest method
The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and of
allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts
estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the
effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the
financial asset, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those financial assets
designed as at FVTPL, of which interest income is included in net gains or losses.
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4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss of the Group comprise those designated as at fair value
through profit or loss upon initial recognition.

A financial asset may be designated as at fair value through profit or loss upon initial recognition if:

. such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that
would otherwise arise; or

. the financial asset forms part of a group of financial assets or financial liabilities or both, which is
managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with the Group’s
documented risk management or investment strategynt or investment , and information about the grouping is provided
internally on that basis; or

. it forms part of a contract containing one or more embeaining one or more embedded derivatives, and HKAS 39 permits the entiredded de
combined contract (asset or liability) to be designated as at FVTPL.ability) to be designated as at FV

Other financial assets
Other financial assets are hybrid instruments that contaistruments that contain embedded derivatives. The Group has designatedn embedded de
these financial assets as ‘‘financial assets at fair value through profit or lossassets at fair value through pro ’’ upon initial recognition in
accordance with HKAS39. The assets are carried at fair value carried at f es, with changes in fair values recognised in profitth c
or loss in which they arise. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss includes interest earned on suchain or loss recognised in pro
other financial assets.

Loans and receivables
Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are notn-derivative financial assets with fixed or dete
quoted in an active market. At each balance sheetAt each balance sheet date subsequent to initial recognition, loans anddate subsequent to
receivables (including trade and other receivables, amount due from a director, amounts due from relatednd other receivables, amount due from a direct
parties and bank balances and cash) are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method, lessces and cash) are carried at amortised cost using the ef
any identified impairment losses (see accounting policy on impairment loss on financial assets below).ent losses (see accounting policy on impairment loss on fin

Available-for-sale investments
Available-for-sale investments are non-derivative financial assets that are either designated or not classified
as FVTPL, loans and receivables or held-to-maturity investment. At each balance sheet date subsequent to
initial recognition, available-for-sale investments are measured at fair value. Changes in fair value are
recognised in equity, until the financial asset is disposed of or is determined to be impaired, at which time, the
cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in equity is removed from equity and recognised in profit or loss
(see accounting policy on impairment loss on financial assets below).

For available-for-sale equity investments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market and whose
fair value cannot be reliably measured and derivatives that are linked to and must be settle by delivery of such
unquoted equity instruments, they are measured at cost less any identified impairment losses at each balance
sheet date subsequent to initial recognition (see accounting policy on impairment loss on financial assets
below).
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4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)
Impairment of financial assets

date. Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events
that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the financial
assets have been impacted.

For an available-for-sale equity investment, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of that
investment below its cost is considered to be objective evidence of impairment.

For all other financial assets, objective evidence of impairment could include:

. significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; orof the issuer or co

. default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; orrest or principal payments; or

. it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation.borrower will enter bankruptcy or

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, an impairrtised cost, a ment loss is recognised in profit or loss when there isment los
objective evidence that the asset is impaired, and is measured as the difference between the assetimpaired, and is measured as the dif ’s carrying
amount and the present value of the estimated future casestimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interesth flows disco
rate.

For financial assets carried at cost, the amount of the impairment loss is measured as the difference betweene amount of the impairment
the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of the estimate future cash flows discounted at the currentresent value of the estimate
market rate of return for a similar financial asset. Such impairment loss will not be reversed in subsequental asset Such impairme
periods.

The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assetsancial asset is reduced by the impairment loss d
with the exception of trade receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowancede receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced thro
account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognised in profit or loss. When ahe carrying amount of the allowance account are recogni
trade receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequentonsidered uncollectible, it is written off against the allow
recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited to profit or loss.eviously written off are credited to profit or loss.

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, if, in a subsequent period, the amount of impairment loss
decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment losses was
recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the
carrying amount of the asset at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost
would have been had the impairment not been recognised.

Impairment losses on available-for-sale equity investments will not be reversed in profit or loss in subsequent
periods. Any increase in fair value subsequent to impairment loss is recognised directly in equity.
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4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)
Financial liabilities and equity
Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by a group entity are classified according to the substance
of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Group after
deducting all of its liabilities. The Group’s financial liabilities are generally classified into other financial
liabilities.

Effective interest method
The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of
allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly
discounts estimated future cash payments through the expayments throug pected life of the financial liability, or, where
appropriate, a shorter period.

Interest expense is recognised on an effective interest basis.n effective interest basis.

Other financial liabilities
Financial liabilities (including trade and other payables, amounts due to related companies, amounts due toe and other payables, amoun
directors, amount due to a shareholder, dividend payalder, dividend payable, short-term and long-term secured bank loans andble, short-term an
bank overdrafts) are subsequently measured at amortised cost, usinasured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method.g th

Equity instruments
Equity instruments issued by the Group are recorded aoup are recorded s the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.s the pr
Equity instruments issued as consideration for acquisitiration for acquisition of subsidiaries are recorded at fair value of theon of sub
shares at acquisition date.

Derecognition
Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receised when the rights to rec ve cash flows from the assets expire or, the financialcash flows from the
assets are transferred and the Group has transferred substnd the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of theantially all the risks and
financial assets. On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the asseterecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the ’s carrying amount and
the sum of the consideration received and receivderation received and receiva le and the cumulative gain or loss that had beenble and the cumulative
recognised directly in equity is recognised in profit or loss.uity is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation specified in the relevant contract is discharged,
cancelled or expires. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and
the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.
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4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Taxation
Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in
the consolidated income statement because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or
deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group’s
liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have enacted or substantively enacted by the balance
sheet date.

Deferred tax is recognised on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the
consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit,
and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised
for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probablees and deferred t
that taxable profits will be available againsble against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Sucheductible
assets and liabilities are not recognised if the tempognised if the temporar fference arises from goodwill or from the initialy differen
recognition (other than in a business combination) of asss combination) of assets and liabilities in a transacts and liab tion that affects neither
the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable difsed for taxa ferences arising on investments in subsidiaries, exceptnces a
where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporaryhe reversal of the temporary difference
difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.eeable future

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extentssets is reviewed at each ba
that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the asset to becient taxable profit will be a
recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled ore tax rates that are expected to apply in the per
the asset realised. Deferred tax is charged or credited in the consolidated income statement, except when itax is charged or credited in the consolidated in
relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with inedited directly to equity, in which case the defe
equity.

Borrowing costs
All borrowing costs are recognised as and included incognised as and included in inance costs in the consolidated income statement infinance costs in the conso
the period in which they are incurred.

Government subsidies
Government subsidies are recognised as income over the periods necessary to match them with the related
costs. The subsidies are recognised as other income in the consolidated income statement where there is
reasonable assurance that the subsidies will be received and the Group comply with conditions attaching to
them, if any.
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4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Foreign currencies

environment in which the entity operates (its functional currency).

In preparing the financial statements of individual entities, transactions in currencies other than the entity’s
functional currency (foreign currency) are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the
transactions. At each balance sheet date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are re-translated
at the rates prevailing on the balance sheet date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are
denominated in foreign currencies are re-translated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was
determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not re-
translated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetare settlement of mo y items, and on the re-translation of monetary items,
are included in profit or loss for the period. Exchange difperiod. Exchange differences arising on the re-translation of non-monetaryferences
items carried at fair value are included in profit or loded in profit or loss for the period except for differences arising on the re-ss for the peri
translation of non-monetary items in respect of which gn respect of which ains and losses are recognised directly in equity. Forains and loss
such non-monetary items, any exchange component of that gaange component of that gain or loss is also recognised directly in equity.in or lo

For the purpose of presenting the consolidated financialconsolidated statements, the assets and liabilities of the Groupstatem ’s
foreign operations are translated to HK$ using exchango HK$ using exchange rates prevailing on the balance sheet date. Incomee rates prevailin
and expense items are translated at the average et the average exchange rates for the period, unless exchange ratesxchange rates fo
fluctuated significantly during the period, in which casd, in which case the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions arenge
used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are classified as equity and transferred to the Groupany, are classified as equit ’s translation
reserve. Such translation differences are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which the foreigns are recognised in profit
operation is disposed of.

Retirement benefit costs
Payments to state-managed retirement benefit sretirement benefit schemes and the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme arechemes and the Mandato
charged as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions.mployees have rendered service entitling them to

Share-based payment transactions
Equity-settled share-based payment transactions
Share options granted to employees
The fair value of services received determined by reference to the fair value of share options at the grant date
is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, with a corresponding increase in equity (share
options reserve).

At each balance sheet date, the Group revises its estimates of the number of options that are expected to
ultimately vest. The impact of the revision of the estimates, if any, is recognised in profit or loss, with a
corresponding adjustment to share options reserve.
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4. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Share-based payment transactions (continued)
Equity-settled share-based payment transactions (continued)

Share options granted to employees (continued)

At the time when the share options are exercised, the amount previously recognised in share options reserve
will be transferred to share premium. When the share options are lapsed after the vesting date or are still not
exercised at the expiry date, the amount previously recognised in share options reserve will be transferred to
retained profits.

At the time when the terms of share options were modified, any incremental fair values, which represent the
excess of fair values of the share options immediately after modification over that of immediately before
modification, will be expensed over the remaining vesting period of the share options being modified.

5. Key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the process of applying the Groupp’s accounting policies which are described in note 4. The managements accounting policies which a
has made various estimates based on past experience, expectations of the future and other information. Theon past experience, expectation
key sources of estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet date, which have a significant risk of causing anty at the balance sheet date, w
material adjustment to the carrying amounts of asseng amounts of a ts and liabilities within the next financial year, ares and l
discussed below.

Estimated impairment of Cash Generating Units (as defined below), containing goodwill
Determining whether goodwill is impaired requires an estimation of the value in use of the restaurantsaired requires an estimation
operating in Hong Kong and the PRC (theth ‘‘Cash Generating UnitsCash Generating Units’’) to which goodwill has been allocated. The
value in use calculation requires the Group to estimate the future cash flows expected to arise from the CashGroup to estimate the future
Generating Units and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value. Where the actual futureunt rate in order to calculate
cash flows are less than expected, a material impairl i ment loss may arise. Details of the recoverable amount
calculation are disclosed in note 18.te 1

Fair values of other financial instruments not quoted in active markets
The directors of the Company use their judgement in sempany use their judgement in selecting appropriate valuation techniques for financiallecting appropriate valua
instruments not quoted in active markets. Valuatiod in active markets. Valuation techniques commonly used by market practitioners aren techniques commonly used
applied. In relation to the other financial assets set out in note 25, they are valued using a discounted cash flowe other financial assets set out in note 25, they are valued
analysis based on the terms of the instruments and aserms of the instruments and assumptions supported by market rates. As at 31sumptions supported
December 2008, the carrying amount of the financial instruments is approximately HK$253.9 million (2007:
HK$41.2 million). Details of such financial instruments are disclosed in note 25.

Fair values of share options granted and/or modified by the Company
As described in note 32, the directors of the Company use their judgement in selecting appropriate valuation
techniques for share options granted and/or modified by the Company. Valuation technique, namely Black
Scholes pricing model, which is commonly used by market practitioners, has been applied for estimating the
fair values of share options. The estimation of fair values of the share options are derived after taking into
account the input parameters, such as the Company’s share price, exercise price of the share options,
expected volatility of the Company’s share price, expected life of the share options, risk-free interest rates and
expected dividend yield of the shares, etc. Details of the inputs and parameters for estimating the fair values of
options are disclosed in note 32.
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6. Geographical and business segments

Geographical segments
’s operations are located in Hong Kong and the PRC. This is used as the basis on which the Group

reports its primary segment information. The following table provides an analysis of the Group’s segment
information by geographical location of customers, irrespective of the origin of the goods:

Income Statement
2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000
(As restated)

TURNOVER
Hong Kong

— external sales 271,808 216,175
— inter-segment sales (Note) 4,816 7,021

276,624 223,196

PRC
— external sales 1,401,264 865,795
— inter-segment sales (Note) 8,741 6,961

1,410,005 872,756

Elimination of inter-segment saleses (13,557) (13,982)

1,673,072 1,081,970

Note: Inter-segment sales are charged at a margin ranging from 8% to 10% on cosare charged at a margin ranging from 8% to 10% on cost.
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6. Geographical and business segments (continued)

Geographical segments (continued)
Results

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Profit from operations
— Hong Kong 58,403 45,553
— PRC 280,082 201,341

338,485 246,894
Unallocated income 32,059 93,836
Unallocated expenses (70,972) (31,638)
Finance costs (660) (1,887)

Profit before taxation 298,912 307,205
Taxation (68,554) (68,167)

Profit for the year 230,358 239,038

Balance Sheet
Segment assets

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

By location of customers which is also where assets locaters which is also where assets locate:

Segment assets
Hong Kong 154,057 94,914
PRC 682,610 467,169

836,667 562,083
Unallocated 1,739,391 1,871,954

Total assets 2,576,058 2,434,037
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6. Geographical and business segments (continued)

Geographical segments (continued)
Balance Sheet (continued)

Segment liabilities

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Hong Kong (23,048) (13,976)
PRC (224,552) (146,545)

(247,600) (160,521)
Unallocated (116,324) (70,023)

Total liabilities (363,924) (230,544)

Other Information
For the year ended 31 December 2008

Hong Kong PRC Unallocated Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Depreciation 10,910 74,461 136 85,507
Capital addition 160,841 224,806 — 385,647
Allowance for doubtful debts — 147 — 147
Loss on disposal of property, plant andlant

equipment — 4,425 — 4,425
Operating lease rentals in respect of preps in respect of prepaid

lease payments 198 942 — 1,140
Change in fair values of

investment properties 4,874 190 — 5,064
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6. Geographical and business segments (continued)

Geographical segments (continued)
Other Information (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2007

Hong Kong PRC Unallocated Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated) (As restated) (As restated) (As restated)

Depreciation 7,308 42,144 79 49,531
Capital addition 18,114 176,491 1,458 196,063
Allowance for doubtful debts — 137 — 137
Loss on disposal of property, plant andnd

equipment 541 1,538541 — 2,079
Operating lease rentals in respect of prepaidof prepaid

lease payments —— 1,696 — 1,696

Business segments
The Group is currently organised into two operating dd into two operating divisions namely operation of restaurants and theivision
manufacture and sales of noodle and related products.nd related products.

The following table provides an analysis of the Groupof the Group’s turnover from external customers, the carrying amountom
of segment assets and capital additions by business segments:ns by business segments:

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

TURNOVER
Operation of restaurantss

— external sales 1,596,106 1,026,052

Sales of packaged noodles and related products
— external sales 76,966 55,918
— inter-segment sales 13,557 13,982

90,523 69,900

Elimination of inter-segment sales (13,557) (13,982)

1,673,072 1,081,970
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6. Geographical and business segments (continued)

Business segments (continued)
Capital additions Carrying amount of assets

2008 2007 2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated) (As restated)

233,992 185,001 632,491 443,438
Sales of packaged noodles and

related products 151,655 9,655 204,176 118,645

385,647 194,656 836,667 562,083

Unallocated — 1,407 1,739,391 1,871,954

385,647 196,063 2,576,058 2,434,037

7. Other income

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Commission income — 496
Government subsidies 11,263 19,111
Interest income

— on monies received from application of new sharefrom application of new shares — 20,645
— on bank deposits 24,667 49,331

Management fee incomeme (Note(Note 39) — 6,965
Property rental (net of negligible (2007: nil) outgoings)ligible (2007: nil) outgoings) 3,443 1,676
Royalty income from sub-franchisee 10,652 1,894
Others 5,233 5,439

55,258 105,557
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8. Other gains and losses

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

(147) (137)
Change in fair values of investment properties (5,064) —

Change in fair values of other financial assets (Note) 7,381 1,200
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (4,425) (2,079)
Net foreign exchange loss (2,530) (3,852)
Gain on disposal of shares allocated under subscription at new listing

applicant’s shares under the Stock Exchange — 962

(4,785) (3,906)

Note: Included in change in fair values of other financial assets is interest income earned on other financial assets of approximatelyother financial assets is interest income
HK$3,441,000 (2007: nil).

9. Finance costs

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Interest on bank loans
— wholly repayable within five yearse year 21 1,638
— not wholly repayable within five yearsin five years 639 249

660 1,887
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10. Profit before taxation

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Profit before taxation has been arrived at after charging:
Cost of inventories consumed (Note a) 539,545 344,093
Directors’ remuneration (Note 11) 5,938 4,646
Other staff costs 258,410 139,583
Other staff’s retirement benefits scheme contributions 29,846 13,301
Other staff’s share-based payment expenses 3,476 767

Total staff costs 297,670 158,297

Advertising and promotion expensess 20,018 14,541

Auditor’s remuneration 4,442 3,065
Non-audit services 3,153 800

7,595 3,865

Fuel and utility expenses 103,591 73,294
Operating lease rentals in respect of

— prepaid lease payments 1,140 1,696
— rented premises (Note b) 211,835 146,298

Notes:

a. This represents costs of raw materials and consumerables uses of raw materials and consumerables used.

b. Included in the operating lease rentals in respect of rented premises are minimum lease payments of approximatelyng lease rentals in respect of rented premises are minimum le
HK$127,586,000 (2007: HK$122,737,000) and contingent rent of approximately HK$84,249,000 (2007: HK$23,561,000).22 737 000) d ti t t f i t l HK$84 2
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11.Directors’ and employees’ remuneration

The emoluments paid or payable to each of the nine (2007: eight) directors were as follows:

2008 2007

Fees

Salaries
and other
benefits

Performance
related

incentive
bonuses

Share-
based

payment
expenses

Retirement
benefits
scheme

contributions Total Fees

Salaries
and other
benefits

Performance
related

incentive
bonuses

Share-based
payment
expenses

Retirement
benefits
scheme

contributions Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note c) (Note c)
(As restated) (As restated) (As restated) (As restated) (As restated) (As restated)

Executive directors
Ms. Poon Wai — 1,732 71 1,355 12 3,170 74 1,420 — 1,114 12 2,620
Mr. Yin Yibing — 358 — 399 — 757 — 36 — 328 — 364
Mr. Poon Ka Man,

Jason — 840 35 399 12 1,286 74 675 27 328 13 1,117
Non-executive directors

Mr. Wong Hin Sin,
Eugene 162 — — — — 162 122 — — — — 122

Mr. Katsuaki Shigenitsu 100 — — — — 100 74 — — — — 74
Independent

non-executive directors
Mr. Peter Lo 163 — — — — 163 122 — — — — 122
Mr. Jen Shek Voon 163 — — — — 163 122 — — — — 122
Mr. Wang Jincheng

(Note a) 42 — — — — 42 — — — — — —

Mr. Yan Yu (Note b) 95 — — — — 95 105 — — — — 105

725 2,930 106 2,153 24 5,938 693 2,131 27 1,770 25 4,646693

Notes:

a. He was appointed as an independent non-executive director of the Company with effect from 9 September 2008.on-executive director of the Comp

b. He resigned as an independent non-executive director of the Company with effect from 9 September 2008.t non-executive director of the Company with effect from

c. The performance related incentive bonuses for the year ended 31 December 2008 and 31 December 2007 were determinedentive bonuses for the year ended 31 December 2008 an
based on performance of the Group.Grou

The five highest paid individuals included two (2007individuals included two (2007: two) directors of the Company, details of whose: two) directors of the
emoluments are set out above. The emoluments of the remt above. The emoluments of the rema ng three (2007: three) highest paid individualsining three (2007: th
during the year are as follows:

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Employees
— Basic salaries and allowances 2,224 2,178
— Performance related incentive bonuses 768 460
— Share-based payment expenses 588 144
— Retirement benefits scheme contributions 46 34

3,626 2,816
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11.Directors’ and employees’ remuneration (continued)

The emoluments of the five highest paid individuals were within the following bands:

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

HK$nil to HK$1,000,000 1 2
HK$1,000,001 to HK$1,500,000 3 2
HK$2,500,001 to HK$3,000,000 — 1
HK$3,000,001 to HK$3,500,000 1 —

During the year, no emoluments were paid by the Group to the five highest paid individuals (includingere pa
directors and employees) as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss ofducement to join or upon jo
office. None of the directors has waived any emoluments during the year.aived any emoluments during t

12. Taxation

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Hong Kong Profits Tax
— current year 4,457 4,049
— under(over)provision in prior years 1,754 (457)

6,211 3,592

PRC income tax
— current year 64,274 63,480
— overprovision in prior year years (3,077) (1,317)

61,197 62,163

67,408 65,755

Deferred taxation (note 19)

— current year 993 2,105
— attributable to a change in tax rate 153 307

1,146 2,412

68,554 68,167
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12. Taxation (continued)

On 26 June 2008, the Hong Kong Legislative Council passed the Revenue Bill 2008 which includes the
reduction in corporate profit tax rate by 1% to 16.5% effective from the year of assessment 2008/2009. The
annual tax rate used for Hong Kong Profits Tax is 16.5% (2007: 17.5%) for the year ended 31 December 2008.

PRC income tax is calculated at the applicable tax rates in accordance with the relevant law and regulations in
the PRC.

On 16 March 2007, the People’s Republic of China promulgated the Law of the People’s Republic of China on
Enterprise Income Tax (‘‘New Tax Law’’) by Order No. 63 of the President of the People’s Republic of China. On
6 December 2007, the State Council of the PRC issued Implementation Regulations of the New Tax Law. The
New Tax Law and Implementation Regulations (i) changes the tax rate from 33% to 25% for certain
subsidiaries of the Group from 1 January 2008 and (ii) provides a five-year transition period starting from its
effective date for those enterprises which were estabwhich w lished before the promulgation date of the New Tax Law
and were entitled to a preferential lower tax rate and/or tax holiday under the then effective tax laws oral lower tax rate and/or tax
regulations (‘‘Tax Exemptions’’). The relevant tax rates for the Grouphe relevant tax rates for the Gr ’s subsidiaries in the PRC in 2008 range
from 18% to 25% (2007: 15% to 33%).%).

Upon the promulgation and implementation of the Newentation of the Ne Tax Law, dividends paid out of the net profits derivedax Law, div
by the PRC operating subsidiaries after 1 January 2008 are subject to PRC withholding tax in a rate of 10% or aafter 1 January 2008 are subje
lower treaty rate in accordance with relevant tax laws ith relevant t n the PRC. Under tax treaty, withholding tax rate onn the PR
distributions to Hong Kong resident companies is 5%.companies is 5%. Therefore, withholding tax has been provided for basedTherefore, withhol
on the anticipated dividends to be distributed by the PRC entities.ibuted by the PRC entities.

The deferred tax balance has already reflected the tax rates that are expected to apply to the respectivey reflected the tax rates th
periods when the asset is realised or the liability is settled.he liability is sett

Tax charge for the year is reconciled to profit before taxation as follows:ofit before taxation as fo

Hong Kong PRC Total

2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007
HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

(As restated) (As restated) (As restated)

Profit before taxation 33,012 8282,234 265,900 97224,971 298,912 307,205

Tax at the applicable income tax rate 5,447 16.5 14,391 17.5 66,475 25.0 74,240 33.0 71,922 24.1 88,631 28.9
Tax effect of expenses not deductible

for tax purposes 240 0.7 176 0.2 508 0.2 902 0.4 748 0.3 1,078 0.4
Tax effect of income not taxable

for tax purposes (3,847) (11.7) (13,187) (16.0) — — — — (3,847) (1.3) (13,187) (4.4)
Tax effect of deemed taxable income — — — — — — 2,084 0.9 — — 2,084 0.7
Effect of Tax Exemptions granted

to PRC subsidiaries — — — — (3,261) (1.2) (2,058) (0.9) (3,261) (1.1) (2,058) (0.7)
Tax effect of tax losses

not recognised 2,170 6.6 1,000 1.2 1,712 0.6 1,762 0.8 3,882 1.3 2,762 0.9
Decrease in opening deferred tax

asset resulting from a decrease
in applicable tax rate 153 0.5 — — — — 307 0.1 153 0.1 307 0.1

Withholding income tax provision
on dividends from PRC — — — — 2,000 0.8 — — 2,000 0.7 — —

Income tax at concessionary rate — — — — — — (9,291) (4.1) — — (9,291) (3.0)
Under(over)provision in prior years 1,754 5.3 (457) (0.6) (3,077) (1.2) (1,317) (0.6) (1,323) (0.5) (1,774) (0.6)
Others (119) (0.4) (1,080) (1.3) (1,601) (0.6) 695 0.3 (1,720) (0.6) (385) (0.1)

Tax charge and effective tax rate
for the year 5,798 17.5 843 1.0 62,756 23.6 67,324 29.9 68,554 23.0 68,167 22.2
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13.Dividends

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

Dividends recognised as distribution during the year:
Final, paid — HK5.85 cents per share for 2007 (2007: nil for 2006) 61,131 —

A final dividend of HK5.25 cents per ordinary share (2007: HK5.85 cents per ordinary share) and a special
dividend of HK4.20 cents per ordinary share (2007: nil), which amounted to an aggregate amount of
approximately HK$100,896,000 (2007: HK$61,131,000) for the year ended 31 December 2008 have been
proposed by the directors and is subject to approval by the shareholders in the annual general meeting to be
held on 29 June 2009.

14. Earnings per share

Calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per shard earnings per sh e attributable to the equity holders of the Company ise attributable
based on the following data:

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Earnings for the purposes of basic and diluted earnings per share,d diluted earnings per share
being profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Companyto equity holders of the Com 220,841 231,572

Number of shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes ofrdinary shares for the purposes
calculating basic earnings per shareings per sha 1,067,582,714 985,187,570

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares relating to:tial ordinary shares relating to:
— outstanding share optionsptions 6,276,067 7,380,000

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of
calculating diluted earnings per share 1,073,858,781 992,567,570

In calculating the weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating basic earnings
per share, the shares that were issued for purchase of a subsidiary pursuant to the Group Reorganisation, the
Common Control Combination and capitalisation issue of shares are treated as if they had been in issue
throughout both years.
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15. Investment properties

HK$’000

FAIR VALUE
At 1 January 2007, 31 December 2007 and 1 January 2008 —

Additions 93,464
Transfers from property, plant and equipment 8,468
Change in fair values recognised in the consolidated income statement (5,064)

At 31 December 2008 96,868

During the year ended 31 December 2008, the Group transferrr 2008, ed certain of its property interests with carrying
values of approximately HK$3,163,000 (2007: nil) from property, plant and equipment to investment63,000 (2007: nil) from pr
properties. Such property interests are then measts are then meas ng the fair value model and classified andured using
accounted for as investment properties. The resultingerties. The resulting r valuation surplus of apevaluation proximately HK$5,305,000
arising from such a change of intention have been credion ha ited to the properties revaluation reserve.ed to the pro

The fair value of the Group’s investment properties were valued by CB Richard Ellis Limited and DTZvestment properties were va
Debenham Tie Leung Limited, independent qualified professional valuers not connected with the Group, at 1ependent qualified profession
January 2008 (the date of change of intention for the use off intention for the use of the property interests mentioned above) and at 31the property
December 2008. CB Richard Ellis Limited and DTZ Debenham Tie Leung Limited are members of the Hongted and DTZ Debenham Tie Le
Kong Institute of Surveyors, and have appropriate qappropriate qualifications and recent experiences in the valuation ofualifications an
similar properties in the relevant locations. The vations. The valuation was arrived at by reference to market evidence ofluation was a
transaction prices for similar properties in the ss ame locations and condition at respective dates.ame locations and

All of the Group’s property interests held under operating leasunder op es to earn rentals or for capital appreciation
purposes are measured using the fair value model and are classified and accounted for as investmentg the fair value model and are classified an
properties.

Included in the Groupp’s investment properties are investments investment properties are investment roperties with carrying amounts ofproperties
approximately HK$59,600,000 (2007: nil) that have been600,000 (2007: nil) that have been pledged to secure bank loans granted to the Group.pledged to secure bank

The carrying value of investment properties shown above comprisesstment properties shown above comprises:

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

Land in Hong Kong:
Medium-term lease 88,590 —

Land outside Hong Kong:
Medium-term lease 8,278 —

96,868 —
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16. Property, plant and equipment

Buildings
Leasehold

improvements

Furniture &
fixtures and
equipment

Motor
vehicles

Plant and
machinery Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

COST
At 1 January 2007

(As previously stated) 55,316 106,405 18,047 5,794 46,281 231,843
Effect of Common Control

Combination 6,736 19,355 1,661 1,202 2,941 31,895

At 1 January 2007 (As restated) 62,052 125,760 19,708 6,996 49,222 263,738
Currency realignment 6,616 10,207 1,326 497 3,629 21,811
Additions 117,615 103,844 14,777 2,456 27,393 195,319117,615
Disposals — (3,003) (6,162) (119) (3,269) (12,553)(3,003)

At 31 December 2007 (As restated) 115,053 236,808 29,649 9,830 76,975 468,315115,053 236,808 29,64
Currency realignment 7,277 15,831 1,883 422 5,200 30,6137,277 15,831 1,88
Additions 20,522 155,453 19,654 366 60,531 256,52620,522 155,453 19,65
Disposals — (7,778) (153) (924) (888) (9,743)(7,778)
Transfer to investment properties (3,880)(3,880) — — — — (3,880)

At 31 December 2008 138,972 400,314 51,033 9,694 141,818 741,831,972 400,314 51,033

DEPRECIATION
At 1 January 2007 (As previously

stated) 7,003 31,468 7,215 1,371 18,091 65,1487,003 31,468 7,
Effect of Common Control

Combination 373 4,474 220 283 462 5,812373 4,474 220

At 1 January 2007 (As restated) 7,376 35,942 7,435 1,654 18,553 70,9607,376 35,942 7,435
Currency realignment 696 2,939 321 100 989 5,045696 2,939 321 10
Provided for the year 4,502 31,529 3,328 1,329 8,843 49,5314,502 31,529 3,328 1,3
Eliminated on disposals — (826) (194) (119) (1,620) (2,759)(826) (194) (1
Transfer to investment properties (71erties (717) — — — —— — (717)

At 31 December 2007 (As restated) 12,574 69,584 10,890 2,964 26,765 122,777
Currency realignment 919 4,657 536 143 1,222 7,477
Provided for the year 5,752 54,581 6,746 1,402 17,026 85,507
Eliminated on disposals — (683) (53) (46) (787) (1,569)
Eliminated upon transfer to

Investment properties (717) — — — — (717)

At 31 December 2008 18,528 128,139 18,119 4,463 44,226 213,475

CARRYING VALUES
At 31 December 2008 120,444 272,175 32,914 5,231 97,592 528,356

At 31 December 2007 (As restated) 102,479 167,224 18,759 6,866 50,210 345,538
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16. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

The above items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line method at the following
rates per annum:

Land and buildings 20 years
Leasehold improvements Over the shorter of the period

of the respective lease or 10 years
Furniture & fixtures and equipment 15%–20%
Motor vehicles 20%
Plant and machinery 15%–20%

The Group’s land and buildings which are situated in the PRC are erected on land with medium-term leases.

The Group pledged certain of its land and buildings wind and buildings th carrying values of approximately HK$13,275,000 at
31 December 2008 (2007: nil) to a bank to secure the bank loans granted to the Group.bank to secure the bank loans

At 31 December 2008, the Group has not yet obtained certifias not yet obtained certif cates of legal ownership on certain buildings withcates of
aggregate carrying amounts of HK$19,707,000 (2007: ni$19,707,000 (2007: nil . The Group is in the process to obtain the related). The Gro
certificates and the directors of the Company do not anticipate that the Group will have any obstacles in thee Company do not anticipate th
process to obtain these related legal titles.al titles.

17. Prepaid lease payments

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

CARRYING VALUE
At 1 January 6,469 7,421
Additions during the year 35,657 744
Charged to consolidated income statement for the yeaincome statement for the year (1,140) (1,696)

At 31 December 40,986 6,469
Less: Amount to be amortised within one year included in trade andd within one year included in trade and

other receivables (1,693) (600)

Non-current portion 39,293 5,869

Prepaid lease payments comprises:
Land use rights situated in the PRC under medium-term lease 13,614 4,918
Leasehold land situated in Hong Kong under medium-term lease 23,202 —

Property rentals paid in advance for restaurants 4,170 1,551

40,986 6,469

88

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2008



Annual Report 2008   

17. Prepaid lease payments (continued)

The Group pledged certain of its leasehold land with carrying values of approximately HK$23,202,000 at 31
December 2008 (2007: nil) to a bank to secure the bank loans granted to the Group.

At 31 December 2008, the Group has not yet obtained certificates of legal ownership on certain land use rights
with carrying amount of HK$8,505,000 (2007: nil). The Group is in the process to obtain the related certificates
and the directors of the Company do not anticipate that the Group will have any obstacles in the process to
obtain these related legal titles.

18.Goodwill

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

COST 37,135 37,135

Included above, goodwill of HK$35.6 million is allocat5.6 million is alloc ed to the Cash Generating Units of certain restaurantsto the Ca
operating in Hong Kong while the remaining goodwill is allocated to the Cash Generating Units of thee remaining goodwill is allo
restaurants operating in the PRC.

During the year, management of the Group determinGroup determ es that there was no impairment of any of its Cashere
Generating Units containing goodwill.

The recoverable amounts of the Cash Generating Units arGenerating Units are determined from value in use calculations. The keye determ
assumptions for the value in use calculations are those regarding the discount rates, growth rates andulations are those regard
expected changes to selling prices and direct costs duriices and direct costs during the period. Management estimates discount ratesng the period. Manag
using pre-tax rates that reflect current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific tocurrent market assessments of the time value o
the Cash Generating Units s. The growth rates are based on industry growth forecasts. Changes in sellingThe growth rates are based on industry
prices and direct costs are based on past practicesre based on past practic and expectations of future changes in the market.and expectations of future ch

During the year, the Group performed impairment review for goodwill based on cash flow forecasts derivedroup performed impairment review for goodwill based on
from the most recent financial budgets for the next fncial budgets for the next five years approved by management using a discount rateive years approved by manag
of 12.5% (2007: 9%) which reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks
specific to the Cash Generating Units. The cash flows for the remaining years up to 2015 are explorated using
a growth rate of 3% (2007: 4.6%) per annum. The growth rates are based on industry growth forecasts. No
impairment loss was considered necessary.
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19.Deferred taxation

The following is the deferred tax assets (liabilities) recognised by the Group and movements thereon during
the year.

Difference in

depreciation

Revaluation

of properties

Accrued

rentals

Withholding

tax on

undistributed

dividends Tax losses

Government

subsidies Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2007 (114) — 1,389 — — — 1,275
Credit to consolidated

income statement for the
year 2,120 — (1,026) — 1,354 (4,553) (2,105)

Effect of change in tax rate — — (307) — — — (307)

At 31 December 2007 2,006 —— 56 — 1,354 (4,553) (1,137)
Credit to equity directly — (1,326) — — — —— (1,326)
Credit (charge) to

consolidated income
statement for the year 637 836 2 (2,000) (1,277) 809 (993)7 836 2

Effect of change in tax rate (766) — — —— — (77) — (153)

At 31 December 2008 2,567 (490) 58 (2,000)(490) 58 (2,0 — (3,744) (3,609)

For the purposes of balance sheet presentation, certain deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset.esentation, certain deferre
The following is the analysis of the deferred tax balances for financial reporting purposes:erred tax balances for financ

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax assets 3,685 3,555
Deferred tax liabilities (7,294) (4,692)

(3,609) (1,137)
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19.Deferred taxation (continued)

The Group has unutilised tax losses of approximately HK$30,327,000 (2007: HK$18,068,000) available for
offset against future profits. No deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of the unutilised tax losses
due to the unpredictability of future profit streams. The unrecognised tax losses may be carried forward
indefinitely except the losses which expire as follows:

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Year of expiry
2009 183 183
2010 — —

2011 and afterwards 17,596 5,364

17,779 5,547

Under the New Tax Law, withholding tax is imposed on dig tax is imposed vidends declared in respect of profits earned by PRCvidends
subsidiaries from 1 January 2008 onwards. Deferred taxatnwards. Deferred taxation has not yet been provided for in the consolidatedion has
financial statements in respect of temporary differencestemporary differences attributable to undistribattributable uted profits of the PRC
subsidiaries derived in the year ended 31 December 2008 amounting to approximately HK$144,278,000 asd 31 December 2008 amounting
the Group is able to control the timing of the reversal oof the reversa f the temporary differences and it is probable that theora
temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.in the foreseeable future.

20. Available-for-sale investments

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Unlisted investments 1,572 1,618
Unlisted equity investments in Taiwan, at cts in Taiwan, at cost 537 537

2,109 2,155

As at 31 December 2008, the unlisted investments are index funds and stated at fair value provided by the
counterparty investment fund managers.

As at 31 December 2008, the unlisted equity investments are equity securities issued by a private entity
established in Taiwan. They are measured at cost less impairment at each balance sheet date because the
range of reasonable fair value estimates is so significant that the directors are of the opinion that fair values
cannot be measured fairly.
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21. Inventories

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Raw materials and consumables 45,915 24,337
Work in progress 5 15
Finished goods 6,053 6,710

51,973 31,062

22. Trade and other receivables

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Trade receivables
— related companies 404 4,827
— others 26,137 17,516

26,541 22,343

Rental and utility deposits 30,604 16,077
Property rentals paid in advance for restaurantsce for restaurants 5,194 16,612
Advance to suppliers 3,171 1,530
Other receivables and prepaymentsmen 23,771 22,693

89,281 79,255

The related companies are companies in which certampanies in whic in directors of the Company, Ms. Poon Wai, Mr. Poon Kan directors of the Company
Man, Jason and Mr. Kasuaki Shigemitsu, have significant beneficial interests or a shareholder of the
Company, Mr. Cheng Wai Tao, has significant beneficial interest.
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22. Trade and other receivables (continued)

Payment terms of customers of independent third parties and related companies relating to sales of noodles
and related products are mainly on credit after receiving deposits. Customers are normally granted 60 to 90
days credit period upon issuance of invoices, except for certain well established customers for which the
credit terms are up to 180 days. There was no credit period for customers relating to sales from operation of
restaurants. The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables net of allowance for doubtful debts at the
reporting date:

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Age
0 to 30 days 14,121 11,142
31 to 60 days 4,040 3,517
61 to 90 days 2,674 1,872
91 to 180 days 2,279 407
Over 180 days 3,427 5,405

26,541 22,343

No interest is charged on the trade receivables. The Group has provided fully for all receivables over 365 daysvables. The Group has provid
based on historical experience. Trade receivables between 180 and 365 days are provided for based one receivables between 180
estimated irrecoverable amounts from the sales of goods,the sales of goods determined by reference to past default experiencedeterm
and objective evidences of impairment. Majority of the debtors of the Groupent. Majority of the debtors ’s trade receivables that are
neither past due nor impaired at 31 December 2008 and 31 December 2007 have no default history and ofcember 2008 and 31 Dec
good credit quality.

Included in the Group’s trade receivable balances are debtors with a carrying amount of approximatelye receivable balances are debtors with a ca
HK$3,427,000 (2007: HK$5,405,000) which are past due as at 31 December 2008 for which the Group has not$5,405,000) which are past due as at 31 December 2008
provided as the Group has recovered such amount suhas recovered such amount su equent to the balance sheet date. The Group does notbsequent to the balance sh
hold any collateral over the balances. The age of these balances was 210 days as at 31 December 2008er the balances. The age of these balances was 210 da
(2007: 210 days).

Movement in the allowance for doubtful debts:

HK$’000

Balance at 1 January 2007 —

Increase in allowance recognised in consolidated income statement 137

Balance at 31 December 2007 137
Increase in allowance recognised in consolidated income statement 147

Balance at 31 December 2008 284
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22. Trade and other receivables (continued)

Included in the allowance for doubtful debts is impairment of approximately HK$284,000 (2007: HK$137,000)
recognised in respect of individually fully impaired trade receivables relating to entities under severe financial
difficulties. The Group does not hold any collateral over these balances.

In determining the recoverability of the trade receivables, the Group reassesses any change in the credit
quality of the trade receivables since the credit was granted and up to the reporting date. After reassessment,
the directors believe that no further allowance is required.

23. Amount due from a director

Details of the amount due from a director are as follows:

2008 2007

Maximum
amount

outstanding
during the year

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(As restated)

Ms. Poon Wai — 8,460 24,013

At 31 December 2007, the amount was unsecured, inters unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand. The amount wasest-free a
fully settled during the year ended 31 December 2008.December 2008.

24. Amounts due from related parties

Details of the amounts due from related parties are as follows:m related parties are as follows:

Name of related party 2008 2007

Maximum
amount

outstanding
during the year

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(As restated)

Shanghai Jiacai Ramen Restaurant, a sole proprietor
entity held by a cousin of Ms. Poon Wai 9,080 10,887 13,289

Well Keen International Ltd., a company
in which Ms. Poon Wai has a beneficial interest 25 25 25

Step Profit Ltd., a company in which Ms. Poon Wai,
Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason and Mr. Katsuaki
Shigemitsu have beneficial interests 12 8 12

9,117 10,920
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24. Amounts due from related parties (continued)

The amounts are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

As at 31 December 2008 and 31 December 2007, the related parties balances of the Group are neither past
due nor impaired as they have no default history and there are continuous subsequent settlement. The Group
does not hold collateral over these balances.

25.Other financial assets

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial assets designated as at fair value through profit or lossair value throug
(FVTPL) 253,940 41,200

At 31 December 2008, the Group had three (31 Decembehad three (31 December 2007: one) contract(s) of principal-protectedr 2007
deposit(s) with two (31 December 2007: one) bank(s) for a period of one year (31 December 2007: one year).007: one) bank(s) for a period of
The significant terms and conditions relating to the financial assets as FVTPL are as follows:s relating to the financial assets

31 December 2008
(i) Deposit linked to USDCNY Booster

Notional amount Start date Deposit end date Interest rate Fair value
HK$’000

HK$100,000,000 24 January 2008 23 January 2009 variable 99,958nuary 2008

The deposit is a principal-protected deposit. Yielal-protected deposit Yield rate is related to the change of USD spot exchanged rate is related to the
rate in comparison to that of RMB on specific date pre-determined by the bank and the Group eachat of RMB on specific date pre-determined by the
month (‘‘Monthly AppreciationAppreciation’’’ ). In accordance with the relevant termn accordance with the relevant term of the agreement, the yield rates of t
would be 5% per annum if all the twelve Monthly Appreciations during the period from start date toer annum if all the twelve Monthly Appreciations during t
deposit end date (the(the ‘‘‘‘Period’’) are greater than or equal to 0.1%. The yield rate would be 4% per annum) are greater than or equal to 0.1%. The yield
if any of eleven Monthly Appreciations during the Perhly Appreciations during the Period are greater than or equal to 0.1%. The yield rateiod are greater than or
would be 3% per annum if any of ten Monthly Appreciations during the Period are greater than or equal to
0.1%. The yield rate would be 2% per annum if any of nine Monthly Appreciations during the Period are
greater than or equal to 0.1%. Otherwise, the yield rate would be zero. On 23 January 2009, the deposit
was settled at principal amount.
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25.Other financial assets (continued)

31 December 2008 (continued)
(ii) USDCNY Inverse Floater Quanto Deposit

Notional amount Start date Deposit end date Interest rate Fair value
HK$’000

HK$100,000,000 4 February 2008 4 February 2009 variable 102,511

The deposit is a principal-protected deposit. Yield rate is related to the average of total monthly
depreciation of USD spot exchange rates in comparison to RMB on specific date pre-determined by the
bank and the Group (‘‘Annualised Cumulative Monthly CNY Depreciation’’). In accordance with the
relevant terms of the agreement, the yield ratment, t e would be 370% after deducting the Annualised
Cumulative Monthly CNY Depreciation, if the Annualispreciation, if the Annualised Cumulative Monthly CNY Depreciation was lessed
than 370% during the period from start date to deposit end date (thed from start date to deposit e ‘‘Period’’). However, when the
Annualised Cumulative Monthly CNY Depreciation was greater than 370% during the period, the amounty CNY Depreciation was greater
payable by the bank to the Group would be 100% of the notional amount of the deposit. On 4 Februaryroup would be 100% of the notion
2009, the deposit was settled at principal amount plus yield.at principal amount plus yield.

(iii) Deposit linked to DB EUR Forward Rate Bias Index

Notional amount Start date Deposit end date Interest rate Fair value
HK$’000

HK$50,000,000 28 March 2008 28 March 2009 variable 51,471March 2008 28 Marc

The deposit is a principal-protected deposit.al-protected deposi Yield rate is related to the European Dollars (Yield rate is related to ‘‘Euro’’)
forward exchange rates in comparison to RMB. In accorin comparison to RMB. In accordance with the relevant terms of the agreement,dance with the
the yield rate would be 250% of the difference between the Euro forward rate at 5 business days before50% of the difference between the Euro forward r
the deposit end date and the Euro forward rate at the deposit start date (ate and the Euro forward rate at the deposit start date (‘‘‘‘ChangeC ’’), if the Change was
greater than zero. However, when the Change was less than zero, the amount payable by the bank to theo. However, when the Change was less than zero, the amou
Group would be 100% of the notional amount of the d100% of the notional amount of the deposit. On 28 March 2009, the deposit was settledeposit. On 28 March 2
at principal amount plus yield.plus yield.
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25.Other financial assets (continued)

At 31 December 2007
(iv) Deposit linked to DB Balanced Currency Harvest Index

Notional amount Start date Deposit end date Interest rate Fair value
HK$’000

The deposit was a principal-protected deposit with guaranteed yield of 2% on its notional amount. Yield
rate was related to the United States Dollars (‘‘USD’’) forward exchange rates and forward interest rates
in comparison to Turkish Lira/South African Rand/Brazilian Real/New Zealand Dollars/Australia Dollars/
South Korean Won/Japanese Yen/Swiss Franc/Singaporean Dollars and Taiwan Dollars (the ‘‘bracket of
currencies’’). In accordance with the relevant terms of thwith the relevant t e agreement, when the yield rate was greater
than zero, the amount payable by the bank to the Group would be 102% plus 60% of the yield rate of thele by the bank to the Group wo
notional amount of the deposit. However, when the yield rate was less than zero, the amount payable byt. However, when the yield rate
the bank to the Group would be 102% of the notional amount of the deposit. The deposit was settled atbe 102% of the notional amount o
principal amount plus yield during the year ended 31 December 2008.ring the year ended 31 Decembe

The products (i), (iii) and (iv) are issued by Deutsch Bssued by De ank AG, London and the product (ii) is issued by BNPk AG,
Paribas.

The principal-protected deposits are designated at fair vasignated at f lues through profit or loss upon initial recognition asoug
the deposits form part of contracts containing embedded derivatives. They are stated at fair values derivedntaining embedded derivati
from discounted cash flow analysis based on the terms of the deposits and relevant market inputs, such asased on the terms of the d
forward and spot exchange rates of USD and Euro and interest rates (2007: forward exchange and interestUSD and Euro and interest r
rates of a bracket of currencies), on each balance sheet date, which are provided by the counterparty financialh balance sheet date, whic
institutions.

During the year ended 31 December 2008, the change in fair value of the deposits is approximatelyDecember 2008 the change in fair value of
HK$7,381,000 (2007: HK$1,200,000) and has been credit1,200,000) and has been credited to the consolidated income statement.ed to the consolidated in

26. Bank balances and cash

Bank balances and cash comprise cash held by the Group and short-term bank deposits with an originali h h ld b h G d h
maturity of three months or less which carry interest at market rates ranging from 0.72% to 4.14% (2007: 0.72%
to 5.72%) per annum.

The Group’s bank balances and cash that were denominated in USD, foreign currency of the relevant group
entities were re-translated to HK$ and stated for reporting purposes as:

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

USD 306,225 21,216
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26. Bank balances and cash (continued)

Certain bank balances and cash of approximately HK$781,683,000 (2007: HK$359,065,000) were
denominated in RMB which is not a freely convertible currency in the international market. The exchange rate
of RMB is determined by the Government of the PRC and the remittance of these funds out of the PRC is
subject to exchange restrictions imposed by the Government of the PRC.

27. Trade and other payables

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Trade payables
— related companies 7,263 5,283
— others 96,659 61,860

103,922 67,143
Payroll and welfare payables 22,944 12,243
Customers’ deposits received 3,824 1,799
Payable for acquisition of property, plant and equipmentplant and equipment 32,975 21,487
Payable for property rentals 30,944 17,063
Other taxes payable 15,007 18,313
Others 15,918 17,433

225,534 155,481

The related companies are companies in which Mr. Kasuaki Shigemitsu or Ms. Poon Wai has significantmpanies in which Mr. Kasuaki Shigem
beneficial interest.

The following is an aged analysis of trade payables at the balance sheet date:ed analysis of trade payables at the balance sheet date:

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

0 to 30 days 58,791 47,763
31 to 60 days 18,840 11,920
61 to 90 days 7,696 3,648
91 to 180 days 8,298 1,856
Over 180 days 10,297 1,956

103,922 67,143
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28. Amount(s) due to related companies/directors/a shareholder

The amount(s) due to related companies/directors/a shareholder were unsecured, interest-free and repayable
on demand.

Either Ms. Poon Wai or Mr. Katsuaki Shigemitsu has significant beneficial interest in these related companies.

29. Secured bank loans

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

Carrying amount repayable:
Within one year 3,768 —

More than one year, but not exceeeding two years 3,869 —

More than two years but not more than five yearse than five years 12,241 —

More than five years 47,214 —

67,092 —

Less: Amounts due within one year shown under current liabilitiesar shown under current liabiliti (3,768) —

63,324 —

During the year, the Group obtained bank loans asbank loans as mentioned above in the amount of HK$68,000,000 (2007:mentioned ab
nil). The Group’s bank loans carry interest at 2.60% below Hong Kong Prime Rate. The bank loans will be fullyrest at 2.60% below Hong Ko
repayable in 15 years. The average effective interest ratctive intere e (which is also equal to contracted interest rate) onch
the Group’s variable rate bank loans is 2.90% (2007: N/A). The proceeds were used to finance the acquisitionoans is 2.90% (2007: N/A). The proceeds were
of certain of property, plant and equipment, leasehold land and investment properties of the Group.d equipment, leasehold land and investment pr

30.Bank overdrafts

As at 31 December 2007, the bank overdrafts were unsecured and carried interest at market rates at 14.75%07, the bank overdrafts were unsecured and carried intere
per annum.
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31. Share capital

Notes
Number

of shares
Share
capital

HK$’000

Authorised:
Ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each
At 1 January 2007 3,800,000 380
Increase during the year (a)(i) 9,996,200,000 999,620

At 31 December 2007, 1 January 2008 and
31 December 2008 10,000,000,000 1,000,000

Issued and fully paid:
At 1 January 2007 1 —

Issue of shares as consideration for the acquisition of ar the acquisition o
subsidiary pursuant to the Group Reorganisation (b) 3,799,999 380p Reorganisation

Issue of new shares upon listing of the Companyhe Company’s shares share
on the Stock Exchange (a)(ii) 290,722,000 29,072(a)(ii)

Capitalisation issue of shares (a)(iii) 705,478,000 70,548(a)(ii
Issue of new shares upon exercise of thehe

over-allotment option (c) 45,000,000 4,500

At 31 December 2007 and 1 January 2008 1,045,000,000 104,500nuary 2008
Exercise of share options 202,500 21
Arising from the Common Control Combination (d) 22,484,570 2,248trol Combination (d)

At 31 December 2008 1,067,687,070 106,7691,0

The share capital at 31 December 2007 represented thecember 2007 represented the issued and fully paid capital of the Company ande issued and fully paid c
Ajisen Ramen Group Limited, which became a wholly-owned subsidiary of Luck Right upon the incorporation
of Luck Right in 2008.

Notes:

(a) On 8 March 2007, shareholder’s resolutions were passed to approve the matters set out in the paragraph headed ‘‘Written
resolutions of the shareholders of the Company passed on 8 March 2007’’ in Appendix to the Prospectus, pursuant to which:

(i) The authorised share capital of the Company was increased from HK$380,000 to HK$1,000,000,000 divided into
10,000,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each.

(ii) On 30 March 2007, 290,722,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each of the Company were issued (‘‘New Issue’’) at
HK$5.47 by way of placing and public offer. On the same date, the Company’s shares were listed on the Main Board of
the Stock Exchange.
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31. Share capital (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(iii) Upon the New Issue, the directors of the Company allocated and issued at par 705,478,000 ordinary shares to the
shareholders of the Company on the register of members of the Company at the close of business on 8 March 2007 in
proportion to their then respective existing shareholdings in the Company by capitalisation of total amount of
HK$70,547,800 (equivalent to RMB70,547,800) standing to the credit of the share premium account of the Company.

(b) On 8 March 2007, the Company took up the entire share capital of Ajisen International from Ms. Poon Wai, Mr. Cheng Wai Tao,
Mr. Katsuaki Shigemitsu, Shigemitsu Industry Co., Ltd., Sirius Investment Inc. and Sirus Capital Holdings Pte Limited by
exchange of its shares through (i) the crediting as fully paid up at par the one nil-paid share registered in the name of Favor
Choice Group Limited (‘‘Favor Choice’’) and (ii) the allotment and issue of 3,001,999 shares to Favor Choice, credited as fully
paid, at the direction of Ms. Poon Wai, 418,000 shares to Mr. Cheng Wai Tao, credited as fully paid, 76,000 shares to
Shigemitsu Industry Co., Ltd. credited as fully paid, 190,000 shares to Mr. Katsuaki Shigemitsu, credit as fully paid, 76,000
shares to Sirius Investment Inc., credited as fully paid and 38,000 shares to Sirius Capital Holdings Pte Limited, credited as
fully paid.

(c) On 10 April 2007, an over-allotment option was exercised and a further 45,000,000 shares of HK$0.10 each were issued att option was exercised and a furthe
HK$5.47 per share.

(d) On 9 July 2008, 22,484,570 ordinary shares were issued for the purpose of the acquisition of Luck Right which was accountedy shares were issued for the purpose of
for as business combination under common control (see note 2).common control (see note 2).

(e) During the year ended 31 December 2008, the Company issued 202,500 new shares upon exercise of share options at theer 2008, the Company issued 202,500 new
issue price of HK$4.6495 per share.

All shares issued during the year ranked pari passed u in all respects with all shares then in issue.n all respects

32. Share option schemes

The Company adopted its share option scheme (theare option scheme (the ‘‘‘Share Option SchemeShare Option Sche ’’) and pre-IPO share option
scheme (the ‘‘Pre-IPO Share Option SchemeOption Scheme’’’’) on 8 March 2007.) on 8 March 2007

(a) Share Option Scheme
The purpose of the Share Option Scheme is to enabthe Share Option Scheme is to enab the Company to grant option to the eligiblele the Company to
participants in recognition of their contribution made or to be made to the Group. Under the Share Optioncognition of their contribution made or to be made to the Gr
Scheme, the Board may offer to grant an option to anymay offer to grant an option to any director or employee, or any advisor, consultant,director or employee
individual or entity who in the opinion of the Board has contributed or will contribute to the growth and
development of the Group.

The total number of shares issued and which may fall to be issued upon exercise of the options granted
pursuant to the Share Option Scheme to an eligible participant in any 12-month period shall not exceed
1% of the number of shares in issue unless approved by shareholders in general meeting. The maximum
number of shares in respect of which options may be granted under the Share Option Scheme shall not
in aggregate exceed 10% of the shares in issue as at the date of approval of the Share Option Scheme,
i.e. total of 100,000,000.
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32. Share option schemes (continued)

(a) Share Option Scheme (continued)
The subscription price of a share in respect of option granted under the Share Option Scheme will be
determined by the Board provided that it shall not be less than the higher of : (i) the closing price of the
shares as stated in the daily quotations sheet of the Stock Exchange on the date of grant, and (ii) the
average closing price of the shares as stated in the daily quotations sheets of the Stock Exchange for the
5 business day immediately preceding the date of grant, and (iii) the nominal value of the shares.

The following table disclosed movements of the Company’s share options under the Share Option
Scheme during the year:

Grant date

Outstanding

at 1 January

2008

Granted

during

the year

Exercised

during

the year

Lapsed

during

the year

Forfeited

during

the year

Modified

during

the year

Outstanding at

31 December

2008

25 June 2008 —— 2,780,0002,780,000 —— (900,000)(900,0 — (430,000) 1,450,000

31 December 2008 —— 1,050,0001,0 — — — —— 1,050,000

—— 3,830,000830,00 —— (900,000)(9 — (430,000) 2,500,000

During the year ended 31 December 2008, 2,780,000 smber 2008, 2,780,000 share options and 1,050,000 share options werehare opti
granted on 25 June 2008 and 31 December 2008, respectivDecember 2008, respectively. The estimated fair values of the optionsely
on those dates are approximately HK$11,063,000ely HK$11,063,000 and HK$1,909,000, respectively. During the yearand HK
ended 31 December 2008, 900,000 share options prev000 share options previously granted by the Company were lapsed dueious
to the departure of employees. No share optionso share options granted on 25 June 2008 and 31 December 2008 by thegranted on 2
Company were exercised during the year ended 31 December 2008.year ended 31 Decemb

During the year ended 31 December 2007, no option31 December 2007, no option was granted by the Company under the Sharewas granted by
Option Scheme.

Set out below are details of the share options granted during the year:e details of the share options granted during the year:

(1) The share options granted under the Share Option Scheme during the year were at exercise pricesons granted under the Share Option Scheme during the y
of HK$3.726 per share and HK$8.394 per share respectively.
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32. Share option schemes (continued)

(a) Share Option Scheme (continued)
(2) All holders of options granted under the Share Option Scheme may only exercise their options in

the following manner:

Share options granted on 25 June 2008

Number of share options granted Exercise period for the relevant vested options

230,000 25 December 2008 to 30 March 2017 (i)
700,000 25 December 2008 to 30 March 2017(ii)
80,000 2 July 2009 to 30 March 2017(iii)

200,000 18 September 2009 to 30 March 2017 (iv)
1,570,000 25 June 2009 to 30 March 2017(v)25 June 2009

2,780,000

(i) These share options vested on 25 December 2008.ns vested on 25 December 20

(ii) These share options were granted under the Sns were granted under the Share Option Scheme, vesting in 4 tranches, i.e.hare Opti
the first 25% on 25 December 2008, the second 25% on 25 December 2009, the third 25% onecember 2008, the second 25% o
25 December 2010 and the balance 25% on 25 December 2011.d the balance 25% on 25 Dec

(iii) The share options will vest on 2 July 2009.l vest on 2 July 2

(iv) These share options were granted under the Se granted hare Option Scheme, vesting in 4 tranches, i.e.h
the first 25% on 18 September 2009, the second 25% on 18 September 2010, the third 25%on 18 September 2009, the second 25% on 18
on 18 September 2011 and the balance 25% on 18 September 2012.mber 2011 and the balance 25% on 18 Septemb

(v) These share options were granted undershare options were granted under the Share Option Scheme, vesting in 4 tranches, i.e.hare Option Sche
the first 25%. On 25 June 2009, the second 25% on 25 June 2010, the third 25% on 25 Junerst 25%. On 25 June 2009, the second 25% on 25 June 20
2011 and the balance 25% on 25 June 2012and the balance 25% on 25 June 2012.

Share options granted on 31 December 2008

Number of share options granted Exercise period for the relevant vested options

550,000 31 December 2009 to 30 December 2012 (vi)
500,000 31 December 2009 to 30 December 2013 (vii)

1,050,000
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32. Share option schemes (continued)

(a) Share Option Scheme (continued)
(2) (continued)

Share options granted on 31 December 2008 (continued)

(vi) These share options were granted under the Share Option Scheme, vesting in 4 tranches, i.e.
the first 25% on 31 December 2009, the second 25% on 31 December 2010, the third 25% on
31 December 2011 and the balance 25% on 31 December 2012.

(vii) These share options were granted under the Share Option Scheme, vesting in 5 tranches, i.e.
the first 20% on 31 December 2009, the second 20% on 31 December 2010, the third 20% on
31 December 2011, the forth 20% on 31 December 2012 and the balance 20% on 31
December 2013.

(3) The fair values of the share options of the Company at the grant date were calculated using theshare options of the Company
Black Scholes pricing model. The inputs into the model were as follows:model. The inputs into the model

Granted on
25 June 2008

Granted on
31 December 2008

Share price HK$8.300 HK$3.610
Exercise price HK$8.394 HK$3.726
Expected volatility 52.380% 61.99%
Expected life 4.88 to 5.63 years 5.50–7.50 years
Risk-free interest rates 3.461–3.545% 1.179%–1.190%
Expected dividend yield 0.641% 1.473%

The risk-free interest rates were based on yield of Hong Kong Exchange Fund Note. Expectedest rates were based on yield of Hong Kong E
volatility was determined by using the historical volatility of the Groupermined by using the historical volatility of the ’s share price over the
previous years. The expected life used in the model has been adjusted, based on managements. The expected life used in the model has been adjuste ’s
best estimate, for the effects of non transfeate, for the effects of non transferability, exercise restrictions and behavioralbility, exercise
consideratioons.

The Group recognised the total expense of approximately HK$2,479,000 for the year ended 31ised the total expense of approximately HK$2 479
December 2008 (2007: nil) in relation to share options granted by the Company under the Share
Option Scheme.

(4) During the year ended 31 December 2008, the Company modified details of certain outstanding
share options. The exercise price of 1,180,000 outstanding share options was reduced from
HK$8.394 per share to HK$3.726 per share. In addition, the Company reduces the number of
outstanding share options by 430,000 on the same date. The directors of the Company confirmed
that the reduction on number of outstanding share options and reduction on the exercise price
would be part of the same arrangement and the reduction on number of outstanding share options
would not have occurred without the reduction on exercise price and vice versa.
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32. Share option schemes (continued)

(a) Share Option Scheme (continued)
(4) (continued)

The fair values of the share options of the Company immediately before and after modification at 31
December 2008 were calculated using the Black Scholes pricing model. The inputs into the model
were as follows:

Before modification After modification

Share price HK$3.61 HK$3.61
Exercise price HK$8.394 HK$3.726
Expected volatility 61.99% 61.99%
Expected life 4.11 to 5.98 years 4.11 to 6.49 years
Risk free interest rates 1.053% to 1.194% 1.053% to 1.194%
Expected dividend yield 1.473% 1.473%

The risk-free interest rates were based on yield of Hong Kong Exchange Fund Note. Exceptedates were based on yield of Hon
volatility was determined by using the historical volatility of the Grouped by using the historical v ’s share price over the
previous years.The expected life used in thepected life used in the model has been adjusted, based on managementmodel has bee ’s
best estimate, for the effects of non transferaeffects of non transferability, exercise restrictions and behavioralbility, e
considerations.

The fair values of the share options of the Company ioptions of the Company immediately before and after modification at 31m
December 2008 were approximately HK$1,pproximately HK$1,888,000 and HK$1,962,000, respectively. The888,00
incremental fair values of approximately HK$74,pproximately HK$ 000 will be expensed over the remaining vesting00 w
period of the relevant share options.nt share options

At 31 December 2008, the number of shares in respect of which options under the Share Option Schemehe number of shares in respect of which options
had been granted and remained outstanding was 2,and remained outstanding was 2,500,000 (2007: N/A), representing 0.23% of the500,000 (2007: N/A),
shares of the Company in issue at that date.mpany in issue at that date.

(b) Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme
The purpose and the principal terms of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme, save as:ncipal terms of the Pre IPO Share Option Scheme s

(i) the exercise price per share is 85% of the final offer price per share upon listing of the Company;

(ii) no option granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme will be exercisable within twelve
months from the listing date; and

(iii) no further option will be offered or granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme after the listing
of the Company.
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32. Share option schemes (continued)

(b) Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme (continued)
Set out below are details of the outstanding options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme:

Number of Options

Grantees

Number of

options

granted on 8

March 2007

Exercise

during

the year

Forfeited

during

the year

Lapsed

during

the year

Outstanding

up to 31

December

2007

Exercise

during

the year

Forfeited

during

the year

Lapsed

during

the year

Outstanding

up to 31

December

2008

(1) Directors

Ms.Poon Wai (Note 2) 8,485,000 — — — 8,485,000 — — — 8,485,000

Mr. Poon Ka Man,

Jason (Note 2) 2,500,000 — — —— 2,500,000 — — — 2,500,000

Mr. Yin Yibing (Note 2) 2,500,000 —— — 2,500,000 — — — 2,500,000

(2) Employees and others 6,515,000 —— — 270,000) 6,245,000 (202,500)(270,000) — (642,500) 5,400,000

20,000,000 — — (270,000) 19,730,000 (202,500)270,000) 19,730 — (642,500) 18,885,000

(1) All options under the Pre-IPO Share Option Sre-IPO Share Opt cheme were granted on 8 March 2007 at an exercisecheme
price of HK$4.6495 per share.share.

(2) Ms. Poon Wai, Mr. Yin Yibing and Mr. Poon Kag and Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jason who are the exMan, Jason ecutive directors, have
formed Center Goal Holdings Limited (gs Limited (‘‘‘Center GoalCe ’’) to hold the options. Center Goal is owned asto h
to approximately 62.92% by Ms. Poon Wai, as to approximately 18.54% by Mr. Poon Ka Man, Jasony Ms. Poon Wai, as to appro
and as to approximately 18.54% by Mr. Yin Yibing.8.54% by Mr. Yin Yibing.

(3) All holders of options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme may only exercise theirth
options in the following manner:wing manner:

Maximum percentage of options exercisable
Exercisable period for the relevant
percentage of the vested option

25% of the total number of the optionsal number of the optio
to any grantee

From the expiry of the first anniversary of theFrom the expiry of th
listing date to the date immediately before the
second anniversary of the listing date

25% of the total number of the options
to any grantee

From the second anniversary of the listing date
to immediately before the third anniversary of
the listing date

25% of the total number of the options
to any grantee

From the third anniversary of the listing date to
immediately before the fourth anniversary of
the listing date

25% of the total number of the options
to any grantee

From the fourth anniversary of the listing date to
immediately before the fifth anniversary of the
listing date
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32. Share option schemes (continued)

(b) Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme (continued)
g the year, the weighted average share price at the

dates of exercise is HK$7.46 (2007: N/A). During the year ended 31 December 2008, 642,500
(2007: 270,000) share options granted to employees of the Group were lapsed due to departure of
the employees. At 31 December 2008, the number of shares in respect of which options under the
Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme had been granted and remained outstanding was 18,885,000
(2007: 19,730,000), representing 1.76% (2007 as restated: 1.85%) of the shares of the Company in
issue at that date.

(5) Save as Share Option Scheme, the total number of shares issued and which may fall to be issued
upon exercise of the options granted pursuant to the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme to an eligible
participant in any 12-month period shall not exceed 1% of the number of shares in issue unless
approved by shareholders in general meeting.ers in general me

(6) The estimated fair values of the share options granted on 8 March 2007 was HK$12,500,000. Thees of the share options granted
fair values of the share options of the Company were calculated using the Black Scholes pricingoptions of the Company were ca
model. The inputs into the model were as follows:e model were as follows:

Share price HK$5.4700
Exercise price HK$4.6495
Expected volatility 19.73%
Expected life 4.25 years
Risk-free interest rate 4.092%
Expected dividend yield Nil

The risk-free rate interest was based on yield of Hong Kong Exchange Fund Note. Expectedas based on yield of Ho
volatility was determined by using the historical volatility of entities with the business in which themined by using the historical volatility of entitie
Group is engaged. The expected life used in the model has been adjusted, based ond. The expected life used in the model h
management’s best estimate, for the effects of non trt estimate, for the effects of non transferability, exercise restrictions andansferabili
behavioral considerations.nsideration

The Group recognised total expense of HK$3,150,000 for the year ended 31 December 2008recognised total expense of HK$3,150,000 for the yea
(2007: HK$2,537,000) in relation to share opti537,000) in relation to share options granted by the Company under the Pre-IPOons granted by the C
Share Option Scheme.
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33. Financial instruments

(a) Financial risk management objectives and policies
The Group’s major financial instruments include available-for-sale investments, trade and other
receivables, amounts due from related parties, other financial assets, bank balances and cash, trade
and other payables, amounts due to related companies, amounts due to directors, amount due to a
shareholder, short-term and long-term secured bank loans. Details of these financial instruments are
disclosed in respective notes. The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk
(including currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The policies on how to
mitigate these risks are set out below. The management manages and monitors these exposures to
ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

Currency risk
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is arising mainly from the bank balances of the Group
which are denominated in foreign currencies of the relevant group entities. Except for the bank balanceseign currencies o
denominated in foreign currencies of the relevant group entities, the group entities did not have anyencies of the relevant group
other assets or liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as at balance sheet date.ominated in foreign currencies a

Although the fair values of the other financial assetsother financial assets will be affected by the fluctuations of the exchangewill be affe
rates of USD and Euro (2007: forward exchange rates of the bracket of currencies (see note 25)), the7: forward exchange rates of th
downside foreign currency risk arising from such deposit will be minimal due to its principal-protectedsk arising from such deposit
nature.

The carrying amounts of the Groupp’s bank balances that are denominated in foreign currency of groups bank balances that are d
entities, mainly USD, as at 31 December 2008 and 31 December 2007 are approximately31 December 2008 and
HK$306,225,000 and HK$21,216,000, respectively.6,000, respective

Management will continue to monitor foreign currtor foreign ency risk exposure and consider hedging against itisk
should the need arise.

Sensitivity analysis
This sensitivity analysis only details the Groualysis only details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% (2007: 5%) appreciation ands sensitivity to a 5% (2
depreciation in the foreign currency, USD, against RMB. The directors of the Company consider thathe foreign currency, USD, against RMB. The directors of
exposure of the GroupGroup’’s HK operating subsidiaries to USD is inss HK operating subsidiaries to USD is ins gnificant as that HK$ is pegged to USD.ignificant as
5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key managementy rate used when reporting foreign currency risk inte
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rate. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding USD denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the year end for a 5% change in foreign currency rate. If functional currency
had strengthened/weakened 5% against the relevant currency, the Group’s post-tax profit for the year
ended 31 December 2008 would have decreased/increased approximately by HK$6,246,000 (2007:
decrease/increase approximately by HK$56,000).
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33. Financial instruments (continued)

(a) Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)
Interest rate risk
As at 31 December 2008, the Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate
bank balances, short-term and long-term secured bank loans (see notes 26 and 29 for details of these
balances). As at 31 December 2007, the Group is exposed to cash flow, interest risk in relation to
variable-rate bank balances, short-term secured bank loans and bank overdraft (see notes 26, 29 and 30
for details of these balances).

Management monitors interest rate exposures and will consider hedging significant interest rate risk
should the need arise.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for interest-has been determ
bearing financial instruments at the respective bals at the respective balance sheet dates assuming the financial instrumentsance sh
existed on the balance sheet date were outstanding for the whole year.date were outstanding for the w

A 10 basis point (2007: 10 basis point) increase or decrease on variable-rate bank balances and 50asis point) increase or decrease
basis point (2007: 50 basis point) increase or decrpoint) increase or decrease on variable short-term and long-term securedease on
bank loans and bank overdrafts are used when reportafts are used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key managementing i
personnel and represents managementanagemen ’’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interests assessment of the rea
rates. If the interest rate on bank balances had been 10 basis points higher or lower and all otherank balances had been 10 basis
variables were held constant, the Groupe Group’s post-tax profit would increase or decrease approximatelys post-tax profit wou
HK$11,457,000 (2007: HK$16,594,000).94

If interest rates of short-term and long-term unsd long-term unsecured bank loans and bank overdrafts had been 50ecured ban
basis points higher or lower and all otherother variables were held constant, the Groupvariables were held ’s post-tax profit would
decrease or increase by approximatapproximately HK$2,801,000 (2007: HK$24,000).ely HK$2,801,000 (2007: HK$24,00

Credit risk
As at 31 December 2008, the Groupr 2008, the Group’ incipal financial assets are availas principal financial assets are available-for-sale investments, tradebl
and other receivables, amounts due from related companies, other financial assets and bank balancesables, amounts due from related companies, other financi
and cash. The Grouproup’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Groups maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause
due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties arising from the carrying amount of thecharge an obligation by the counterparties arising from
respective recognised financial assets is stated in the consolidated balance sheet.

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade and other receivables and amounts due from
related parties. As at 31 December 2008, the five largest trade receivables accounted for approximately
32% (2007: 43%) of total trade receivables (net of allowance). The amounts presented in the
consolidated balance sheet are net of allowances for doubtful receivables, if any, estimated by the
Group’s management based on prior experience and their assessment of the current economic
environment. The Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual trade debtor and related
party at each balance sheet date to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable
amounts. In this regard, the directors of the Company consider the Group’s credit risk is significantly
reduced.
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33. Financial instruments (continued)

(a) Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)
Credit risk (continued)

The credit risk on liquid funds and other financial assets is limited because majority of counterparties are
banks with high credit-ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies and state owned banks
with good reputation.

Liquidity risk management
The directors of the Company has built an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the
management of the Group’s short-term and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements.
The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining banking facilities and by continuously monitoring
forecasted and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

The following tables detail the Grouphe Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financials rema
liabilities which have drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows on financial liabilities based onup based on the undiscounte
the earliest date in which the Group can be required to pay. The tables include both interest ande Group can be required to p
principal cash flows:

Weighted

effective

interest rate

Within

one year

One year to

two years

Two years

to three

years

Three years

to four years

Four years

to five

years

After

five years

Total

undiscounted

cash flows

Carrying

amounts

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note)

At 31 December 2008

Financial liabilities

Non-interest bearing 214,099 — — — — — 214,099 214,099

Interest bearing

Instruments 2.90 3,877 3,981 4,088 4,197 4,310 48,583 69,036 67,092

217,976 3,981 4,088 4,197 4,310 48,583 283,135 281,191

At 31 December 2007

— as restated

Financial liabilities

Non-interest bearing 144,331 — — — — — 144,331 144,331

Interest bearing

Instruments 14.75 614 — — — — — 614 614

144,945 — — — — — 144,945 144,945

Note: The interest is based on the rates outstanding at the balance sheet dates.
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33. Financial instruments (continued)

(a) Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)
Categories and fair value of financial instruments
The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined in accordance with generally
accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis using prices from observable current
market transactions.

The Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities carried at amortised costs using effective interest
method approximate their fair values.

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Financial assets
Loans and receivables 1,433,811 1,878,319
Available-for-sale investmentss 2,109 2,155
FVTPL 253,940 41,200

1,689,860 1,921,674

Financial liabilities
Liabilities measured at amortised costsd costs 281,191 144,945

Capital risk management
The Group manages its capital to ensure that the group entities will be able to continue as a goingcapital to ensure that the group entities will
concern while maximising the return to shareholders through the optimisation of the debt and equityng the return to shareholders through the opti
balance.

The capital structure of the Group consists of bancture of the Group consists of bank deposits, cash and cash equivalents and equitydeposits, cash and
attributable to equity holders of the Company compriy holders of the Company compris share capital, reserves and retained profits asing share capital, rese
disclosed in the consolidated financial statemlid t d fi i l t t ents. As at 31 December 2008, external debts oft A t 31 D b
approximately HK$67,092,000 (2007: nil) were raised by the Group.

Management of the Group reviews the capital structure regularly. The Group considers the cost of
capital and the risks associated with each class of capital, and will balance its overall capital structure
through the payment of dividends, new share issues of the Company as well as the raising of bank loans.
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34.Major non-cash transaction

During the year ended 31 December 2008, the Group transferred its property previously held under operating
leases with carrying values of approximately HK$3,163,000 (2007: nil) to investment properties. Details are set
out in note 15.

35.Capital commitments

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Capital expenditure contracted for but not provided in the
consolidated financial statements in respect of the acquisition ofs in respect of t
— property, plant and equipmentnt 15,149 8,511
— land lease 35,065 21,181

50,215 29,692

36.Operating lease commitments

The Group as lessee
At the balance sheet date, the Group was committed to make the following future minimum lease payments inwas committed to make the fo
respect of rented premises under non-cancellable operating leases which fall due as follows:-cancellable operating leas

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Within one year 180,371 141,711
In the second to fifth year inclusiveear inclusive 468,674 411,749
After five years 202,422 223,261

851,467 776,721

The leases are negotiated for terms from two to ten years.

In respect of certain leases, the Group is committed to pay a fixed rental payment plus additional rent on
certain percentage of sales whenever the Group’s sales achieved prescribed amounts as specified in relevant
rental agreements.
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37.Operating lease arrangements

The Group as lessor
The Group’s properties with carrying amounts of approximately HK$67,868,000 (2007: nil) were held for rental
purposes. These properties are expected to generate at annualised rental yields of approximately 8.32%
(2007: N/A) on ongoing basis.

At each balance date, the Group had contracted with tenants for the following future minimum lease payments
in respect of premises rented out:

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Within one year 4,798 4,136
In the second to fifth year inclusive 2,146 9,684
After five years — 3,864

6,944 17,684

38. Retirement benefits scheme

The Group’s qualifying employees in Hong Kong particHong Kong par ipate the Mandatory Provident Fund (theipate the M ‘‘MPF’’) in
Hong Kong. The assets of the MPF are held separatele held separately from those of the Group in funds under the control ofy from tho
trustee. The Group contributes 5% of relevant payrollrelevant payr costs to the scheme, which contribution is matched bys to the
employees but subject to a maximum amount of HK$1,000 per month for each employee.mount of HK$1,000 per mon

The employees of the PRC subsidiaries are membersubsidiaries are members of the state-managed retirement benefits schemeof the state-manag
operated by the PRC government. The PRC subsidiariement The PRC subsidiaries are required to contribute a certain percentage ofs are required to co
their payroll to the retirement benefits scheme to fbenefits scheme und the benefits. The only obligation of the Group withnd the benefits. The only o
respect to the retirement benefits scheme is to mnt benefits scheme is to make the required contributions under the scheme.e the required contributions un

The total cost charged to consolidated income statemto consolidated income statem nt for the year is approximately HK$29,870,000 (2007ent for the year is approxim
as restated: HK$13,326,000) and amounts due to the MPF00) and amounts due to the MPF and state-managed retirement plans included inand state-managed
trade and other payables is approximately HK$626,000 (2007 as restated: HK$1,534,000).
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39.Related party transactions

(a) During the year, the Group has the following significant transactions with related parties:

Relationship with related
party Nature of transaction 2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000
(As restated)

Shigemitsu Industry Co., Ltd.,
a shareholder

Sales of noodles and related
products

510 368

Purchase of raw materials 24,757 10,856
Franchise commissions paid 13,274 7,610

Companies in which
Ms. Poon Wai has
significant beneficial
interest

Sales of noodles and relatedSales
products

3,223 6,177

Purchase of raw materialsPurchase of raw materials 882 14,308
Commissions receivedmmissions received — 496
Management fee receivedanagement fee received — 6,965

Companies in which
Mr. Yin Yibing has
significant beneficial
interest

Sales of noodles and relateds of noodles and relate
productsproduc

583 223

Ms. Poon Wai Property rentals paidProperty rentals paid 923 —

Companies in which Mr. Poon
Ka Man, Jason, a director of
the Company, has significantficant
beneficial interest

Decoration expenses paidDecoration expenses paid 11,207 11,467

(b) The remuneration of directors and other membeof directors and other member of key management during the year was as follows:s of key management durin

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Short-term employee benefits 6,753 5,489
Other long-term benefits 70 59
Share-based payment 2,741 1,914

9,564 7,462

The following significant events took place subsequent to 31 December 2008:

The remuneration of directors and key executives is determined by the remuneration committee of the
Company having regard to the performance of individual and market trends.

114

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2008



Annual Report 2008   

40. Post-balance sheet events

(a) Subsequent to year end, the directors of the Company re-assessed the appropriateness of using HK$ as
the functional currency of the Company. After 1 January 2009, the Company changed its functional
currency from HK$ to RMB as the Group focused the chain restaurant network expansion in the PRC.

(b) Pursuant to a written resolution of the directors of the Company on 22 January 2009, the Company
granted 350,000 share options to certain directors of the Company. The fair values of the options granted
on 22 January 2009 determined at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model is
approximately HK$503,000. Up to the date of this report, the number of shares in respect of which
options had been granted and remained outstanding was 350,000.

41. Principal subsidiaries

Details of the Company’s principal subsidiaries at 31 December 2008 and 31 December 2007 are as follows:subsidiaries at 31 D

Name of subsidiary

Place of

incorporation/

establishment/

operations

Nominal value

of issued and

fully paid

share capital/

registered capital

Attributable

proportion of

nominal value of

issued share

capital/registered

capital held

by the Company Principal activities

2008 2007

n Islands US$1,000

Ajisen (Hong Kong) Limited British Virgin Islands US$990 100% 100% Investment holdingn Islands US$990

Ajisen Group Management
Limited

Hong Kong HK$10,000 100% 100% Provision of managementng Kong HK$10,000 100%
services

Brilliant China Holdings Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 100% 100% Operating the Groupng Kong HK$10,000 100% 10 ’s
Hong Kong office and
food processing Ajisen
factory

Colour Wave Development
Limited

Hong Kong HK$10,000 100% 100% Operating an Ajisen chainong Kong HK$10 000 100% 10
restaurant

Festive Profits Limited British Virgin Islands US$100 100% 100% Investment holding

Fortune Choice Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 100% 100% Holding company of
Shenzhen factory and
trading of noodles

Gold Regent Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 100% 100% Operating an Ajisen chain
restaurant

Hong Kong Ajisen Co., Ltd. Hong Kong HK$10,000 100% 100% Operating an Ajisen chain
restaurant

Hong Kong Ajisen Food
Company Limited

Hong Kong HK$10,000 100% 100% Operating an Ajisen chain
restaurant
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41. Principal subsidiaries (continued)

Name of subsidiary

Place of

incorporation/

establishment/

operations

Nominal value

of issued and

fully paid

share capital/

registered capital

Attributable

proportion of

nominal value of

issued share

capital/registered

capital held

by the Company Principal activities

2008 2007

Nice Concept Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 100% 100% Operating an Ajisen chain
restaurant

Long Wave Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 100% 100% Operating an Ajisen chain
restaurant

Ocean Talent Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 100% 100% Operating an Ajisen chainKong HK$10,000
restaurant

Pacific Smart Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 100% 100% Operating an Ajisen chainng HK$10,000 1
restaurant

Seamax Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 100% 100% Operating an Ajisen chainong HK$10,000
restaurant

Sunny Pearl Investment
Limited

Hong Kong HK$10,000 100% 100% Operating an Ajisen chainHK$10,000 10
restaurant

Top Overseas Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 100% 100% Operating an Ajisen chainHK$10,000
restaurant

Wintle Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 100% 100% Operating an Ajisen chainng Kong HK$10,000 100%
restaurant

Well Good Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 100% 100% Operating an Ajisen chainng Kong HK$10,000 100% 10
restaurant

領先食品（上海）發展

有限公司

Lead Food (Shanghai)
Development Co. Ltd.

PRPRC
wholly foreignwholly forei
owned enterpriseowned enterprise

US$1,200,000 100% 100% Operating a noodle factoryUS$1,200,000 100% 10
in Shanghai, the PRC

上海領先餐飲管理有限公司

(Shanghai Lead Food &
Restaurant Management
Co. Ltd.)

PRC
wholly foreign
owned enterprise

US$9,412,700 100% 100% Investment holding and
operating Ajisen chain
restaurants in Shanghai,
the PRC

南京味千餐飲有限公司

Nanjing Weiqian Food &
Restaurant Management
Co. Ltd.

PRC
sino-foreign equity
joint venture

RMB1,000,000 100% 100% Operating Ajisen chain
restaurants in Nanjing,
the PRC

山東味千餐飲管理有限公司

Shandong Weiqian Food &
Restaurant Management
Co. Ltd.

PRC
limited liability
enterprise

RMB10,000,000 55% 55% Operating Ajisen chain
restaurants in
Shandong, the PRC
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41. Principal subsidiaries (continued)

Name of subsidiary

Place of

incorporation/

establishment/

operations

Nominal value

of issued and

fully paid

share capital/

registered capital

Attributable

proportion of

nominal value of

issued share

capital/registered

capital held

by the Company Principal activities

2008 2007

北京味千餐飲有限公司

Beijing Weiqian Food &
Restaurant Management
Co. Ltd.

PRC
sino-foreign equity
joint venture

US$2,200,000 55% 55% Operating Ajisen chain
restaurants and food
processing centre in
Beijing, the PRC

重慶味千餐飲管理有限公司

Chongqing Weiqian Food &
Restaurant Management
Co. Ltd.

PRC
limited lliability
enterpriserise

RMB1,500,000 100% 100% Operating Ajisen chainRMB
restaurants in
Chongqing, the PRC

大連餐飲有限公司

Dalian Weiqian Food Co.,
Ltd.

PRC
limited liabilityia
enterprisepr

RMB500,000 51% 51% Operating Ajisen chainRMB500,000
restaurants in Dalian,
the PRC

味千拉麵飲食服務

（深圳）有限公司

Weiqian Noodle Food
Service (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.

PRC
limited liability
enterprise

RMB210,000 100% ** Operating Ajisen chainRMB210,000 100%
restaurants in
Guangdong province,
Wuhan and Chengdu,
the PRC

* Directly held by the Company

** Acquired upon the completion of Common Control CombinationCommon Control Combination

The above table lists the subsidiaries of the Company which, in the opinion of the directors, principallye subsidiaries of the Company which, in the opinion
affected the results for the year or fothe year or formed a substantial portion of the net armed a substantial portion of the net assets of the Group. To give details ofssets of
all the subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the directors, result in particulars of excessive length.uld, in the opinion of the directors, result in particulars of ex

None of the subsidiaries had any debt securities outstanding at the end of the year, or at any time during thed b i i di h d f h
year.
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Ajisen (China) Holdings Limited

Name/Location Type

Carrying values
in existing state

at 31 December 2008 Lease term

1. Units 903 to 908, Block A
Xinian Center, Tairanjiu Road
Futian District, Shenzhen City,
Guangdong Province, the PRC

C 8,278 Medium-term lease

2. Workshops 1 to 24 on 10th Floor
and a car packing space 1 on Level 3
Wah Yin Industrial Center,
Nos., 30–32 Au Pui Wan Street, Shatin,
New Territories, Hong Kong

C 22,990 Medium-term lease

3. Storage B on Base Floor, Storages//
Workshops B on Ground Floor and 1st Floorst Flo
and Workshops B on 2nd Floor,
Nos. 24 & 26 Sze Shan Street,
Yan Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong

C 59,600 Medium-term leaseC

Type of properties: C-commercial

Note: These property interests are 100% attributable to the Group.to the Grou
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Year ended 31 December

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated) (As restated) (As restated) (As restated)

RESULTS
Turnover from continuing operations 302,607 470,001 676,321 1,081,970 1,673,072

Profit before taxation 57,481 80,805 144,605 307,205 298,912
Taxation (11,174) (17,595) (31,643) (68,167) (68,554)

Profit for the year from continuing
operations 46,307 63,210 112,962 239,03846,307 230,358

Profit for the year from discontinued
operations 273273 249 — — —

Profit for the year 46,580 63,459 112,962 239,03846,580 63,459 230,358

Attributable to:
— equity holders of the Company 37,607 56,967 111,365 231,57237,607 56,967 1 220,841
— minority interests 8,973 6,492 1,597 7,4668,973 6,492 9,517

46,580 63,459 112,962 239,03880 63,459 230,358

As at 31 December

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated) (As restated) (As restated) (As restated)

Total assets 246,380 370,124 496,050 2,434,037 2,576,058
Total liabilities (175,449) (247,290) (312,219) (230,544) (363,924)

Net assets 70,931 122,834 183,831 2,203,493 2,212,134
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